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Office of the City Manager
INFORMATION CALENDAR

December 3, 2019

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager
Submitted by: Timothy Burroughs, Director, Planning and Development Department

Subject: LPO NOD: 2234 Haste Street/#LMSAP2016-0002

INTRODUCTION

The attached Landmarks Preservation Commission Notice of Decision (NOD) is
presented to the Mayor and City Council pursuant to Berkeley Municipal
Code/Landmarks Preservation Ordinance (BMC/LPO) Section 3.24.240.A, which
requires that “a copy of the Notice of Decision shall be filed with the City Clerk, and the
City Clerk shall present said copy to the City Council at its next regular meeting.”

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS

The Landmark Preservation Commission (LPC/Commission) has approved a Structural
Alteration Permit (SAP) for the subject City Landmark property. This action is subject to
a 15-day appeal period, which began on November 18, 2019.

BACKGROUND

BMC/LPO Section 3.24.300 allows City Council to review any action of the Landmarks
Preservation Commission in granting or denying a Structural Alteration Permit. In order
for Council to review the decision on its merits, Council must appeal the Notice of
Decision. To do so, a Council member must move this Information Item to Action and
then move to set the matter for hearing on its own. Such action must be taken within 15
days of the mailing of the Notice of Decision, or by December 3, 2019. Such
certification to Council shall stay all proceedings in the same manner as the filing of an
appeal.

If the Council chooses to appeal the action of the Commission, then a public hearing will
be set. The Council must rule on the application within 30 days of closing the hearing,
otherwise the decision of the Commission is automatically deemed affirmed.

Unless the Council wishes to review the determination of the Commission and make its
own decision, the attached NOD is deemed received and filed.
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36


mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.infos
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
arichardson
Typewritten Text
36


Page 2 of 50

LPO NOD: 2234 Haste Street/#LMSAP2016-0002 INFORMATION CALENDAR
December 3, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

Landmark designation provides opportunities for the adaptive re-use and rehabilitation
of historic resources within the City. The rehabilitation of these resources, rather than
their removal, achieves construction and demolition waste diversion, and promotes
investment in existing urban centers.

POSSIBLE FUTURE ACTION
The Council may choose to appeal the decision, in which case it would conduct a public
hearing at a future date.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF POSSIBLE FUTURE ACTION
There are no known fiscal impacts associated with this action.

CONTACT PERSON
Fatema Crane, Landmarks Preservation Commission Secretary, Planning and
Development, 510-981-7410

Attachments:
1: Notice of Decision — #LMSAP2016-0002 for 2234 Haste Street
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NOTICE OF DECISION

DATE OF BOARD DECISION: October 3, 2019
DATE NOTICE MAILED: November 18, 2019
APPEAL PERIOD EXPIRATION: December 3, 2019
EFFECTIVE DATE OF PERMIT (Barring Appeal or Certification): December 4, 2019’

2234 Haste Street
Brower Houses & David Brower Redwood

Structural Alteration Permit #LMSAP2016-0002 to replace the building
foundation, to introduce new windows and light wells at the basement
level, and to modify an existing, projecting deck on an upper story of a

multi-unit residential City Landmark building.

The Landmarks Preservation Commission of the City of Berkeley, APPROVED the Structural
Alteration Permit for this project.

APPLICANT: William Coburn, 1224 Center Street, Oakland, CA 94607
ZONING DISTRICT: C-DMU Core, Downtown Mixed-Use Core

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS: Categorically exempt from environmental review
pursuant to Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines for Historical Resource Rehabilitation.

The Application materials for this project are available online at:
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/zoningapplications

! Pursuant to BMC Section 1.04.070, if the close of the appeal period falls on a weekend or holiday, then the
appeal period expires the following business day. Pursuant to BMC Section 3.24.190, the City Council may
“certify” any decision of the LPC for review, within fifteen days from the mailing of the NOD. Such certification
shall stay all proceedings in the same manner as the filing of a notice of appeal.


http://www.cityofberkeley.info/zoningapplications

Page 4 of 50

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION

LMSAP2016-0002

2234 Haste Street

November 18, 2019

Page 2 of 4

FINDINGS, CONDITIONS AND APPROVED PLANS ARE ATTACHED TO THIS NOTICE

COMMISSION VOTE: 5-2-0-2

YES: ADAMS, ALLEN, NARAHARI, OLSON, SCHWARTZ
NO: ABRANCHES DA SILVA, MONTGOMERY
ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: ENCHILL (recused), FINACOM

TO APPEAL THIS DECISION (see Section 3.24.300 of the Berkeley Municipal Code):
To appeal a decision of the Landmarks Preservation Commission to the City Council you must:

1. Submit a letter clearly and concisely setting forth the grounds for the appeal to the City
Clerk, located at 2180 Milvia Street, 1st Floor, Berkeley. The City Clerk’s telephone
number is (510) 981-6900.

a. Pursuant to BMC Section 3.24.300.A, an appeal may be taken to the City Council by
the application of the owners of the property or their authorized agents, or by the
application of at least fifty residents of the City aggrieved or affected by any
determination of the commission made under the provisions of Chapter 3.24.

2. Submit the required fee (checks and money orders must be payable to ‘City of
Berkeley’):

a. The basic fee for persons other than the applicant is $500. This fee may be reduced
to $100 if the appeal is signed by persons who lease or own at least 50 percent of
the parcels or dwelling units within 300 feet of the project site, or at least 25 such
persons (not including dependent children), whichever is less. Signatures collected
per the filing requirement in BMC Section 3.24.300.A may be counted towards
qualifying for the reduced fee, so long as the signers are qualified. The individual
filing the appeal must clearly denote which signatures are to be counted towards
qualifying for the reduced fee.

b. The fee for appeals of affordable housing projects (defined as projects which provide
50 percent or more affordable units for households earning 80% or less of Area
Median Income) is $500, which may not be reduced.

c. The fee for all appeals by Applicants is $2500.

3. The appeal must be received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the "APPEAL PERIOD
EXPIRATION" date shown above (if the close of the appeal period falls on a weekend
or holiday, then the appeal period expires the following business day).

If no appeal is received, the landmark designation will be final on the first business day
following expiration of the appeal period.
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LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION

LMSAP2016-0002

2234 Haste Street

November 18, 2019

Page 3 of 4

STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT ISSUANCE:

If no appeal is received, the Structural Alteration permit will be issued on the first business day
following expiration of the appeal period, and the project may proceed at that time. Information
about the Building Permit process can be found at the following link:
http://www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/permitservicecenter/.

NOTICE CONCERNING YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS:

If you object to this decision, the following requirements and restrictions apply:

1.

If you challenge this decision in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you
or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written
correspondence delivered to the Landmarks Preservation Commission at, or prior to, the
public hearing.

You must appeal to the City Council within fifteen (15) days after the Notice of Decision of
the action of the Landmarks Preservation Commission is mailed. It is your obligation to
notify the Land Use Planning Division in writing of your desire to receive a Notice of
Decision when it is completed.

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6(b) and Government Code Section
65009(c)(1), no lawsuit challenging a City Council decision, as defined by Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1094.6(e), regarding a use permit, variance or other permit may be filed
more than ninety (90) days after the date the decision becomes final, as defined in Code of
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6(b). Any lawsuit not filed within that ninety (90) day period
will be barred.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), notice is hereby given to the applicant
that the 90-day protest period for any fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions
included in any permit approval begins upon final action by the City, and that any challenge
must be filed within this 90-day period.

If you believe that this decision or any condition attached to it denies you any reasonable
economic use of the subject property, was not sufficiently related to a legitimate public
purpose, was not sufficiently proportional to any impact of the project, or for any other
reason constitutes a “taking” of property for public use without just compensation under the
California or United States Constitutions, your appeal of this decision must including the
following information:

A. That this belief is a basis of your appeal.

B. Why you believe that the decision or condition constitutes a "taking" of property as set
forth above.

C. All evidence and argument in support of your belief that the decision or condition
constitutes a “taking” as set forth above.


http://www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/permitservicecenter/
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LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION

LMSAP2016-0002

2234 Haste Street

November 18, 2019
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If you do not do so, you will waive any legal right to claim that your property has been
taken, both before the City Council and in court.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Communications to Berkeley boards, commissions or committees are public record and will
become part of the City’s electronic records, which are accessible through the City’s website.
Please note: e-mail addresses, names, addresses, and other contact information are not
required, but if included in any communication to a City board, commission or committee,
will become part of the public record. If you do not want your e-mail address or any other
contact information to be made public, you may deliver communications via U.S. Postal Service
or in person to the secretary of the relevant board, commission or committee. If you do not want
your contact information included in the public record, please do not include that information in
your communication. Please contact the secretary to the relevant board, commission or
committee for further information.

FURTHER INFORMATION:

Questions about the project should be directed to the project planner, Fatema Crane, at (510)
981-7410 or fcrane@cityofberkeley.info. All project application materials, including full-size
plans, may be viewed at the Permit Service Center (Zoning counter), 1947 Center Street,
between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Approved Findings and Conditions
2. Project Plans, received AUGUST 27, 2019

ATTEST:
Fatema Crane, Secretary
Landmarks Preservation Commission
cc:  City Clerk
Applicant: ~ William Coburn
1224 Center Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Owner: Everest Properties
2228 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94704
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ATTAC MENT 1, PART 2

FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS

2234 Haste Street - Brower Houses and David
Brower Redwood Tree

Structural Alteration Permit #LMSAP2016-0002

To replace the building foundation, to introduce new windows and light wells
at the basement level, and to modify an existing, projecting deck on an upper
story of a multi-unit residential City Landmark building.

CEQA FINDINGS

1.

The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code §21000, et seq. and California Code of
Regulations, §15000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines
(“Historic Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation”). Furthermore, none of the exceptions in
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply, as follows: (a) the site is not located in an
environmentally sensitive area, (b) there are no cumulative impacts, (c) there are no
significant effects, (d) the project is not located near a scenic highway, (e) the project
site is not located on a hazardous waste site pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5, and (f) the project will not affect any historical resource.

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FINDINGS

Regarding the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, the Landmarks
Preservation Commission of the City of Berkeley makes the following findings:

1.

The subject property will continue its residential use with this proposed rehabilitation
project.

The project does not include removal or alteration of distinctive materials, character-
defining features or those “to-be-preserved,” as identified in the 2008 City Landmarks
designation for this site.

The proposed rehabilitation project for the rear building at this City Landmark site
would render it -- as well as the front building -- primarily intact and able to convey
their unique identities as physical records of time. No introduction of conjectural
features has been proposed.

No changes to this property that have acquired historic significance in their own right
are the subject of this proposal.

Distinctive features, such as the building’s wood shingles, will be preserved with this
proposal. Shingles which have deteriorated will be replaced in kind. No other

1947 Center Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: zab@ci.berkeley.ca.us
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions

Page 2 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002

10.

distinctive materials, finished or construction techniques, or examples of
craftsmanship, would be removed or affected by this project.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced, as conditioned
herein. Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature,
the new feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible,
materials.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest
means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials are prohibited, as
conditioned herein.

Archeological resources are not known to exist at this site. However, as conditioned
herein, procedures and measures for protection will be untaken if resources are
unexpectedly discovered.

None of the aspects of this proposal are expected to result in the destruction of historic
materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize this City Landmark
property. New work, such as basement-level windows and guardrails, will be
compatible with and yet differentiated in style from the Victorian-era construction.

The proposed new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed
in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

LANDMARK PRESERVATION ORDINANCE FINDINGS

1. As required by Section 3.24.260 of the Landmarks Preservation Ordinance, the
Commission finds that proposed work is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes
of the Ordinance, and will preserve and enhance the characteristics and features specified
in the designation for this property. Specifically:

The proposed project includes a limited scope of work that will result in exterior
changes, and none of these changes are expected to permanently or significantly
impair the integrity, or alter the character-defining features, of this Victorian-era
building.
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions
Page 3 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002
STANDARD CONDITIONS

The following conditions, as well as all other applicable provisions of the Landmarks
Preservation Ordinance, apply to this Permit:

1.

Conditions Shall be Printed on Plans

The conditions of this Permit shall be printed on the second sheet of each plan set
submitted for a building permit pursuant to this Permit, under the title ‘Structural
Alteration Permit Conditions’. Additional sheets may also be used if the second sheet is
not of sufficient size to list all of the conditions. The sheet(s) containing the conditions
shall be of the same size as those sheets containing the construction drawings; 8-1/2"
by 11” sheets are not acceptable.

Plans and Representations Become Conditions

Except as specified herein, the site plan, floor plans, building elevations and/or any
additional information or representations, whether oral or written, indicating the
proposed structure or manner of operation submitted with an application or during the
approval process are deemed conditions of approval.

Subject to All Applicable Laws and Regulations

The approved use and/or construction is subject to, and shall comply with, all applicable
City Ordinances and laws and regulations of other governmental agencies. Prior to
construction, the applicant shall identify and secure all applicable permits from the
Building and Safety Division, Public Works Department and other affected City divisions
and departments.

Exercise and Lapse of Permits (Section 23B.56.100)

B. A permit for the construction of a building or structure is deemed exercised when a
valid City building permit, if required, is issued, and construction has lawfully
commenced.

A. A permit may be declared lapsed and of no further force and effect if it is not
exercised within one year of its issuance, except that permits for construction or
alteration of structures or buildings may not be declared lapsed if the permittee has:
(1) applied for a building permit; or, (2) made substantial good faith efforts to obtain
a building permit and begin construction, even if a building permit has not been
issued and/or construction has not begun.

Indemnification Agreement

The applicant shall hold the City of Berkeley and its officers harmless in the event of any
legal action related to the granting of this Permit, shall cooperate with the City in defense
of such action, and shall indemnify the City for any award of damages or attorneys fees
that may result.
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions

Page 4 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

The following additional conditions are attached to this Permit:

6.

Halt Work/Unanticipated Discovery of Tribal Cultural Resources. In the event that
cultural resources of Native American origin are identified during construction, all work
within 50 feet of the discovery shall be redirected. The project applicant and project
construction contractor shall notify the City Planning Department within 24 hours. The
City will again contact any tribes who have requested consultation under AB 52, as well
as contact a qualified archaeologist, to evaluate the resources and situation and provide
recommendations. If it is determined that the resource is a tribal cultural resource and
thus significant under CEQA, a mitigation plan shall be prepared and implemented in
accordance with State guidelines and in consultation with Native American groups. If
the resource cannot be avoided, additional measures to avoid or reduce impacts to the
resource and to address tribal concerns may be required.

Archaeological Resources (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or
construction). Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15064.5(f), “provisions for
historical or unique archaeological resources accidentally discovered during
construction” should be instituted. Therefore:

A. In the event that any prehistoric or historic subsurface cultural resources are
discovered during ground disturbing activities, all work within 50 feet of the
resources shall be halted and the project applicant and/or lead agency shall
consult with a qualified archaeologist, historian or paleontologist to assess the
significance of the find.

B. If anyfind is determined to be significant, representatives of the project proponent
and/or lead agency and the qualified professional would meet to determine the
appropriate avoidance measures or other appropriate measure, with the ultimate
determination to be made by the City of Berkeley. All significant cultural materials
recovered shall be subject to scientific analysis, professional museum curation,
and/or a report prepared by the qualified professional according to current
professional standards.

C. In considering any suggested measure proposed by the qualified professional,
the project applicant shall determine whether avoidance is necessary or feasible
in light of factors such as the uniqueness of the find, project design, costs, and
other considerations.

D. If avoidance is unnecessary or infeasible, other appropriate measures (e.g., data
recovery) shall be instituted. Work may proceed on other parts of the project site
while mitigation measures for cultural resources is carried out.

E. If significant materials are recovered, the qualified professional shall prepare a
report on the findings for submittal to the Northwest Information Center.

Human Remains (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or construction). In the
event that human skeletal remains are uncovered at the project site during ground-
disturbing activities, all work shall immediately halt and the Alameda County Coroner
shall be contacted to evaluate the remains, and following the procedures and protocols
pursuant to Section 15064.5 (e)(1) of the CEQA Guidelines. If the County Coroner
determines that the remains are Native American, the City shall contact the California
Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC), pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section
7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and all excavation and site preparation activities
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions

Page 5 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

shall cease within a 50-foot radius of the find until appropriate arrangements are made.
If the agencies determine that avoidance is not feasible, then an alternative plan shall
be prepared with specific steps and timeframe required to resume construction activities.
Monitoring, data recovery, determination of significance and avoidance measures (if
applicable) shall be completed expeditiously.

Paleontological Resources (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or
construction). In the event of an unanticipated discovery of a paleontological resource
during construction, excavations within 50 feet of the find shall be temporarily halted or
diverted until the discovery is examined by a qualified paleontologist (per Society of
Vertebrate Paleontology standards [SVP 1995,1996]). The qualified paleontologist shall
document the discovery as needed, evaluate the potential resource, and assess the
significance of the find. The paleontologist shall notify the appropriate agencies to
determine procedures that would be followed before construction is allowed to resume
at the location of the find. If the City determines that avoidance is not feasible, the
paleontologist shall prepare an excavation plan for mitigating the effect of the project on
the qualities that make the resource important, and such plan shall be implemented. The
plan shall be submitted to the City for review and approval.

Repair and replacement of character-defining features. Deteriorated historic
features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of deterioration
requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old or
historic feature in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement
of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical evidence, to the
satisfaction of City staff.

Chemical Treatments. Any chemical treatments needed as construction progresses
will be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

Clear glass. All glass is assumed to be clear glass. Any proposed glass that is not
clear glass shall be indicated on all drawings, and shall be reviewed for approval by
historic preservation staff, prior to approval of any building permit for this project.

Exterior Lighting. Exterior lighting, including for signage, shall be downcast and not
cause glare on the public right-of-way and adjacent parcels.

Colors & Materials. Prior to staff sign-off of the building permit set of drawings, the
applicant shall submit color and materials information for review and approval by staff.

Window Detail. Prior to staff sign-off of the building permit set of drawings, the
applicant shall submit section drawings with details to provide dimensional relief and
articulation for all new windows on basement level, for review and approval by staff.

Certified arborist report. Prior to submittal of any building permit for this project, the
applicant shall obtain a certified arborist report with recommendation on the
assessment and protection of the Brower redwood tree during project construction.
The building permit plans for this project shall incorporate the recommendations of this
report.
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions
Page 6 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002

17. Plaque. Prior to submittal of any building permit for this project, the applicant shall
indicate on the building permit plans, the location and design of a plaque with
information about the historic significance of this Landmark site.

18.  Upon completion of this project, the property owner shall remove or relocate (and
screen, subject to BMC Chapter 23) the dumpster currently stored in the
driveway/parking area. The applicant shall consult with the City’s Zero Waste Division
for guidance on improving and maintaining adequate collection and storage of debris
and recycling for this site.
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2234 Haste St Berkeley CA GENERAL NOTES:

B | 'Scope of work: New foundation,

change to other units except chimney removal and patching
after removal of chimney. :

1. BUILDING CODES:

e ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDINC 2§55

CBG, CEC, CPC, and CMC, AND 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE AND CITY
ORDINANCES APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT. ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH
CITY OF OAKLAND CODES, ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS.

2. SITE CONDITIONS :

ALL EXISTING LIMITATIONS. ALL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY i‘ i
SHOWN SHALL BE OF SAME TYPE AND CHARACTER AS THAT SHOWN FOR

ARCHITECT BEFORE THE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3. DIMENSIONS:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. DIMENSIONS

|
|

ARE TO THE ROUGH FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY l

DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND/ OR SPECIFICATIONS

MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ’

4. DEMOLITION :

5. SCHEDULE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO OCCUPANTS AND
NEIGHBORS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. CHANGE ORDERS:

ALL CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE AGREED TO AND IN WRITING PRIOR TO
EXECUTION OF WORK.

; ' THE CONTRACT: OR SHALL REMOVE THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AT THE
s i END OF THE JOB AND DISPOSE OFIT LEGALLY. CLEAN ALL NEW WINDOWS AND

" LEAVE THE JOB BROOM CLEAN.

ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

Al
| UNIT ONE INTO BASEMENT.
A2 CER.TILE ON 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD OVER (2) LAYERS 15# FELT
§ PAPERON

. MIN. CBC 807.1 REQUIREMENTS.

- A3 PROVIDE TEMPERED SLIDING CLASS SHOWER DOORS TO MIN. 70”HT. ABOVE
§ DRAININLET.

N v

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, U.ON.

| A5 IFANY DISCREPENCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND IN THE DRAWINGS
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

| A6 ALL2X FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE #2 DF OR BETTER
ALL 4X FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE #1DF OR BETTER

A7 ALLNAILING AND BRACING AS PER CODE.

| A8 NEW VINYL WINDOWS TO MEET TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS FOR THERMAL
| TRANSMISSION AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED CONDITIONS.

INALL EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN, FILL CAVITY WITH MIN R-13 BATT
INSUL. PRIOR TO COVERING UP OPENING. FOR ANY CEILING AREA, INSTALL
R-30. PROVIDE REQUIRED INSULATION INNEW FRAMED WALLS IN BASEMENT

=

- | AI0Provide one hour fire rated assembly in the ceiling of the expanded unit ceiling.

e

4F T Py sy Ao T-24

24X38 vCLEARPRINT®

- E2.

expand Unit 1 into casement. no

WALLS AT TUBS & SHOWERS TO 6°-8” HEIGHT MIN. ABOVE FLOOR AND PER

S i

ES

N onNE RED m&\éﬁ
NG N E

Ny

o

- ELECTRICAL NOTES:

EL ALL KITCHEN OUTLETS TO BE 42 INCHES ABOVE FIN FL AND GFCT
! PROTECTED

PROVIDE MIN. TWO 20 AMP. CIRCUITS FOR KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

ANY CLOSET LIGHT FIXTURE CLEARANCES (IF USED) SHALL CONFORM TO
CEC4108.

E3.

ALL 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPBRANCH CIRCUITS
MgPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED IN UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING, LIVING,

PARLORS AND LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS AND SUNROOMS, RECREATION
ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS AND SIMILAR SPACES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
LISTED ARC=FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. 9CEC ART. 210.12)

PROVIDE ONE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT FOR ALL BATHROOM OUTLETS PER CEC
210-11 (C) (3) IN NEW BATHROOMS.

VENT BATH FAN TO EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF W/ RAIN CAP. FAN CAPABLE
OF PROVIDING MIN 5 AIR CHANGES/HOUR AS PER CBC 1203.4.2 HUMIDISTATS T
BE PROVIDED ACCORDING TO CGBS 4.506.1

ES.

E6.

E7.  PROVIDE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR FOR INCANDESCENT LIGHTS IN
BATHROOMS AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE MIN. 24” HORIZ. SEPARATION BETWEEN ELECT.
BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALLS BETWEEN UNITS.

ES. MINIMUM OF 50% OF WATTAGE IN KITCHEN TO BE HIGH
EFFICIENCY LIGHTS MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSORS OR DIMMER
SWITCHES TO BE USED.

E10. INALL OTHER ROOMS & AREAS (L.E. LIVING, BEDROOMS, AND
 HALLWAYS) PROVIDE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTS, MANUAL-ON
MOTION SENSORS, OR DIMMER SWITCHES AS SHOWN.

EIL LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB / SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
' LABELED “SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS”.

E12 ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE COMBINATION UNITS WITH
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS.

EI3 ALL 125 VOLT 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPERPROOF RECEPTACLES (CEC ART. 406.12)

 MECHANICAL / PLUMBING NOTES:
ML NEW TOILET TO BE % 1.28 GAL/FLUSH.
| LET.TO BE

i M2, NEW Tﬁgg . WA ;ER HEATER TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MFR

RECOMMENDATIONS. .

e —

M3. BATH COMBINATION SHOWER/TUB CONTROLS (INDIVIDUAL HOT/
- COLD PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE) SHALL
CONFORM TO CPC 420.0. '

M4. PROVIDE LOW FLOW FAUCET DEVICES OF FIXTURES WITH MAXIMUM:?
FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GAL/MINUTE MEASURED AT 60 PSI (CPC 403.6) /
BATHROOM LAVATORY FAUCET MAX 1.5GAL/MIN.

/AT 60PSI AND NOT LESS THAN SGAL/MIN, AT 20PSI 9CPC403.70
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016
Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx

CF1R-PRF-01
Page 2 of 7

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be

installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

NO SPECIAL FEATURES REQUIRED

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following is @ summary of the features that must be field
provided in the building components tables below.

-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this com

puter analysis. Additional detail is

Building-level Verifications:

+ --None--

Cooling System Verifications:

¢ -- None --

HVAC Distribution System Verifications:

+ Duct Sealing

Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:
¢ --None --

ENERGY DESIGN RATING

on-site renewable energy system.

Total Energy (KTDV/f2-yr)*

This is the sum of the annual TDV energy consumption for energy use components included in the perfqrmanc?e compli
TDV energy consumption for lighting and components not regulatedﬁgwggle 24, Part 6 (s%%é as do/mes?t«gc agg /

Ce:
7

ance approach for the Standard Design Building (Energy Budget) and the annual
d consumer electronics) and accounting for the annual TDV energy offset by an

Margin

Percent Improvement

0.91

1.0%

% s

* includes calculated Appliances and Miscellaneous Energy Use (AMEU)

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01 02 03

04

05

06

07

Number of Dwelling

Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft2) Units

Number of Bedrooms

Number of Zones

Number of Ventilation
Cooling Systems

Number of Water
Heating Systems

1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01
Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 1 of 7

Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx

GENERAL INFORMATION

01 Project Name

Unit 1 Addition Remodel

02 Calculation Description

Title 24 Analysis

03 Project Location

2234 Haste Street

04 o City

Berkeley

05 Standards Version | Compliance 2015

06 Zip Code

07 Compliance Manager Version | BEMCmpMgr 2013-4b (433)

08 Climate Zone

CZ3

09 Software Version | EnergyPro 6.8

10 Building Type

Single Family

1 Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal) | 350

12 Project Scope

Addition and/or Alteration

13 - Number of Dwelling Units |1

14 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?)

1279

15 Number of Zones |2

16 Slab Area (ft%)

796

17 Number of Stories |2

18 Addition Cond. Floor Area

796

19 Natural Gas Available |Yes

20 Addition Slab Area (ft2)

796

21 Glazing Percentage (%) | 12.9%

COMPLIANCE RESULTS

01 Building Complies with Computer Performﬁg;!%@”‘ .

s

02 This building incorporates features

hat re%;ire fieldt
i

——

ENERGY USE SUMMARY

04

05

06 , 07 08

Unit 1 Addition Remodel 1279 1

1

2

0

Energy Use (KTDV/ft?-yr)

Standard Design

Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement

Space Heating

22.63

20.38 2.25 9.9%

ZONE INFORMATION

Space Cooling

0.73

2.07 -1.34 -183.6%

01 02 03

04

05

06

07

{AQ Ventilation

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.0%

Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name

Zone Floor Area

(i)

Avg. Ceiling

Height

Water Heating System 1

Water Heating System 2

Water Heating

12.55

12.55 0.00 0.0%

Addition Conditioned New FAU1

796

9

DHW Sys 1

Photovoltaic Offset

0.00 0.00 e

Compliance Energy Total

New FAU1

Existing Conditioned

483

9

35.91

35.00 0.91 2.5%

Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:
Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433

2016-12-09 14:45:38

HERS Provider:

CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47

Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:
Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47

2016-12-09 14:45:38

2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

a. Photocontrol not having an override or bypass switch that disables the photocontrol; or

b. Astronomical time clock not having an override or bypass switch that disables the astronomical time clock, and which is
programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours; or

c. Energy management control system which meets all of the following requirements: At a minimum provides the functionality of
an astronomical time clock in accordance with §110.9; meets the Installation Certification requirements in §130.4; meets the
requirements for an EMCS in §130.5; does not have an override or bypass switch that allows the luminaire to be always ON; and,
is programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours.

§150.0(k)9B:

For low-rise multifamily residential buildings, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, balconies, and porches; and outdoor
lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with less than eight vehicles per site shall comply with one of the
following requirements: ’

i. Shall comply with §150.0(k)9A; or

ii. Shall comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)9C:

For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting not regulated by §150.0(k)9B or 150.0(k)9D
shall comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)9D:

Outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site shall comply
with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)10:

Internally illuminated address signs shall comply with §140.8; or shall consume no more than 5 watts of power as determined
according to §130.0(c).

§150.0(k)11:

Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles shall comply with the applicable requirements for
nonresidential garages in §110.9, §130.0, §130.1, §130.4, §140.6, and §141.0.

§150.0(k)12A:

In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of
the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that building shall be high efficacy luminaires or
controlled by an occupant sensor. !

§150.0(k)12B:

In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior common area in a single building equals more than 20
percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting in that building shall:

i. Comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.1, §140.6 and §141.0; and

ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells shall be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each
space by at least 50 percent. The occupant sensors shall be capable of turning the light fully On and Off from all designed paths of
ingress and egress. .

Solar Ready Buildings:

§110.10(a)1:

Single family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the application for a
tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete, by the enforcement agency, on or after January 1, 2014,
shall comply with the requirements of §110.10(b) through §110.10(e).

§110.10(2)2:

Low-rise multi-family buildings shall comply with the requirements of §110.10(b) through §110.10(d).

§110.10(b)1:

The solar zone shall have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone shall comply with access, pathway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a
local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than
80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for
buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet.

For single family residences the solar zone shall be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less
than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone shall be located on the roof or overhang of the building or
on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building or on covered parking installed with the
building project and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area.

§110.10(b)2:

All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs shall be oriented between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true north.

§110.10(b)3A:

No obstructions, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof mounted equipment, shall be
located in the solar zone.

§110.10(b)3B:

Any obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone shall be located at least twice
the distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the
horizontal projection of the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane. .

§110.10(b)4:

For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof dead load and roof live load shall be clearly
indicated on the construction documents.

§110.10(c):

The construction documents shall indicate: a location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for routing of conduit
from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service (for single family residences the point of
interconnection will be the main service panel); a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating .
system.

§110.10(d):

A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from §110.10(b) through §110.10(c)
shall be provided to the occupant. )

§110.10(e)1:

The main electrical service panel shall have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§110.10(e)2:

The main electrical service panel shall have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker for a
future solar electric installation. The reserved space shall be: positioned at the opposite (load) end from the input feeder location or

main circuit location, and permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”.

I R L SRS B R R AT
REVISIONS | BY
2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary ;
1104(b)1: Any pool or spa heating equipment shall be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between filter and heater or dedicated suction §150.0()2C: Pipe for cooling system lines Sh.all be insulated as speciﬂed in §150.0()2A. Piping insulation for steam and hydronic heating P
§110.4(b)1: and return lines, or built-up connections for future solar heating. systems or hot water systems with pressure > 15 psig shall meet the requirements in TABLE 120.3-A. ]_LO_T_E. Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures listed, regardiess of the RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1 |
§110.4(b)2: Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater shall have a cover. §150.0()3: Insulation is protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. compliance approach used. Exceptions may apply. Review the respective code section for more information. Project Name Building Type 4 Single Family [ Addition Alone Date
§110.4(b)3: Pools shall have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that will allow all pumps to be set or pro- ) Insulation exposeiii to weathf:r shallheither belrateq fo(l; outdoor use ;)r 1psta11ed wcmlllalco;er su%tablle fpr outdoor e;ervxce. Fgfr . Building Envelope Measures: Unit 1 Addition & Remodel O Multi Family [ Existing+ Addition/Alteration 12/9/2016
) ’ grammed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods. §150.0¢)3A: example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular foam insu ation protected as specitied or §110.6(a)l: Doors and windows between conditioned and unconditioned spaces are manufactured to limit air leak Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units
- SR ainted with coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation that degrades the material. » aKage. i
§110.5: Natural gas pool and spa heaters shall not have a continuous burning pilot light. P g — Fenestrat d Field-fabri : — - - 2234 Haste Street Berkele CA Climate Z 03 1.279 796 1
ks - —- — - Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space shall have a Class I §110.6(a)5: ration products (except field-fabricated Wmdows)~have a label listing the certified U-Factor, certified Solar Heat Gain Y m one ; .
§150.0(p): Residential pool systems or equipment shall meet specified pump sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valve requirements. §150.0(j)3B: or Class Il vapor retarding facing, or the insulation shall be installed at the thickness that qualifies as a Class I or Class II vapor : Coefficient (SHGC), and infiltration that meets the requirements of §10-111(a). INSULATION Area
— - - retarder. 110.7: Exterior doors and windows are weatherstripped; all joints and penetrations are caulked and sealed H : H
Lighting Measures: r— - - Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units shall include: a 120V electrical receptacle within 3 §110.8(a): Insulation specified or installed meets Standards for Insulating Material. Indicat L includ ,Constructlon Type CaVIty (ftz ) spemal Features Status
§110.9: All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires shall meet the applicable requirements of §110.9. feet of the water heater; a Category IIT or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the outside termination and the The thermal emittance and aged solar refiectan 7 fthg ] f' ndicate _t:]p © and mnclude fm the CF2R. Wall Wood Framed R 13 768 New
"~ Installed luminaires shall be classified as high-efficacy or low-efficacy for compliance with §150.0(k) in accordance with TABLE §150.0(m)1: space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the installed §110.8(i): ; . X : ce values ot the cool roofing material meets the requirements of §110.8(i) when the Siab heated Slab-on-Grad — - o
$150.0001A: 150 0_A or TABLE 150.0-B, as applicable. water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 STy mstall-atlon Of‘a cool roof is spec1ﬁed on the CFIR. _ Unheated Slab-on-Grade no insulation 796 _Perim = 120 New
§150.0(K)1B: When a high efficacy and low efficacy lighting system are combined in a single luminaire, each system shall separately comply Btu/hr. §110.8()): A Ata‘dxant baxnel" shall l?avef an emittance of 0.05 or less when the installation of a radiant barrier is specified on the CF1R. Demising  Wood Framed - no insulation 300 New
. : with the applicable provisions of §150.0(k). - §150.0(n)2: Recirculating-loops serving multiple dwelling units shall meet the requirements of §110.3(c)5. §150.0(0) M}tmmumf Rl-30 msulatlop in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor shall not exceed 0.031. Minimum R-19 in a Wall Wood Framed - no insulation 407 Existing
The wattage and classification of permanently installed luminaires in residential kitchens shall be determined in accordance witl Sol or-heati . T oollect hall be certifed and rated by the Solar Rati I Cortification Corporation (SRCC § .0(a): rafter roof a teration. Attic access doors shall have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The : ) -
150.00k)1C: §130.0(c). In residential kitchens, the wattage of electrical boxes finished with a blank cover or where no electrical equipment has §150.0(n)3: ox(')ba; ;Vtaesertinge?iézxgxc?,z:;zj:d bc; t;: I(S))r(secsu:ive IG)ioch:olre. and rated by the solar Rating an Hhcatio rporation ( ) attic access shall be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Floor Wood Framed w/o Crawl Space - no insulation 180 Existing
§150.0001C: been installed, and where the electrical box can be used for a luminaire or a surface mounted ceiling fan, shall be calculated as 180 Ducte and Fans Measares: - §150.0(b): Loose fill insulation shall conform with manufacturer’s installed design labeled R-value.
watts of low efficacy lighting per electrical box. . Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall i :
— - - - : . or have a U-factor of 0.102 - -
§150.0(k)1D: Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater shall be electronic and shall have an output frequency no less than 20 kHz. /;égglgdgsétafghgg OSSySOtCmddx\tIss in/nSd er);lfg]:]n: z)r(l)sétaél(c)ﬂgéag \f,?ée(li) an? Cmsv.)xlatrtxec‘lt to rré:et (tihe dreq]vllnrteinen;sF(;f C‘&f%%%&%’ §602.0, §150.0(c): factor). g actor of 0.102 or less (R-19 in 2x6 or 0.074 maximum U
- e T - - — §603.0, .0, §605.0 an: -006- uct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. - " - " -
150.0(K)1 E: Permaﬁentlsy mst:allefd night llghlts a[.ld I}lght hit;lts n:t;f;"gstg;?:ﬁilx dl‘;r?;rcligfja?;:ﬁl;gsg fa;(x)sos(}le;lllg ;;itﬁdéts?g i‘gfg ;:i to Supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums are insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 (or higher if required by CMC §150.0(d): Mm@um R-19 insulation in raised wood-frame floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. FENESTRATION I Total . 155[ . . 12.9% . 0.40
§150.00k)1E: rgloret aril dW: § of power per luminaire or exhaus e g §605.0) or enclosed entirely in directly conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing §150.0(0)1: In Climate Zones 14 and 16 a Class II vapor retarder shall be installed on the conditioned space side of all insulation in all exterior . . S Claving Porcontage. = & | WewlMtered Aveiage b agtor '
<.:co§1tro‘ od By Vacan;‘:y senfs O T whon instalied by th Tacturer in Kitchen exhaust hoods) shall meet the applicable (RA3.1.4.3.8). Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts are mechanically fastened. Openings shall be sealed : : Walls? vented attics and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. Orientation Area(ft2 ) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status
§150.0(k)1F: Lxgh.tmg integral to exhaust fans (except when ins Y the manulacturer i it PP §150.0(m)1: with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or . : In Climate Zones 1-16 with unvented crawl spaces the earth floor of the crawl space shall be covered with a Class I or Class Il Front (N) 15.0 0.400 0.70 Bug S
requirements of §150.0(k). . : . . o §150.0(g)2: d . . . none none ug Screen New
aerosol sealant that meets the requirements o . If mastic or tape is used to seal openin ater than % inch, the .
; T - T 1 sealant that meets the req ts of UL 723. If mast: t d t 1 gs greater than % inch, th vapor retarder.
§150.0(k)2A: High efficacy luminaires must be switched separately from low efficacy luminaires. combination of mastic and either mesh or tape shall be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums In a building having a controlled ventilation crawl space, a Class I or Class Il vapor retarder shall be placed over the earth floor of Left () 6.0 0-400 0.70 _ none none Bug Screen New
§150.0(k)2B:-  Exhaust fans shall be switched separately from lighting systems. deﬁ;).efi ogor}str%ct.elg ‘with mat.erialsdother than lse:?led sheet metal, 'du(;:t boar% or ﬂe'Xﬂ:lT] d(\ixgt shal} not beij used for ccl)n\f/eying §150.0(g)3: tlhseoc(;'?;;l space to reduce moisture entry and protect insulation from condensation, as specified in the exception to Section Right (W) 87.0 0.400 0.70  none none Bug Screen New
- — - - - - ; . - conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms .0(d). —
§150.0(k)2C: Luminaires shall be switched with readily accessible controls that permit the luminaires to be manually switched ON and OFF. shall not be compressed to cause reductions in the cross-sectional area of the ducts. §150.0(1): Slab edge insulation shall: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without facings, no greater than 0.3%; Front ) 200 0.990 074 none rone Bug Screen Existing
150.0(k)2D: Controls and equipment are installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with specified requirements for duct construction, connections, and closures; joints g have water vapor permeance rate is no greater than 2.0 perm/inch, be protected i y i ioration: Rear (S) 37.0 0.400 0.70  none none Bug Screen New
§ (k) quip ; Y P [ ] ! ] g p ,bep from physical damage and UV light deterioration; 9
§150.0(k)2E: No control shall bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to comply with §150.0(k). §150.0(m)2: an;ld seams Oé du(t;t systt?tr}rlxs an(:thexrd c(ci)mpotr;en;s shall not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct tapes unless such tape is la:r;i nglc}:zg ;nstflll?dda}s paxl'(t <;f a;l ?eated slz;t? floor 1;6@5 tl;e requi;ements of §110.8(g).
used in combination with mastic and draw bands. . n, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned i -
T ] ] - - 150.0(q): > p: space or outdoors shall have a maximum U
§150.0(k)2F: Lighting controls comply with applicable requirements of §110.9. §150.0(m)3-6: Field-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, mastics, sealants, and other 3 @ factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration shall not exceed 0.58.
An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may ?ae used to comply with dimmer reqpirements if: it functions as a dimmer ) " requirements specified for duct construction; duct insulation R-value ratings; duct insulati'on.thickness; and duct labeling. ‘ Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances and Gas Log Measures:
§150.0(k)2G: according to §110.9; meets Installation Certificate requirements of §130.4; the EMCS requirements of §130.5; and all other §150.0(m)7: All fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdraft or automatic SI50001A ~ - — :
requirements in §150.0(k)2. : : dampers. §150.0(e)1A: asonry or factory-built fireplaces have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.
"An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may be used to comply with vacancy sensor requirements of §150.0(k) if: it A Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space have either automatic or readily accessible, manually operated dampers . Masonry or factory-built fireplaces have a combustion outside air intal ich i i i i i
gy 24 Y { ) - . §150.0(m)8: g Sy g sp §150.0(e)1B: > ) ) P ke, which is at least six square inches in area and is
§150.0(k)2H: functions as a vacancy sensor according to §110.9; meets Installation Certificate requirements of §130.4; the EMCS requirements ) i except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. - equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or a combustion-air control device. !
of §130.5; and all other requirements in §150.0(k)2. _ . B : Insulation shall be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind but not §150.0(e)1C: Masonry or factory-built fireplaces have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. ‘
150.0()21: A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements of this section if it provides the §150.0(m)9: limited to the following: insulation exposed to weather shall be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, i Continuous burning pilot Lights and the use of ind T m 5 - - — _ ;
§150.0(k21: functionality of a dimmer according to §110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in §150.0(k)2. s sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation shall be protected as above or painted with a coating that is §150.0(e)2: P g pLot 18 oor air for cooling a firebox jacket, when that indoor air is vented to the outside ;
> » f ly installed lighting in kitch hall be high effi ] ter retard . t and provides hP Iding from solar radiation of the building, are prohibited. |
§150.0(k)3A: A minimum of 50 percent of the total rated wattage of permanently installed lighting in kitchens shall be high etficacy. wal ant an shieldin ar radi . S T . " - g
Kitchen lighting includes all permanently installed lighting in the kitchen except internal lighting in cabinets that illuminate only §150.0(m)10: Flexible ducts cannot have porous inner cores. ‘pace Conditioning, Water I?eatmg and Plumbing System Measures:
§150.0(k)3B: the inside of the cabinets. Lighting in areas adjacent to the kitchen, including but not limited to dining and nook areas, are When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an occupiable space, the ducts shall be §110.0-§110.3:  HVAC equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets and all other regulated appliances are certified to the Energy Commission. HVAC SYSTEMS %
considered kIFchen llgh.tmg‘ if they are not separately.l switched from kitchen 1}:ght;gg. ) - - T §150.0(m)11: sealg(;i aqdldxct lea‘l;aggjfsted, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with Reference §1103(0)5: Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump isolation Qty. Heating Min. Eff Cooling Min. Eff Thermostat Status ‘
§150.0(k)4: Pegxyart)ently installed lighting that is internal to cabinets shall use no more than 20 watts of power per finear foot of Fuminale Ilaesxhengal P ;zen Dt(h : - ot i Through dustwork exceeding 10 foot in length and through a thermal ’ ' valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §110.3(c)5. | 1 Central Furnace 80% AFUE No Cooling 14.0 SEER Setback New
cabinet. echanical systems that supply air to an occupiable space through ductwork exc eet in les - . - .
150.0(K)5: A minimum of one high efficacy luminaire shall be installed in each bathroom; and all other lighting installed in each bathroom §150.0(m)12: conditioning component, except evaporative coolers, shall be provided with air filter devices that meet the requirements of ) Contmugusly burning P‘lm lights are prohibited fo.r “3“‘_“11 gas: fan-type central furnaces, household cooking appliances (appli-
§150.0(k)5: shall be high efficacy or controlled by vacancy sensors. §150.0(m)12. §110.5: ances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu/hr are exempt), and pool
Lighting installed in attached and detached garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high efficacy luminaires and Space conditioning systems that utilize forced air ducts to supply cooling to an occupiable space shall have a hole for the and Spa heaters. :
§150.0()6: gaung g . : 1 7 - . ‘
: : controlled by vacancy sensors. ‘ placement of a static pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPP) in the supply plenum. The §150.0(h)!1: X eg;‘;‘g 8‘31)201” cooling loads are calculated in accordance with ASHRAE, SMACNA or ACCA using design conditions specified HVAC DISTRIBUTION - Duct
. . Lighting installed in rooms or areas other than in kitchens, bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high §150.0(m)13: space conditioning system must also demonstrate airflow > 350 CEM per ton of nominal cooling capacity through the return n § AL - Location Heatin Coolin Duct Location :
§150.0007: efficacy, or shall be controlled by either dimmers or vacancy sensors. grilles, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in §150.0(h)3A: Installed air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units shall have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any g g R'Value Status
Luminaires recessed into ceilings shall: be listed for zero clearance insulation contact (IC) by Underwriters Laboratories or other accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3. dryer vent. New FAU Ducted Ducted Outdoors 6.0 Altered
nationally recognized testing/rating laboratory; have a label that certifies that the luminaire is airtight with air leakgge.less thap 2.0 Zonglly controlled centra{ forced air cooling systems shall be capable of simultanequsly delivering, in every zonal cor?trol moée, §150.0(i): Heating systems are equipped with thermostats that meet the setback requirements of §110.2(c).
CFM at 75 Pascals when tested in accordance with ASTM E283; be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the luminaire housing §150.0(m)15: an airflow from the dwelling, through the air handler fan and delivered to the dwelling, of > 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling i - Storage gas water heaters with an energy factor equal fo or less than the f I
§150.0(k)8: and ceiling, and shall have all air leak paths between conditioned and unconditioned spaces sealed with a gasket or caulk; and ’ : capacity, and operating at an air-handling unit fan efficacy of < 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic §150.0G)1A: with insulation having an installed the rgg: al resi tqua (;_g lezss than the federal minimum standards shall be externally wrapped
allow ballast maintenance and replacement without requiring cutting holes in the ceiling. . testing, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3. X i Unfired hot water tan%(s such as storaze fank S ?inge 1 -12 or greater. _ WATER HEATING
For recessed compact fluorescent luminaries with ballasts to qualify as high efficacy for compliance with §150.0(k), the ballasts All dwelling units shall meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Neither window operation nor continuous operation of §150.0G)1B: insulation or R-16 internal insulatign ieh;ré tiap ¢ ac 1“}’ St?rage t;;nks for solar water-heating systems, have R-12 external Qt Tvpe Gallons Min. Eff Distributi Stat
shall be certified to the Energy Commission to comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9. §150.0(0): central forced air system air handlers used in central fan integrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of providing the For domestic hot water systom oii hoth el;n ?"(lia msubatl.on. -value is indicated on the exterior of ?he tank. Y. yP - iStribution atus
For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building or other buildings on the Whole Building Ventilation. tank, all piping with a nosrlninal gigrl: g; . ; 3/?:' u;:e Tr . urllled . the first 5 .feet Of?lOt and cold. water pipes frqm the storage ! Small Storage Gas 50 0.60 Standard New
same lot shall be high efficacy, or may be low efficacy if it meets all of the following requirements: 150 A Whole Building Ventilation airflow shall be confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with §150.0()2A: . a; dle P £ t%l i di ameter o inch or larger, all piping associated with a domestlg h.Ot water recirculation system
i. Controlled by a manual ON and OFF switch that does not override to ON the automatic actions of Items 1i or iii below; and §150.0(0)1A: Reference Residential Appendix RA3. N ' allg hot ‘: ;tgr ieeg lfpriml??:;fr, tp 1ping fronl thke_th;atmfg source to storage tank or betwgen tanks, pipmng buried below grade, and
§150.0(k)9A: ji. Controlled by a motion sensor not having an override or bypass switch that disables the motion sensor, or controlled by a Pool and Spa Heating Systems and Equipment Measures: N pip eating source to kitchen fixtures must be insulated according to the requirements of TABLE 120.3-
ti havi s rride switch which temporarily bypasses the motion sensing function and automaticall ; - - - - - - !
:cht?‘xlxaizgstﬁg r:;/tlir;i aS eix:fro‘;aiziivghé ui staln . p y byp: g y Ay pool or spa heating system shall be certified to have: a thermal efficiency that complies with the Appliance Efficiency §150.0(j)2B: All domestic h(?t water pipes that are buried below grade must be installed in a water proof and non-crushable casing or sleeve
iii. Controlled by one of the following methods: §110.4(a): Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater without adjusting the thermostat that allows for installation, removal, and replacement of the enclosed pipe and insulation. EnergyPro 6. by EnergySoft ___User Number: 3385 ID: 161218 Page 10 of 20
- setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and shall not use electric resistance heating. !
(2
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e SR PRy e S e S
. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 Proiect Name: Unit 1 Addition R del Calculation Date/Ti 12:40. Fri. Dec 09. 2016 P 30f7
- N = - . . ) roject Name: Uni ition Remode alculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, age 3 0
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE Caloulation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri Deg 09, 2016 Page 5 01 7 Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 4 of 7 A l' e Ao e b it o 9
i - Uni iti alculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, ) : o alculation Description: Title nalysis nput File Name: coburn aste unit1.ribdx
Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel ) o Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx P y P
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx
; | OPAQUE SURFACES
' i OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
s 04 %5 0% o7 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
: i I WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION o 02 ® - Verified
| 01 02 03 04 05 ’ 06 07 ) Total Cavity Winter Design . Window & Door Tilt Existing
’ Recirculation with | Recirculation with Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-value — hAzsembly;aye;s Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation |Gross Area (ft?) Area (ft?) (deg) | Status | Condition
3 o . . . - " P ¢ Inside Finisn. Sum soar TP B
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Point-of Use Manual Control Sensor Control " Coity/ Framme: }F/?,z13 7 s Front Addition: R-13 Wall 350 Front 250 15 90 New N/A
| DHW Sys 1 nfa n/a n/a n/a na a R-13 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. O.C. R13 0.101 « Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco Left Addition R-13 Wall 80 Left 170 6 ) New N/A
« Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Rear Addition R-13 Wall 170 Back 250 0 90 New N/A
. « Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 . "™ N
ITIONING SYSTEMS 4 ., Right Addit R-13 Wall 260 Right 170 1 90 N N/A
SPACE CONDITIO = 08 p” R-0 Wall1 Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. O.C. none 0.361 « Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco 9 ton a 9 S ; ew
o1 02 03 04 05 06 Front 2 Existing R-0 Wall1 350 Front 100 20 90 Existing No
" * Floor Surface: Carpeted
, Heating System Cooling System » « Floor Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking Left2 Existing R-0 Wall1 80 Left 50 0 90 Existing No
| Distribution Fan Floor Area _ Verified Existing R-0 Floor No Crawlspace Exterior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x12 @ 16in. O.C. none 0.240 « Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x12 Roar 2 Existing R0 Wai 70 Back 50 37 %0 Existing No
Name System Type Name Ducted Name Ducted System System Served Status Condition
- - T Distributi HVAG F Right 2 Existing R-0 Wall1 260 Right 200 36 90 Existing No
New FAU1 Other_Heating and tiaaling Yes C Coohngt 1 No AWSDISSttg:'nu1lon 1 - 1279 New No SLAB FLOORS Raised Floor Existihg R-0 Floor No Crawlspace 180 Existing No
Cooling System Cgmponent 1 omponen Y p 02 0 04 05 o o7 08 09 I
Verified
. WINDOWS
Perimeter Carpeted Existing
S Name {15 W - . . %—value Fraction Heated | Status Condition . 01 09 10 11
C - HEATING SYSTEM — i f
HVA TING 03 Slab-on-Grade : L ‘2 & 08 No New No ' . Verified
01 s -_1L" ' gm0 b e Existing
Name 3 i pe?%? Efficiency Name Width(ft), re %(ﬁ?) U-factor, s;qgc Exterior Shading Status Condition
WVE S BN Lad S : T BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION v T T o om0l 036 | neect Soreon (deraas | N NIA
‘ Heating Component 1 s -, CDiIFurnage - Fyel-fired gentral fu /gce‘ L o 7 % o indow e 0 ¥ : 4 nsect Screen (default) ew
T e B % s T TR e ¥ b Rl ke B - 5 RT—ve— Crmiso Window 2 Left (Left-80) - e 1 6.0 0.40 0.70 Insect Screen (default) New N/A
Quality Insulation Installation (QlI Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation uilding Envelope Air Leakage -
« HVAC - COOLING SYSTEMS vality Insulat @ il — pray 9 — a - g Window 3 Right (Right-260) 1 510 | 040 | 070 | Insect Screen (default) |  New NIA
' Not Required ot Required ot Require: —
| f o1 02 03 | 04 05 06 07 ot Require d d Window 4 Front 2 (Front-350) 1 20.0 099 | 074 | InsectScreen (default) | Existing No
Efficiency Multi-speed HERS Verification WATER HEATING SYSTEMS » Window 5 Rear 2 (Back-170) 1 37.0 0.40 0.70 | Insect Screen (default) New N/A
i Name System Type EER SEER Zonally Controlled Compressor o Y = - ” P % - o8 Window 6 Right 2 (Right-260) 1 36.0 040 | 070 | Insect Screen (default) |  New N/A
! Cooling Component 1 NoCooling - No cooling equipment N/A ‘ N/A No No - ‘ Solar
Number of Fraction Verified Existing
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Heaters (%) Status Condition
ﬁ 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 DHW Sys 1 DHW Standard DHW Heater 1 1 Annual New No
i Insulation Supply Duct Return Duct Verified If_).(isting HERS
Name Type Duct Leakage R-value Location Location | Bypass Duct Status Condition Verification WATER HEATERS
! ‘ Air Distribution
; . . 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
5 Air Distribution Ducts located in 0Utdoor | 5o a0 and tested 6.0 Outside Outside None Altered No System u -
| § System 1 locations ’ 1-hers-dist Tank Volume Energy Factor or Tank Exterior Standby Loss v
' Name Heater Element Type Tank Type (gal) Efficiency Input Rating Insulation R-value (Fraction) 3
DHW Heater 1 Natural Gas Small Storage 50 0.6 EF 40000-Btu/hr 0 0
. . ) R . Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
) HERS Provid CalCERTS i Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. CA Building £ i Standards . 2013 Residential Compli Renort Version - CF1R.08162016.433 Cenort G rod at: 2016.12.09 14:40-47
. . . 1 3 i - REX :45: roviaer: a inc. uilaim, ner; tcienc anaards - esigential CLompliance eport version - - - epor enerated at: -1 L 44U
| B Registration Number:  216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12:08 14:45:38 - CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance ~ Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47 g Enerey Y P ® P
"’1 : CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORM - -
ororact Name: Unit 1 Adeifion Femodo ORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
roject Name: Uni ition Remode i ime: 14: i . . - . . . . -
. I’ st Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 6 of 7 Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 7 of 7
alculation Description: Title nalysis i H it1.ri . P . . . A
: P y Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02
03 04 05 | 06 1. I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
Duct Leak ifi i .
ue . .ea .age Duct Leakage Verified Duct Design Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Name Verification Target (%) Verified Duct Location Return Supply ¢ :%
o Dietbut - - - Robert Mao
ir Distribution System 1-hers-dist Required 6.0 - —— I — -
Company: Signature Date:
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS & HERS VERIFICATION TECC 2016-12-09 14:45:38
Address: CEA/HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
01 02 03 04 )
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) HERS Verification 6367 Swainland Road r13-13-10023
HVAC Fan 1 Single Speed PSC Furnace Fan 0.58 N/A City/State/Zip: Phone:
‘ Oakland, CA 94611 510-387-2756
1AQ (indoor Air Quality) FANS RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02 ' 03 04 05 I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
Name IAQ CFM 1AQ Fan Type |AQ Recovery Effectiveness(%) HERS Verification 1. lam gligib}e under Division 3 of the Business-and Profggsiops nge tg accept rgspon§ibility for the buflding design identified on_this Certiﬁcat.e of Compliance. o
- 2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of
SFam IAQVentRpt 0 Default 0 Not Required Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents,
worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to i B
Responsible Designer Name:
Robert Mao M-“*—k~
Company: 3
TECC 20
- i : : . Address: License:
6367 Swainland Road c70157
City/State/Zip: . Phone:
Oakland, CA 94611 510-387-2756
Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration
Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.
Registration Number: -, - - 1 i ime: 19 4B o .
egistration Number: 218-A04561404-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
CA Building E Effici S - i i i ion - - . . 19 .40
uilding Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47
-
i L 20X38 i CLEARPRINT® :
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File zeme: 1685.15 2234 Haste St Berkeley.med

Time: 11:56:32 AM
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(N) 15/32 WALL SHEATHING | L
o/ (E) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c. . r FINISH. TYP
, TYP.
~ [&———SAD
5/8"0 AB @ 48" 0.c. — (I
i bﬁ’b‘ i bf’b‘ bf’b‘ i EN \ l
, O | O & | RET. WALL SCHEDULE |
< ] :
I ] E( ’ WALL WALL HEIGHT FTG. e ] 6" MIN. @ PVMNT
! () POSTFIG 1 ] CONNECT TO LOCATION H',FT. I'JI;ZFIISGP’?TH e 8" MIN. @ SOIL
] ASSUMED | E | (N) SUMP PUMEP, SAD | o \_ W,
' | (E) CONC. FTG. _ (ST)OC(?PN © ' HOUSE >4-6".& 6'-6" 4'-9"
| | TOREMAIN, TYP. l < #5 @ 12"0.c. | En sineer: )
' I ! = > 4'-Q" s 6'-0" 39" " 3 4
_______ -, tioMhii i E i I @ " 3" CLR. r
@— | \ 1 s SITE - o #4@ 12"0.c.— | ST. ONGE
— | . T 1 &
Il | | | | | 3 $ 20 10 | 4  WATERPROOFING, .
, 55 ! ! -1 1 SAD ASSOCIATES
] s %, N | | | | |
N o ™ 2:1 SLOPE .
(2 #4 EPOXIED DOWELS SPACED || |KE% o 8y | T—— @® crawLsPACE____ || ; | | Y ENGINEERING
VERTICALLY CONN.TO (F) CONC. In i " 5 | TO REMAIN Iz i | 0 | ] . ‘
TG. w/ 6" MIN. EMBED, TYP. N . ,
w6 v b i l ‘ ! 1 (N) 2x12 STAIR _ 1 | ! ,@”‘ FINISH, TYP. SAD~>‘ ~ SEE RET. 1934 Park Boulevard,
| | ] | STRINGERS, TYP. f | | S o WALL SCHED Oakland, CA. 94606.
e ‘ : o , Ph: (510) 444.1450
___________ ! ! | } Fax: 510.444.1738
1 gsoeng@aol.com
l o ) GRACE HYDRODUCT 220 www.stongeassociates.com
''''''' — = d e COMPOSITE
woll BN i l BACKDRAIN
"“L’ﬁ”“":ﬁ"'”’l o WATER STOP, AS | e
‘ @ i T : #4 @ 12"o.c. REQ'D [ GRACE HYDRODUCT 600
e S N ' -
R R oy o e 5" 8.0.G. OPTIONAL ROUGHENED | s GEO COMPOSITE DRAIN
| ey g% mssocwirieiz ’ S 1 T TN T T -\
------- e 5 %O CENTERED,EA. WAY o/ 2" SAND Y -/ st e Lo suesnmonis SN IGECLLE e \ |
e P "/ o/ WP;SAD o/ 4" CRUSHED ROCK O, A ~ : IO T LY
, G . S e T T % ,_f?’v _! e o L r-o"
G | T ) o4 . Architect:
I REMOVE. A '« \L._._... "—_t l 12" EJ ‘ HH: & 1 e Sas T William Coburn Architects
| ®BRrRICK o h e . oy ! (N) R.C. SITE — c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA
CHIMNEY. N § A op W " 3" CLR. — 1224 Center Street
; CHIMN% LS @,@\%‘f ; 2:1 SLOP A RET. WALL #5 @ 12" o.c. Oakland, CA 94607
T <= N - 16 & 9, FROM WALL : hone (510) 893-8826
‘ ISR v AN N>y < Do "BT', VARIES, SEE R.W. SCHED. 8" P
....... "mi6 5 r»*;s #4 @ 12" o.c. f f fax (510) 465-2637
L=6'-9" o ﬁ%} ;)‘::9 )\ wpCoburn@pacbell.net
W | A : smenzi@pacbell.net
| 1 TYPICAL CANTILEVER RET. WALL
2. %3 ' . - L B Reddy
% Ve 5 ’
Q;? YP. < Everest Properties

L
E 2112 BT ¢ 2 2278 Shattuck Ave.
G X154 1.1, Berkeley, CA 94704
';y . STRINGERS i | PAVEMENT >
(N) 8" RET. WALL, TYP. li] : |
e — - —c
| o’ — 7 t
t . t
i (E)FTG.TOBE -~ MIN. :
—r——— :g,,%MdvED . @ 1 f (N) 15/32" WALL SHEATHING #4 NOSING BAR |
Lot TR [ & "
b e L & 1 1 o/ (N) 2x4 STUD @ 16"o.c.
s ] w?Q (N) 5/8"0 A.B. PER ' !
G bmsH o o S SW SCHED. o (D 2x BT SILL "5
@;M—mm_ — —— R : > > 1T GAP __:Lj : Y FLAN = =
) N : o e o ! P 3
PROY Vo e w—— v n SLOPE 1/8" PER TREAD E O [\:
N\ ¢ :V /FINJ iy N) 4" @ = ~ : v ‘ FOR DRAINAGE ) D)
T T~ (B) STAIR m (Z 2
o - <
(E) CONC 12" EXP. = (D)
(N) 6" RET. WALL STOOP ° JT., TYP. ’*a U
CONNECT TO o
(N) SUMP PUMP, SAD . E (qv] >¢;
_ m
: =P - QO
7 )] pm—
12" | % #4 @ 12" o.c. o <t O
=TI ™ N
. M DATION PL 4 =1
‘. /. BASEMENT & FOUNDAT AN /"4 "\ (N) INTERIOR WALL FTG. @ LINE 2 s N B
" o
4" =10  NOTE: 5/8"0 RFB ANCHORS, LTT20B, SHALL BE TENSION 17 =1%-0" , 1'-0" O M
" TESTED TO 2500 LB. o
/"27\ (N) CONC. STAIRS @ PATIO Z.
U 1" =1'-0"
I I
LEGEND | | SAD L
Lo |
§ e (E) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c., V.LF. & T e g&%’féﬁ)
SAD " .
(N) CONC. AREA SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE % ]} (N) 5/8" A.B. @ 48" o.c. 2" CLR. FEEEIo, APPROX. (E) GRADE
1 1
WALL |ALLOWABLE | EDGE SIMPSON CLIP | SILL PLATE ANCHOR | | (E) FIG. V.LF . ! !
MARK SHEAR NAILING | SIZE & SPACING NAILING BOLTS SPACING . V.LF. o . . . , |
[ |
[z (%) 8" RET. WALL LOAD (PLF) SIZE & SPACING (NOTE 7) sl 4 I e , :
. { :: HH:‘ } : : HHI= = == BASEMENT &
— 3" CLR. MIN,, T&B nn ‘ . ; ‘
(N) STRUCTURAL \/ 310 10d A35 @ 16" 0.c. OR 48" | i ’ ; w7\ N) #4 @ 12" o.c. '. ‘e REMOVE (E) CONC. ~ FOUNDATION PLAN,
WALL ABOVE @6" oc. | LTPA@24" 0.c. | SDS25600 @ 12"o.c. o.c. 1 °|u g | ] ] ,__,  FOOTING &
(E) STRUCTURAL (N) 15/32" WALL | N SRR . WATERSTOP —_ | £ VETEI | DETAILS
WALL ABOVE 600 10d A35 @ 8" o.c. OR SDS25600 @ 6"o.c 30"0.c. SHEATHING o/ B+ - A ] -\ (N) 4" S.0.G. o/ 4" I !
) SHEARPLY of @3"oc. | LTPA@12" o.c. < (N) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c. ] = OPTIONAL CRUSHED ROCK | oo -
(1) ; ’ ;
(N) STRUCTURAL WALL NOTES: | ROUGHENED JOINT A n FD R 9
ABOVE 1. SHEATHING: 15/32" DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE 1, RATED SHEATHING IN } . | S G, W e B : _J
, CONFORMANCE WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL STANDARDS PS-1. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, N : foa T — A
I g)) g?ﬁégﬁ“;& WALL SHEATHING MAY BE INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL AS INDICATED. | (O i i o . T 4 s AC & LBH N\
T/N ABOVE 2. STUDS SHALL BE AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM (N) RET. WALL, SEE | . === 2 b . ——t
3. FIELD NAILING SHALL BE 12" O.C. DETAIL 1 ! o = = - : —— g CHECKED ~
4. BLOCK & NAIL ALL SHEATHING EDGES. l o e (N) RET. WALL GSO
V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD 5. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING OR BLOCKING. | A\ A E:N(;ﬁc E;’;’é(m? :’))"OI\";/IIIEIL ECBSI’BNg]-)TfY(lf) |  |<«—— SEEDETAIL1 DATE -
6. USE 3x OR DBL 2x's MIN. AT FOUNDATION SILL PLATE AND FOR ALL FRAMING MEMBERS J -FTG. w . » TYP. (N) 4" © SD o December 6, 2016 |
GRACE HYDRODUCT RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANELS WHERE ALLOWABLE SHEAR VALUES 1 . 1 SCALE
——  COMPOSITE BACKDRAIN EXCEED 350 PLF. ALL EDGE NAILING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE STAGGERED. } . ADD'L #4 AS REQ'D,TYP 2'-6" MIN. | L As Noted
SYSTEM 7. ALL WET SET ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" @ x 12" w/ 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT AT CONTRACTORS ) »IYP. o
OPTION, 5/8"x8" TITEN HD MAY SUBSTITUTE FOR ANCHOR BOLTS SHOWN, PROVIDE THE SAME ! b JOB
4" 0 4" O SDR 35 PVC STORM DRAIN. SPACING AS PER SCHEDULE. USE 3" SQ. x 1/4" PLATE WASHER W/ DIAGONALLY SLOTTED HOLE. , 1685 ;
C——mmm—— PROVIDE 1'-0" MIN. COVER, V m SECTION @ (N) LIGHT WELL © SHEET
& INSTALL w/ 1/8"/FT MIN. * PROVIDE 3x OR ADDITIONAL 2x NAILER AT SILL PLATE RECEIVING EDGE NAILING WHERE 5 SECTION @ (N) RET. WALL & (E) FTG.
GRADIENT. PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES. e ° U 34" = 1'-0" ;
o FLOORDRAIN N CONN. @ LINES B & B.1 | S1
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5 (E) STAIRS = ™
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N < .
rL Ou$ | || 2 %39 (N) SHEARPLY o/ W
Q i B % —
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(N) 4x (E) 2x6 DI @ 16"o.c. ~—— (E) STAIRS E B E
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RAFTER -0 <C
= < O
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LAN |[NORTH E (q PN
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w LT =107 5
g Ny O
<]
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE Z
WALL |ALLOWABLE | EDGE SIMPSON CLIP SILL PLATE
MARK SHEAR NAILING | SIZE & SPACING NAILING , (81\11383;;64 g:g@(;ﬂ:l{o vcv/ 1%; zl:(;{‘g%v
LOAD (PLF) SIZE & SPACING o  SDSS412 @ M0 EA. \
- 1'-0" ]
10d A35 @ 16" 0.c. OR H (N) 2X DECKING,
310 @ 6" o.c. LTP4 @ 24" o.c. SDS25600 @ 12"o.c. | | SAD (S%éﬁIIII{NA(I}G\}} rlrlf -
NOTES: ;' - (N) UM HANGER, (Sl\é)}?]gls) PER SW
1. SHEATHING: 15/32" DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE 1, RATED g ® /4 o 'T', SAD TYP. ‘ .
SHEATHING IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL T \ — 1 o A —
STANDARDS PS-1. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SHEATHING MAY BE - / a == == (©) 2x8 FJ @
INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL AS INDICATED. 1-44's S <~ e VIE
2. STUDS SHALL BE AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM g I
3. FIELD NAILING SHALL BE 12" O.C. 1-#4 8 | )
4. BLOCK & NAIL ALL SHEATHING EDGES. ~_| (N) 2x12 P.T. STRINGER , AL J | FIRST FLOOR
5. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING OR . WALL M ~ (N) 2x6 P.T. | | (E) 2x BLK'G @ 48"0.c., V.LF. FRAMING PLAN
EQ. SPACED L EN SECOND FLOOR
oy 7] (N)15/32" WALL SHEATHING FRAMING PLAN,
SINGLE BAR REINFORCEMENT o o (N) 4x8 P.T. BM. o/ (E) 234 STUD @ 16" o.c. &
0" 12" VERTICAL 0" 0" -
BEND " DETAILS
r ‘ R=12"0 % \ (N) 'LU" HANGER. TRIM 5/8"G AB @ 48" 0.c.
TENSION LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE — — ' : , — 2x12 STRINGER TO |y X < D
BAR | D . \\ . ° , <J‘<~‘< INSTALL, TYP. | «— \
[~ (£] % 1 o
#3 112" =) ® 7 3/4" oo~y (N)2-2x6'S P.T. e
w | 6d 1| OFFSET i MAX. F 7% [T LAID FLAT W a4 DRAWN N\
s | eq 6[// (3" MAX.IN COLUMN HARDROCK CONCRETE ‘ — i N e (N) RET. WALL. JAC & LBH
VERT. REINF.) Dan atd's ed od e T T =T} i SEE DET. 1/S1 CHECKED
d=BAR DIAMETER HORIZ. SLAB GRADE » - vysaesee == == $ ~ Gso
D d = BAR DIAMETER BARS BEAMS : 1 = — S| DATE
d ___  D=6dFOR#3 THRU #8 - ” \ a4 s L December 6, 2016
12d #3 25 31 FOOTING OR GR. BM. e — (N) 2- 14 T&B < s SCALE
- —% #4 32" 41" REINFORCEMENT G As Noted
4d ORH . . JOB
2 1/2" MIN. D #5 40 52 3 CLR.. TYP. \ (N) CONC. STOOP 1685
FOR REINFORCING BARS MULTI-BAR REINFORCEMENT . . S

/"4 BAR BENDING DETAIL 3\ TENSION LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE /"2, REINFORCING @ INTERSECTIONS 1 \ SECTION @ (N) EXTERIOR STAIRS

m NOT TO SCALE =10 : S 2
v NOT TO SCALE U NTS \j & CORNERS . NOTE: SAD FOR WATERPROOFING.
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"o 1" N
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IR /
/NN /
(N) 15/32" SHEATHING o/ Nl [\ /
(N) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c. l \ /
(N) LTT20B w/ 5/8"@ M.B. w/ ‘ 7 ! \\ //
212" @ x 1/4" WASHER I - I \ /
(N) 2x NAILER w/ | 'o. | / (N) 4x4 P.T. CONTINUOUS
2 ROWS, 5/8"0 STUDBOLT, IR T, B
ORMB @ 12"0.c. EA. ROW, | . | N/ HANDRAIL POST . ‘ ,
TYP. U.O.N. \ / CABLE @ <3"o.c., SAD THIRD FLOOR
EN (1Nl STAIRS ' o k\v - FRAMING PLAN,
| ] / \ (N) 2x P.T. BLK'G @ 18"o.c. %) ROOF FRAMING
B l / \ : (N) 2x DECKING, SAD 1 * PLAN,
: , . &
(E) 1x STRAIGHT FL. | ;
SHEATHING o/ (E) 2x8 FJ — / \ ) 'LU" HANGER . : = DETAILS
, @ 16"0.c. V.LF. / \ CER, ——>E } ) it L
LEGEND R / \ - 2 J
(N) LUS ) A
HANGER / \ ' (N)2x6 P.T.DJ @
— " 2-2x6 P.T. RIM 4 DRAWN )
(E) STRUCTURAL / \ 16%0.c. N) SC JAC & LBH
WALL ABOVE BM1, W8x28 w/ TIMBER | \ T O o CHECKED
1
NAILERS w/2ROWSOF | / \ (N) 3x6 P.T. LEDGER w/ Gso
tmmmmm===-  (N), OR (E), STRUCTURAL 5/8"@ M.B. @ 32"o.c. EA. 2 ROWS OF SDS25412 @ :
__________ WALL BELOW ROW STAGGERED 24"0.c. EA. ROW, DATE
STAGGERED ~ December 6, 2016
—————— (E)JOIST OR BEAM ; ASCIéLtEd
S Noted.
V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD JOB
/"1 TYP.(N) HANDRAIL POST 1685
/"2 SECTION @ BML1, (N) W8x28, & STAIRS L
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(GENERAL > g?lﬁlgﬂrs SHALL BE PER ASTM A307, U.O.N, ) 4 REVISIONS B;\
APPLYING TO ALL STRUCTURAL FEATURES UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED. 9.2 BOLT HOLES 1/16" OVERSIZE. THREADS SHALL NOT BEAR ON WOOD OR STEEL. 4'-0"MIN. LAP OR IF NOTCH OR BORE IS LARGER THAN
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) " " " " " . LOCATE HOLE @ ¢, 1/2 PLATE WIDTH, ADD STRAP @ EA.
9.3 USE STANDARD MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS AGAINST WOOD. 2 3/4" @X 5/16" THICK FOR 5/8" BOLTS. 3" 0X7/16 ST22 @ LAP LESS OF PLATE
WITH CITY OF BERKELEY AMENDMENTS. : THICK FOR 3/4" BOLTS 12-16d @ 8"o.c. EACH @ ALIGN SPLICE OVER STUD SIDE.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE 9.4 ALL BOLTS EXPOSED TO WETHER OR PROLONGED DAMPNESS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED. SIDE OF SPLICE THAN MIN. APPLY
ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 10. SCREWS: JOINT (TWO ROWS) STRAPS o/ 16d @ 16" O.C. TYP. ——‘@—«—
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED, ALL TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL 10.1 (WOOD OR LAG) SCREWS SHALL BE SCREWED AND NOT DRIVEN INTO PLACE. SHEATHING \ L L
DETAILS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL AT SIMILAR CONDITIONS. 10.2 IN SPACING SCREWS, THE HOLES SHALL BE BORED TO THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH OF THE SCREW AR I —
4. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED, FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SHANK. THE HOLES FOR THE THREADED PORTION OF THE SCREWS SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT NOT e - , SIMPSON NS-16 @ HOLES
ALL STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS USED ON THIS PROJECT. n - | TO 13/4" DIA. @ E. SIMPSON MSTAM36 W/ MIN.
LARGER THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE BASE OF THE THREAD. -@EA. .
5. THE APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO AUTHORIZED 11. WOOD PRESERVATIVE: 4-16d SIDE @ EA. 2X PLATE 8 NAILS @ EA. SIDE OF
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATION FROM THE STAMPED ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND/OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR PROLONGED DAMPNESS - NOTCH OR HOLE.
DRAWINGS WITHOUT OFFICIAL APPROVAL. SHALL BE TREATED WITH 'CELLOW" AT THE RATE OF 0.23 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA R HDR
6. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE SPECIFICATIONS, OR SHALL BE WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY. PLATE \ J
FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY, AND FOR ALL - DBL TRIMMER & KING ya
NECESSARY INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING REVIEWS OF THESE CONDITIONS. SHORING AND BRACING OF THE P TRIMMER‘* e— STUDS @ OPENING OVER  — —F S—— -
SOIL, AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURES, SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE NECESSARY TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT SHEATHING 2-16d [ | il 8'-0" WIDE - Lo - - - - | Engineer: N
THE IMPOSED VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL THE NEW STRUCTURE CAN 2-16d ; :
SUPPORT THE ANTICIPATED LOADS. UNDERPINNING AND/OR SHORING IS REQUIRED AT ALL ELEVATIONS 1. U.O.N., USE DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE1, RATED SHEATHING IN CONFORMANCE [ 4\ S :T?Lllf I;glséf}?fgglggn ST. ONGE
ADJACENT TO, AND TO ELEVATIONS BELOW, EXISTING FOUNDATIONS, AND WHERE PARTIAL WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL STANDARDS PSI-95, PS2-92, OR NER-108 (PRP-108). INSTALL WITH FACE GRAIN Bii ] N ADD BLOCK &
REMOVAL OF EXISTING FOUNDATIONS IS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS. THE ENGINEER'S JOB SITE VISITS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS. 2X BLKG. @ MID-HGT. @ BETWEEN STUDS
ARE NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES. ALL 5. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" T&G w/ EDGES LOCATED OVER BLOCKING AND NAILED il 1 ™ WALLS OVER 10'-0" HIGH BELOW STRAP.
SAFETY -RELATED MEASURES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAL-OSHA w/10d @ 6"0.c. EDGE NAILING & 12"0.c. FIELD NAILING, U.O.N. SPAN RATING 48/24, UNBLOCKED. ASSOCIATES
(OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION DIVISION OF DEPT. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, STATE OF 16d @l24" 2X STUDS @ 16"o.c.
, GLUE TO FLOOR JOISTS, U.O.N. @|24"0.c. RN - .
CALIFORNIA). ni U.O.N. CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
7. ANY OPENING, HOLES, CUTS OR DISCONTINUITIES NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXTENDING 5 2-10d TOE NAILS .
}{NE?U ;)Iga Eﬁﬁgﬁ‘iﬁs%%‘é%‘&ﬁ%ﬁl}?&? REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, AND MAY STRUCTURAL STEEL o & EA. STUD 1O PL. NO;}?&%E&%I}E&V}\{%%% RNA%T%I&SN%IE{F{ 'NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING
8. CONTRACTORS SHALL SCHEDULE WORK TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTION AND INCONVENIENCE TO THE ACTIVITIES 1. MATERIALS: ‘ 1 NOTCH OR BO 1934 Park Boulevard,
OF THE ADJACENT BUILDING TENANTS. STRUCTURAL STEEL SECTIONS ASTM A36 @ Oakland, CA. 94606.
., O e S eSS40 AND SAFE WORKING AREA STRUCTURALSTE s 5\ TYPICAL STUDWALL DETAIL (INCLUDING BORE @ TOP PLATE ity LT

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF BERKELEY, CA, REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY (SIDEWALKS).

11. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ENDEAVOR TO MAINTAIN IN SERVICE ALL UTILITIES TO THE TENANTS FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

12. INTENT:
IF CERTAIN FEATURES ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN OR CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THEIR
‘CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN OR

SPECIFIED. 2. FABRICATION AND ERECTION:
13. REFERENCE TO OTHER DRAWINGS: COMPLY WITH AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION "SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN,

Fax: 510.444.1738
gsoeng@aol.com
www.stongeassociates.com

ALL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO A 'SNUG-TIGHT ' CONDITION.

U NOT TO SCALE \J NOT TO SCALE

METAL TIE 16GA x 1 1/2" x 4'-0" MIN. (4 TOTAL) w/
16- 16d COMMON NAILS AS SHOWN OR METAL

BEARING & SHEAR WALLS)

ALL EXPOSED METAL SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR PAINTED AND PROTECTED USING
AN EXTERIOR METAL PRIMING PAINT AND A FINISH COAT.

13.1 SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL FOR KINDS OF FLOOR FINISH AND THEIR LOCATION,FOR " " e
DEPRESSIONS IN FLOOR SLABS, FOR OPENINGS IN WALLS AND FLOORS REQUIRED BY ARCHITECTURAL AND 3 wg&‘g““ AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS”, CURRENT EDITION TIE16 GAx 1 1(/22 Tgf&%ﬁ%ﬁ_z?ggﬁ (3?\1 ?ﬁgs " PLYWOOD SHEATHING < 1/3L MAX. =] | (1/3D) MAX.
MECHANICAL FEATURES, FOR DRIVEWAY PAVING, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS, CURBS, ETC. COMPLY WITH AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE-STEEL" 1/6D MAX
13.2 HOLES AND OPENINGS THROUGH WALLS AND FLOORS FOR DUCTS, PIPING AND VENTILATION SHALL BE ANSI/AWS D1.1, CURRENT EDITION, AND "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - SHEET STEEL" : +
CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATION OF SUCH HOLES OR OPENINGS AWS D13, CURRENT EDITION. USE "E70" OR EQUAL ELECTRODES. ALL WELDING TO BE - ? (AR ‘ | 7 MIN
WITH THE PLUMBING, HEATING, VENTILATING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS. BY CERTIFIED WELDERS. DIAPHRAGM OPENING /*\ :

DESIGN DATA 4. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE D \ AREA OF @ ] 1
DESIGN DATA PROJECT ENGINEER-OF-RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE :
 CODE: 2013 Che BUILDING DEPARTMENT 8 NAILS # PERMITTED NOTCH \r 2" MIN.
2. DESIGN VERTICAL LOADS: DL LL EPOXIED ANCHORS 4 NAILS (33L) ~ * Architect: .

ROOF 12PSF 20 PSF -~ MIN. e D MIN. L= CLEAR SPAN William Coburn Architects

FLOOR 12PSF 40 PSF 1. WHERE EPOXIED ANCHORS (REINFORCING BARS OR ALL-THREADED RODS) ARE CALLED FOR IN THE STRUCTURAL J c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA

EXT. WALL 10PSF - DRAWINGS, THE EPOXY USED SHALL BE THE SIMPSON (SET-XP) ANCHORING ADHESIVE, OR EQUAL. SUBMIT Pl (40W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL 1224 Center Street

INT. WALL 7 PSF — MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR SUBSTITUTE SYSTEM(S) TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. W[ —T A (60W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL WITH Oakland, CA 94607 |

PRE-MEASURED EPOXIES IN DISPOSABLE, TWO-PART CARTRIDGES DISPENSED THROUGH PROPRIETARY MIXING MIN. | DBL. STUD & MAX. 2 ADJACENT STUDS BORED phone (510) 893-8826
3. SEISMIC: NOZZLES ARE ACCEPTABLE. POLYSTER RESINS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR EPOXY. INSTALL DOWELS IN * ~ y ; ) fax (510) 465-2637
V=0.17W (ASD) [SS=2.35, S1= 0.98, SITE CLASS D, R=6.5, I= 1.0, SITE DES. CAT. E, SD1= 0.98, SDS=1.57] EXISTING CONCRETE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 5/8" MIN. | (:60W) MAX. @ NON LOAD BEARING WALL. wpCoburn@pacbell.net
4. WINII)I: 12,8 PSF (4SD) 2. TESTING. @ ANY w_l. smenzi@pacbell.net
=12. 2.1.  ANCHORS IN CONCRETE ED
2.1.1. EPOXIED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TENSION TESTED BASED ON THE REQUIRED TEST oF [ NO BORED HOLE ADJACENT TO NOTCH
TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Client:
TENSION (25W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL lent:

1. PROVIDE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC). 1. 5/8"@ BOLT - 2,500# [BASED ON 1.5 TIMES DESIGN LOAD OF 1,667#] FOR HOLDOWNS LTT20B'S. % (:40W) MAX. @ NON-LOAD BEARING WALL L B Reddy
2. THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LAB TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED TESTING AND INSPECTIONS. 3. AGE OF CONCRETE FOR INSTALLATION PER ACI 318-2011 (SECTION D.2.2) ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED (NO LOAD OTHER THAN WALL HEIGHT)
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE TESTING LAB WITH CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES TO ENSURE PROPER

IN CONCRETE HAVING A MINIMUM AGE OF 21 DAYS AT TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION. FOR INSTALLATIONS
SOONER THAN 21 DAYS CONSULT ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER.

Everest Properties
2278 Shattuck Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94704 :

COORDINATION OF WORK.
4. THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A PROJECT ENGINEER, CITY'S INSPECTOR OR TESTED
BY THE TESTING LAB:
4.1. PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT STEEL (WITH ADEQUATE LEAD TIME TO MAKE ANY REQUIRED
CORRECTIONS.) 6
4.2 EPOXY INSTALLED ANCHORS.

/"2 NOTCH & BORE LIMITS @ STUDS
\/ NOT TO SCALE & JOISTS

REINFORCEMENT @ OPENING IN FLOOR

(6
. s DIAPHRAGM

FOUNDATIONS

1. CBC SITE CLASS 5 IS ASSUMED FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN.

2. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE;: 1500 PSF FOR DEAD PLUS LIVE LOADS, 2000 PSF FOR ALL LOADS
INCLUDING WIND OR SEISMIC

3. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE SHOWN, EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT
LINES REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PLACED WITHOUT
THE USE OF SIDE FORMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. IF THE TRENCHES CANNOT STAND, FULLY FORM SIDES TO
DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

4. DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO STAND IN TRENCHES. IF BOTTOMS OF TRENCHES BECOME SOFTENED DUE TO RAIN
OR OTHER WATER BEFORE CONCRETE IS CAST, EXCAVATE SOFTENED MATERIAL AND REPLACE WITH PROPERLY
COMPACTED BACKFILL OR CONCRETE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

5. ALL EXCAVATIONS, FORMS AND REINFORCING ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR i -
PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. "

6. CLAYEY SOIL SHOULD BE MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO AT LEAST 3 PERCENT OVER OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT 1
AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION. SANDY SOILS SHOULD BE MOISTURE "
CONDITIONED TO NEAR OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT RELATIVE / l

ROD THREADED EA. END
FOR DOUBLE NUTS SEE
CATALOG FOR ROD SIZE

PANEL EDGE STUD
OR POST, SEE PLAN

9" MAX. MAX. 12" 12" X.
_"s"MIN.T* _..{ }‘J{ MT;;

i A

9" MAX. .
*1 5" MIN.

]
"g
E 8=
BV
COMPACTION. —
J 5/8" DIA. x 10" LONG ANCHOR BOLT N O < :
CONCRETE SEE PLAN & DETAILS FOR = USE INVERTED HOLDOWN OR EMBED MIN. 7" INTO CONC. OR USE = - ( )
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION _ .«— CONTINUOUS THREADED ROD 3/4" MIN 5/8"@x8" TITEN HD L 0
1. CONCRETE CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 CBC STND. NO. 19-1, AND SHALL BE TYPE II. TYPE I CEMENT MAY BE i DEPENDING ON HEIGHT OF CRAWL @ ANY < «
USED IN AREAS NOT IN CONTACT WITH EARTH. AGGREGATE SHALL BE HARDROCK, CONFORMING TO ASTM C-33, OPTIONAL ANCHOR SPACE FDGE ] E
AND FREE OF ALKALI-REACTIVITY. WATER/CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 55%. ACID SOLUBLE CHLORIDE CONTINUOUS TO FNDN. u m P
CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.2 PERCENT OF CEMENT WEIGHT. CHLORIDE-FREE ADMIXTURES AND PLASTICIZERS PLYWOOD EDGE NAIL. SEE PLAN NOTE: L L
FOR WORKABILITY MAY BE USED IF APPROVED BY THE TESTING LABORATORY AND ENGINEER. BECAUSE EXCESS & SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ALL HOLDOWNS ARE BY A < ]
WATER REDUCES CONCRETE STRENGTH, ADDING WATER AT THE SITE IS DISCOURAGED AND SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE u SIMPSON COMPANY, OR ] O
GALLON PER CUBIC YARD. " APPROVED EQUAL, SEE N 54
2. INSTALL ALL INSERTS, BOLTS, ANCHORS, AND REINFORCING BARS AND SECURELY TIE PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. PANEL EDGE STUD OR , CATALOG FOR SIZE & SPACING m SILL PLATE DETAILS m o -
3. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS . POST, SEE PLAN i/ R, OF BOLTS N O
4. CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS OPERATION BETWEEN PREDETERMINED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. HD ANCHOR. SEE . . OT TO SCALE g (@\|
5. CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY CURED FOR 5 DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT IN ANY APPROVED MANNER. PLAN & SCHED NOTE: m
6. THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE . w\\ | y 'OF OF CONC. L. SEE SHEARWALL SCHED. FOR SPACING 7]
ONT R SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF UTILITY PIPES RUN THROUGH, OR WITHIN 24" BELOW, ANY NEW b . - . |
gom%%%%ogsmécnon W i 2. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 2"x2"x3/16" STEEL Z j
7. PIPE OR DUCTS EXCEEDING ONE-THIRD THE SLAB OR WALL THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN STRUCTURAL t PLATE WASHERS, TYP.

3. PROVIDE MIN. 2 ANCHOR BOLTS PER PIECE OF PLATE.
4.1IF PLATE IS NOTCHED OR BORED MORE THAN 1/3 OF WIDTH, LOCATE
AN ANCHOR BOLT 1 12" FROM EACH SIDE.

CONCRETE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. } "
. PIPES MAY PASS THROUGH STRUCTURAL CONCRETE IN SLEEVES, BUT SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED THEREIN. v

8
9. CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO CURE IN TEMPERATURES LESS THAN 40° FAHRENHEIT FOR THE FIRST THREE
DAYS. HOLDOWN TO HOLDOWN OPTION

10. MAXIMUM SLUMP: 4 INCHES. m TYPICAL HOLDOWN DETAIL |

\"/NTS ‘ |

NAIL SIDES WHERE NOTE

REINFORCING STEEL

1 USE ASTM A615 REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL BARS, GRADE 60.

2 ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. STAGGER SPLICES WHERE POSSIBLE. LAPS FOR SPLICES SHALL
BE AS PER THE LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS.

3 HOLD REINFORCEMENT IN ITS TRUE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL POSITION WITH DEVICES SUFFICIENTLY
NUMEROUS TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT.

1/16" CLEAR BETWEEN

ROUGH CARPENTRY SHEET. ON PLAN. (BLK'D. DIAPHRAGM
ONLY)
1. FOR SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM NAILING SEE TABLE 2304.9.1, 2013 CBC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL NAILS SHALL fglcs’f'?rGRAIN ACROSS FIELD NAILING
: AS PER PLAN

2. ggf&%g%ﬁgﬁfﬂ CROWN UP. STAGGER SHEET GENERAL NOTES
3. ADD ONE ADDITIONAL JOIST UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS. JOINT 4'-0" &
4. BLOCK ALL JOISTS AT SUPPORTS AND UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WITH MINIMUM 2X SOLID BLOCKING. END EDGE NAIL V
5. METAL FRAMING DEVICES: TO JOIST BLOCK DETAILS

PROVIDE TYPICAL CONNECTORS FOR WOOD FRAMING BY SIMPSON CO. OR EQUAL. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SIDE EDGE OVER SHEARWALL.

16 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR THICKER, U.O.N., FULLY NAILED IN ALL PUNCHED HOLES WITH NAILS OF . NAIL

SIZE AND LENGTH SPECIFIED AND/OR PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER. IF CONNECTORS ARE AVAILABLE IN
DIFFERENT SIZES, THE SIZE USED SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN DETAILS OR ELSE THE LARGEST SIZE MADE FOR THE

CONT. PANEL\

DEPTH OF MEMBER BEING FRAMED. COMPARABLE FASTENERS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED IF EDGE \ Y,
APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING
FRAMING CONNECTIONS: SQUARE EDGE DRAWR
- SAWN LUMBER JOIST-TO-BEAM:  SIMPSON U OVER JOIST f JAC & LBH \
-BEAM-TO-POST: ° SIMPSON CC OR ECC
- POST-TO-BEAM: SIMPSON BC CHECKED
- POST-TO-FOUNDATION: SIMPSON CBSQ DISCONT. PANEL GSO
6. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED S-DRY (19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION) EDGE (E.N.) =

. SAWN LUMBER:
U.O.N. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH (COAST REGION), GRADED AND MARKED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD GRADING RULES NUMBER 16 OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION
BUREAU.

|
|

December 6, 2016 v )
SCALE

GLUE AND NAIL FLOOR PLYWD.
NAIL COMPLETELY IMMEDIATELY
AFTER GLUEING.

POSTS, JOISTS, RAFTERS & BEAMS NO. 1 GRADE v As Noted
STUDS STUD GRADE JOB
5. STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS: /" 4\ TYP.FLOOR NAILING DETAIL 1685

8.1 USE SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN. STAGGER
JOINTS IN UPPER AND LOWER MEMBERS OF TOP PLATES NOT LESS THAN 4'-0".

8.2 BOLT SILL PLATE TO CONCRETE AS PER ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE. ONE BOLT SHALL BE WITHIN 9" OF EACH
END OF EACH PIECE OF PLATE. PROVIDE 2 BOLTS MINIMUM PER PIECE.

8.3 PROVIDE SIMPSON ANGLE A35 CLIP @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN DBL. TOP PLATES AND BLOCKING AND RIM JOIST
TYPICAL, U.O.N PER PLAN OR SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

u NOT TO SCALE . SHEET

TYP. FOR BLOCKED AND UNBLOCKED DIAPHRAGM
SEE GENERAL NOTES @ LEFT FOR SHEARPLY &
NAILING SPEC'S : ‘

File name: 1685.15 2234 Haste St Berkeley.mcd
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Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 2 of 4

WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION

Indoor Water Use

4.303.1.1 Water closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.

~ Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the US EPA WaterSense Specification for
__Tank-type Toilets.

4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. The
" effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

Showerheads

4.303.1.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 2.0 gallons
= per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the US EPA WaterSense

Specification for Showerheads.
_14.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve
shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to allow only one shower outlet
to be in operation at a time. Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

Faucets

4.303.1 4.1 Residential lavatory faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed
"7 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shali not be less than 0.8

gallons per minute at 20 psi.

4.303.1.4.2 Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas. The maximum flow rate of lavatory faucets

installed in common and public use areas (outside of dwelling or sleeping units) shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per
__minute at 60 psi.

‘f':‘: 4.303.1.4.3 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.25 gallons per cycle.

4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at

~~60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons
per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Where complying
faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.

Outdoor Water Use
D4.304.1 Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas. [N] New resi_dentiai developments with an aggregate
~ landscape area equal to or greater than 500 square feet shall comply with one of the following:

« Current California Department of Water Resources’ Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO).

« Projects with aggregate landscape areas less than 2,500 square feet may comply with the MWELO’s Appendix
D Prescriptive Compliance Option.

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

Enhanced Durability and Reduced Maintenance

ﬁ 4.406.1 Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom

— plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement
mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable by the City of Berkeley.

Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal and Recycling

4.408.1 Construction waste management. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the

¥ nonhazardous construction and demolition waste and a minimum of 100 percent of excavated soil, land-clearing
debris, concrete and asphalt. Provide a completed City of Berkeley Construction Waste Management Plan. Use
waste facilities that can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction water material
diverted from the landfill complies with this section.

Building Maintenance and Operation

74.410.1 Operation and maintenance manual. At the time of final inspection, a manual which includes all of the

“information listed in CALGreen section 4.410.1 items 1 through 10 shall be presented to the building inspector and
placed in the building, for the building occupant or owner, prior to final inspection sign off.

4.410.2 Recycling by occupants. [N] Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a building

" site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serve the entire building or buildings on the site and is 'identlﬁed for
the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,
corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals.
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Code Compliance Checklist
CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL

Project Information

Project Address:

Permit Number:

New Building [N] Addition [A]

PLANNING AND DESIGN
Storm Water

4.106.2 Stormwater drainage and retention during construction. In order to
manage stormwater drainage during construction, one or more of the following
measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent property, prevent
erosion and retain soil runoff on the site:

« Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site.

» Where stormwater is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter
or similar disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle
or other approved method.

« Stormwater management requirements per Title 17 of the City of Berkeley
Municipal Code.

4.106.3 Grading and Paving. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or
drainage system will manage all surface water flows.

Electrical Vehicle Charging

4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached
private garages. [N] For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate
a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The service panel and/or subpanel shall
provide capacity to install a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s)
reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device.

4.106.4.1.1 Identification. [N] The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall

" identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as
“EV CAPABLE”. The raceway termination location shall be permanently and visibly
marked as “EV CAPABLE".

114.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings. [N] Where 17 or more multifamily dwelling units
are constructed on a building site, 3 percent of the total number of parking spaces
provided for all types of parking facilities, but in nc case less than one, shall be electric
vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future EVSE. Calculations
for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole
number.

4.106.4.2.1 EV Space Locations. Construction documents shall indicate the location
of future EV spaces.

 14.106.4.2.5 Identification. [N] The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall
identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging
purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code.

Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 4 of 4

» Chain of custody certifications.

* Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation per California Code of
Regulations, Title 17. .

* Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood Association,
the Australian ASINZS 2269, European 636 3S, or Canadian CSA 0121, 0151, 0153 and 0325 standards.

» Other methods acceptable to the City of Berkeley.
Interior Moisture Control

4.505.2.1 Capillary break. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder shall have a capillary
break installed in compliance with at least one of the following:

* A 4-inch-thick base of % inch or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor retarder in direct contact
with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling shall be used.

» Other equivalent methods approved by the City of Berkeley.
= A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.

4.5__05.3 Moisture content of building materials. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not
be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent moisture
content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:

° Mofsture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent
moisture verification- methods may be approved by the City of Berkeley and shall satisfy requirements found in
CALGreen Section 101.8.

* Moisture readings shall be taken 2 ft to 4 ft from the grade stamped end of each piece to be verified.

* At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
acceptable to the City of Berkeley provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.

Note: Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to
dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufactures’ drying
recommendations prior to enclosure. '

ldoor Air Quality and Exhaust
4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and comply with the following:
¢ Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.

* Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity
control.

* Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of < 50 percent to a
maximum of 80 percent. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of adjustment.

* A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral.

Note: For the purposes of this section a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower, or tub/shower
combination.

Environmental Comfort

.507.2 Heating and air-conditioning system design. Heating and air-conditioning systems shall be s\ized,

— designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods, except when the use of alternate design
temperatures necessary to ensure the systems function are acceptable:

* The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ ACCA 2 Manual J-2011 (Residential Load
Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.

* Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D-2014 (Residential Duct Systems), ASHRAE
handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.

* Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S-2011 (Residential Equipment
Selection) or other equivalent design software or methods.

Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 3 of 4

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Fireplaces

- 14.503.1 General. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits
as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits.

Pollutant Control: Mechanical Systems _

4.504.1 Covering of new duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the
time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating, cooling and
ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape,
plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable by the City of Berkeley to reduce the amount of water, dust and
debris, which may enter the system.

Pollutant Control: Finish Material

&% 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project shall comply
—with CALGreen Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2 for VOC limits. Product units which do not weigh more than 1 pound and
do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces shall comply with statewide VOC standards and California Code of

. Regulations, Title 17.

.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in CALGreen Table
4.504.3.

.504.2.3 Aerosol paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits
for ROC in California Code of Regulations, Title 17 and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District percent VOC
by weight of product limits of Regulation 8, Rule 49. '

Carpets

| 4.504.3 Carpet systems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements
" of one of the following: .

» Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program.

» California Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic
Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also
known as Specification 01350.)

» NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level.
« Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold.

 14.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the
Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label program.

4.504.3.2 Carpet Adhesive. All carpet adhesives shall meet the requirements of CALGreen Table 4.504.1.
Resilient Flooring

14.504.4 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of the floor area
 receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:

» VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance
Products Database.

» Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools program.
« Certification under the Resilient Fioor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.

» Meet the Califomia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile
Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February
2010 (also known as Specification 01350).

Composite Wood Products
% 4.504.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite

wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as
shown in CALGreen Table 4.504.5.

@ 4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance shall be provided as requested by the City of Berkeley.
~ Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

» Product certifications and specifications.
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S
City of Berkeley's %‘"
Pollution Prevention - It's Part of the Plan :
® [} | m
Make sure your crews and subs do the job right! :
Runoff from streets and other paved areas is a major source of pollution and damage to creeks and the San %
Francisco Bay. Construction activities can directly affect the health of creeks and the Bay unless contractors S
and crews plan ahead to keep dirt, debris, and other construction waste away from storm drains and local g -
creeks. Following these guidelines and the project specifications will ensure your compliance with City of %
Berkeley requirements. . x
Concrete, grout, and mortar. 2
Dewatering operations | storage & waste disposal
v Effectively manage all run-on, all runoff
Materials storage & spill cleanup * Vehicle and equipment within the site, and all runoff that discharges from v 3100 ConSest, grouk, nd moria Ut oover, o pa et
. t & 1 . the site. Run-on from off site shall be directed and away from drainage areas. These materials must never reach a
: mainténance & cicanin | T drain. .
Non-hazardous materials management g away from all disturbed areas or shall collectively storm drain o
v Sand, dirt, and similar materials must be stored at least 10 feet (3 meters) from v Inspect vehicles and equipment for leaks be in compliance. »» Wash out concrete equipment/trucks off-site or into contained washout

catch basins. All construction material must be covered with a tarp and contained areas that will not allow discharge of wash water onto the underlying soil

frequently. Use drip pans to catch leaks

with a perimeter control during wet weather or when rain is forecasted or when 1 Reuse water for dust control, irrigation, or onto the surrounding areas.

until repairs are made; repair leaks

ot actively bemg used within 14 days. promptly. or another on-site purpose to the greatest
' . o . v Collect the wash water
v Use (but don't overuse) reclaimed water for dust control as needed. » Fuel and maintain vehicles on site only extent possible.
. _ . from washing exposed
» Sweep or vacuum streets and other paved areas daily. Do not wash down streets or in a bermed area or over a drip pan that
work areas with water! : is big enough to prevent runoff. »= Be sure to notify and obtain approval from the Engineer before discharging water to a street, gutter, aggregate concrete and 8
. . p e . . . . . remove it for appropriate g
¥ Recycle all asphalt, concrete, and aggregate base material from demolition activities. = If you must clean vehicles or equipment or storm drain. 1411trat10n or diversion through a basin, tank, or sediment trap may be required. ’ ' Pprop
Comply with City of Berkeley Ordinances for recycling construction materials, wood, on site, clean with water only in a disposal off site.
gyp board, pipe, etc. ‘ bermed area that will fiot allow »* In areas of known contamination, testing is required prior to reuse or discharge of groundwater.
v Check dumpsters regularly for leaks and to make sure they are not overfilled. rinse water to run into gutters, streets, Consult with the Engineer to determine what testing is required and how to interpret results.

Repair or replace leaking dumpsters promptly. Contaminated groundwater must be treated or hauled off-site for proper disposal.

storm drains, or creeks.

v Cover all dumpsters with a tarp at the end of every work day or durin t ther. ) )
M Hmp P Y Y g wet weathet v Do not clean vehicles or equipment

Hazardous materials management on-site using soaps, solvents, degreasers, \ Saw cutting
steam cleaning equipment, etc.

v Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as pesticides, paints,

thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in accordance with city, county, state, Earthwork & Contaminated SOilS

and federal regulations.

DATE

v Always completely cover or barricade storm drain inlets when saw cutting. Use

filter fabric, catch basin inlet filters, or sand/gravel bags to keep slurry out of

. L . . . v Keep excavated soil on the site where it will not collect in the street. | -

»» Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store in P the storm drain system. P . t
appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of every work day v Transfer to dump trucks should take place on the site, not in the street. : : » Shovel, absorb, or vacuum saw-cut slurry and pick up all waste as soon as you ‘ aln lng
or during wet weather or when rain is forecasted. 1= Use fiber rolls, silt fences, or other control measures to minimize the flow of silt are finished in one location or at the end of each work day (whichever is

o | | ; » Never rinse paint brushes or

. . : off the site. sooner!). p
v Follow manufacturer's application instructions for hazardous materials and be ) |
. . A = If saw cut sl enters a catch basin, clean it up immediately. ‘ ials i !

careful not to use more than necessary. Do not apply chemicals outdoors when - v Earth moving activities Saw cut sturty atch basin, up y 4 mater?als In a gutter or street
rain is forecasted within 24 hours. ~ are only allowed during dry weather - .Pamt out ‘fXCéSS water-based
v Be sure to arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes. by permit and as approved by the City _ PaV 1n g / asphalt Work paint before rinsing brushes,

- Inspector in the Field rollers, or containers in a sink.
Spill prevention and control » Mature vegetation is the best form of ' 1+~ Paint out excess oil-based paint before cleaning brushes in thinner.

p

» Always cover storm drain inlets and manholes

erosion control. Minimize disturbance to

- Keep a stockpile of spill cleanup materials (rags, absorbents, etc. ) available at v Filter paint thinners and solvents for reuse whenever possible.

when paving or applying seal coat, tack coat,

the construction site at all times. existing vegetation whenever possible. Dispose of oil-based paint sludge and unusable thinner as

slurry seal, or fog seal.

»» When spills or leaks occur, contain them immediately and be particularly careful v If you disturb a slope during construction, hazardous waste.

v Protect gutters, ditches, and drainage courses

to prevent leaks and spills from reaching the gutter, street, or storm drain. prevent erosion by securing the soil with

Never wash spilled material into a gutter, street, storm drain, or creek! erosion control fabric, or seed with fast- with sand/gravel bags, or earthen berms.

»* Do not sweep or wash down excess sand

growing grasses as soon as possible. Place

‘Landscape Materials

- 'Dispose of all containment and cleanup materials properly.

¥ Report any hazardous materials spills immediately! Dial 911 or fiber rolls down-slope until soil is secure.
the City of Berkeley's Public Works Department by dialing 311 v If you suspect contamination (from site history, discoloration, odor, texture, abandoned

from sand sealing into gutters, storm drains,
or creeks. Collect sand and return it to the

stockpile, or dispose of it as trash v~ Contain, cover, and store on pallets all stockpiled landscape

underground tanks or pipes, or buried debris), call the Engineer for help in determining ,

Construction Entrances and Perimeter what should be done, and manage disposal of cntaminated soil according to their instructions.
v~ Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all construction

4= Do not use water to wash down fresh asphalt materials (mulch, compost, fertilizers, etc.) during wet weather or when

rain is forecasted or when not actively being used within 14 days.
concrete pavement. '

v Discontinue the application of any erodible landscape material

CITY OF BERKELEY % PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

entrances and exits to sufficiently control erosion and sediment discharges from site ;
and tracking off site within 2 days of forecasted rain and during wet weather.

» Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure sediment source
to prevent further tracking.

WORK ORDER NO.

. . . SF’ECiFiQAT!ON NO.
For references and more detailed information: -

www.cleanwaterprogram.org

Storm drain polluters may be liable for fines of $10,000 or more per day! | W cabmphandbooks.com

'SHEET NO.

FILE NO.
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ATTACHMENT 1, PART 2

FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS

2234 Haste Street - Brower Houses and David
Brower Redwood Tree

Structural Alteration Permit #LMSAP2016-0002

To replace the building foundation, to introduce new windows and light wells
at the basement level, and to modify an existing, projecting deck on an upper
story of a multi-unit residential City Landmark building.

CEQA FINDINGS

1.

The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code §21000, et seq. and California Code of
Regulations, §15000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines
(“Historic Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation”). Furthermore, none of the exceptions in
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply, as follows: (a) the site is not located in an
environmentally sensitive area, (b) there are no cumulative impacts, (c) there are no
significant effects, (d) the project is not located near a scenic highway, (e) the project
site is not located on a hazardous waste site pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5, and (f) the project will not affect any historical resource.

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FINDINGS

Regarding the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, the Landmarks
Preservation Commission of the City of Berkeley makes the following findings:

1.

The subject property will continue its residential use with this proposed rehabilitation
project.

The project does not include removal or alteration of distinctive materials, character-
defining features or those “to-be-preserved,” as identified in the 2008 City Landmarks
designation for this site.

The proposed rehabilitation project for the rear building at this City Landmark site
would render it -- as well as the front building -- primarily intact and able to convey
their unique identities as physical records of time. No introduction of conjectural
features has been proposed.

No changes to this property that have acquired historic significance in their own right
are the subject of this proposal.

Distinctive features, such as the building’s wood shingles, will be preserved with this
proposal. Shingles which have deteriorated will be replaced in kind. No other

1947 Center Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: zab@ci.berkeley.ca.us
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions

Page 2 of 6 #LMSAP2016-0002

10.

distinctive materials, finished or construction techniques, or examples of
craftsmanship, would be removed or affected by this project.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced, as conditioned
herein. Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature,
the new feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible,
materials.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest
means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials are prohibited, as
conditioned herein.

Archeological resources are not known to exist at this site. However, as conditioned
herein, procedures and measures for protection will be untaken if resources are
unexpectedly discovered.

None of the aspects of this proposal are expected to result in the destruction of historic
materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize this City Landmark
property. New work, such as basement-level windows and guardrails, will be
compatible with and yet differentiated in style from the Victorian-era construction.

The proposed new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed
in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

LANDMARK PRESERVATION ORDINANCE FINDINGS

1. As required by Section 3.24.260 of the Landmarks Preservation Ordinance, the
Commission finds that proposed work is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes
of the Ordinance, and will preserve and enhance the characteristics and features specified
in the designation for this property. Specifically:

The proposed project includes a limited scope of work that will result in exterior
changes, and none of these changes are expected to permanently or significantly
impair the integrity, or alter the character-defining features, of this Victorian-era
building.
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2234 HASTE STREET STRUCTURAL ALTERATION PERMIT - Findings and Conditions
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STANDARD CONDITIONS

The following conditions, as well as all other applicable provisions of the Landmarks
Preservation Ordinance, apply to this Permit:

1.

Conditions Shall be Printed on Plans

The conditions of this Permit shall be printed on the second sheet of each plan set
submitted for a building permit pursuant to this Permit, under the title ‘Structural
Alteration Permit Conditions’. Additional sheets may also be used if the second sheet is
not of sufficient size to list all of the conditions. The sheet(s) containing the conditions
shall be of the same size as those sheets containing the construction drawings; 8-1/2"
by 11” sheets are not acceptable.

Plans and Representations Become Conditions

Except as specified herein, the site plan, floor plans, building elevations and/or any
additional information or representations, whether oral or written, indicating the
proposed structure or manner of operation submitted with an application or during the
approval process are deemed conditions of approval.

Subject to All Applicable Laws and Regulations

The approved use and/or construction is subject to, and shall comply with, all applicable
City Ordinances and laws and regulations of other governmental agencies. Prior to
construction, the applicant shall identify and secure all applicable permits from the
Building and Safety Division, Public Works Department and other affected City divisions
and departments.

Exercise and Lapse of Permits (Section 23B.56.100)

B. A permit for the construction of a building or structure is deemed exercised when a
valid City building permit, if required, is issued, and construction has lawfully
commenced.

A. A permit may be declared lapsed and of no further force and effect if it is not
exercised within one year of its issuance, except that permits for construction or
alteration of structures or buildings may not be declared lapsed if the permittee has:
(1) applied for a building permit; or, (2) made substantial good faith efforts to obtain
a building permit and begin construction, even if a building permit has not been
issued and/or construction has not begun.

Indemnification Agreement

The applicant shall hold the City of Berkeley and its officers harmless in the event of any
legal action related to the granting of this Permit, shall cooperate with the City in defense
of such action, and shall indemnify the City for any award of damages or attorneys fees
that may result.
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ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

The following additional conditions are attached to this Permit:

6.

Halt Work/Unanticipated Discovery of Tribal Cultural Resources. In the event that
cultural resources of Native American origin are identified during construction, all work
within 50 feet of the discovery shall be redirected. The project applicant and project
construction contractor shall notify the City Planning Department within 24 hours. The
City will again contact any tribes who have requested consultation under AB 52, as well
as contact a qualified archaeologist, to evaluate the resources and situation and provide
recommendations. If it is determined that the resource is a tribal cultural resource and
thus significant under CEQA, a mitigation plan shall be prepared and implemented in
accordance with State guidelines and in consultation with Native American groups. If
the resource cannot be avoided, additional measures to avoid or reduce impacts to the
resource and to address tribal concerns may be required.

Archaeological Resources (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or
construction). Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15064.5(f), “provisions for
historical or unique archaeological resources accidentally discovered during
construction” should be instituted. Therefore:

A. In the event that any prehistoric or historic subsurface cultural resources are
discovered during ground disturbing activities, all work within 50 feet of the
resources shall be halted and the project applicant and/or lead agency shall
consult with a qualified archaeologist, historian or paleontologist to assess the
significance of the find.

B. If anyfind is determined to be significant, representatives of the project proponent
and/or lead agency and the qualified professional would meet to determine the
appropriate avoidance measures or other appropriate measure, with the ultimate
determination to be made by the City of Berkeley. All significant cultural materials
recovered shall be subject to scientific analysis, professional museum curation,
and/or a report prepared by the qualified professional according to current
professional standards.

C. In considering any suggested measure proposed by the qualified professional,
the project applicant shall determine whether avoidance is necessary or feasible
in light of factors such as the uniqueness of the find, project design, costs, and
other considerations.

D. If avoidance is unnecessary or infeasible, other appropriate measures (e.g., data
recovery) shall be instituted. Work may proceed on other parts of the project site
while mitigation measures for cultural resources is carried out.

E. If significant materials are recovered, the qualified professional shall prepare a
report on the findings for submittal to the Northwest Information Center.

Human Remains (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or construction). In the
event that human skeletal remains are uncovered at the project site during ground-
disturbing activities, all work shall immediately halt and the Alameda County Coroner
shall be contacted to evaluate the remains, and following the procedures and protocols
pursuant to Section 15064.5 (e)(1) of the CEQA Guidelines. If the County Coroner
determines that the remains are Native American, the City shall contact the California
Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC), pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section
7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and all excavation and site preparation activities
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

shall cease within a 50-foot radius of the find until appropriate arrangements are made.
If the agencies determine that avoidance is not feasible, then an alternative plan shall
be prepared with specific steps and timeframe required to resume construction activities.
Monitoring, data recovery, determination of significance and avoidance measures (if
applicable) shall be completed expeditiously.

Paleontological Resources (Ongoing throughout demolition, grading, and/or
construction). In the event of an unanticipated discovery of a paleontological resource
during construction, excavations within 50 feet of the find shall be temporarily halted or
diverted until the discovery is examined by a qualified paleontologist (per Society of
Vertebrate Paleontology standards [SVP 1995,1996]). The qualified paleontologist shall
document the discovery as needed, evaluate the potential resource, and assess the
significance of the find. The paleontologist shall notify the appropriate agencies to
determine procedures that would be followed before construction is allowed to resume
at the location of the find. If the City determines that avoidance is not feasible, the
paleontologist shall prepare an excavation plan for mitigating the effect of the project on
the qualities that make the resource important, and such plan shall be implemented. The
plan shall be submitted to the City for review and approval.

Repair and replacement of character-defining features. Deteriorated historic
features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of deterioration
requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old or
historic feature in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement
of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical evidence, to the
satisfaction of City staff.

Chemical Treatments. Any chemical treatments needed as construction progresses
will be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

Clear glass. All glass is assumed to be clear glass. Any proposed glass that is not
clear glass shall be indicated on all drawings, and shall be reviewed for approval by
historic preservation staff, prior to approval of any building permit for this project.

Exterior Lighting. Exterior lighting, including for signage, shall be downcast and not
cause glare on the public right-of-way and adjacent parcels.

Colors & Materials. Prior to staff sign-off of the building permit set of drawings, the
applicant shall submit color and materials information for review and approval by staff.

Window Detail. Prior to staff sign-off of the building permit set of drawings, the
applicant shall submit section drawings with details to provide dimensional relief and
articulation for all new windows on basement level, for review and approval by staff.

Certified arborist report. Prior to submittal of any building permit for this project, the
applicant shall obtain a certified arborist report with recommendation on the
assessment and protection of the Brower redwood tree during project construction.
The building permit plans for this project shall incorporate the recommendations of this
report.
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17. Plaque. Prior to submittal of any building permit for this project, the applicant shall
indicate on the building permit plans, the location and design of a plaque with
information about the historic significance of this Landmark site.

18.  Upon completion of this project, the property owner shall remove or relocate (and
screen, subject to BMC Chapter 23) the dumpster currently stored in the
driveway/parking area. The applicant shall consult with the City’s Zero Waste Division
for guidance on improving and maintaining adequate collection and storage of debris
and recycling for this site.
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2234 Haste St Berkeley CA GENERAL NOTES:

change to other units except chimney removal and patching
after removal of chimney. :

1. BUILDING CODES:

e ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDINC 2§55

CBG, CEC, CPC, and CMC, AND 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE AND CITY
ORDINANCES APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT. ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH
CITY OF OAKLAND CODES, ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS.

2. SITE CONDITIONS :

ALL EXISTING LIMITATIONS. ALL FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY i‘ i
SHOWN SHALL BE OF SAME TYPE AND CHARACTER AS THAT SHOWN FOR

ARCHITECT BEFORE THE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3. DIMENSIONS:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. DIMENSIONS

|
|

ARE TO THE ROUGH FRAME UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY l

DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND/ OR SPECIFICATIONS

MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ’

4. DEMOLITION :

5. SCHEDULE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO OCCUPANTS AND
NEIGHBORS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. CHANGE ORDERS:

ALL CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE AGREED TO AND IN WRITING PRIOR TO
EXECUTION OF WORK.

; ' THE CONTRACT: OR SHALL REMOVE THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AT THE
s i END OF THE JOB AND DISPOSE OFIT LEGALLY. CLEAN ALL NEW WINDOWS AND

" LEAVE THE JOB BROOM CLEAN.

ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

Al
| UNIT ONE INTO BASEMENT.
A2 CER.TILE ON 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD OVER (2) LAYERS 15# FELT
§ PAPERON

. MIN. CBC 807.1 REQUIREMENTS.

- A3 PROVIDE TEMPERED SLIDING CLASS SHOWER DOORS TO MIN. 70”HT. ABOVE
§ DRAININLET.

N v

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, U.ON.

| A5 IFANY DISCREPENCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ARE FOUND IN THE DRAWINGS
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

| A6 ALL2X FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE #2 DF OR BETTER
ALL 4X FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE #1DF OR BETTER

A7 ALLNAILING AND BRACING AS PER CODE.

| A8 NEW VINYL WINDOWS TO MEET TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS FOR THERMAL
| TRANSMISSION AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED CONDITIONS.

INALL EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN, FILL CAVITY WITH MIN R-13 BATT
INSUL. PRIOR TO COVERING UP OPENING. FOR ANY CEILING AREA, INSTALL
R-30. PROVIDE REQUIRED INSULATION INNEW FRAMED WALLS IN BASEMENT

=

- | AI0Provide one hour fire rated assembly in the ceiling of the expanded unit ceiling.

e

4F T Py sy Ao T-24

24X38 vCLEARPRINT®

- E2.
4 Scope of work: New foundation, expand Unit 1 into casement. no

WALLS AT TUBS & SHOWERS TO 6°-8” HEIGHT MIN. ABOVE FLOOR AND PER

S i

ES

N onNE RED m&\éﬁ
NG N E

Ny

o

- ELECTRICAL NOTES:

EL ALL KITCHEN OUTLETS TO BE 42 INCHES ABOVE FIN FL AND GFCT
! PROTECTED

PROVIDE MIN. TWO 20 AMP. CIRCUITS FOR KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

ANY CLOSET LIGHT FIXTURE CLEARANCES (IF USED) SHALL CONFORM TO
CEC4108.

E3.

ALL 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPBRANCH CIRCUITS
MgPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED IN UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING, LIVING,

PARLORS AND LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS AND SUNROOMS, RECREATION
ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS AND SIMILAR SPACES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
LISTED ARC=FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. 9CEC ART. 210.12)

PROVIDE ONE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT FOR ALL BATHROOM OUTLETS PER CEC
210-11 (C) (3) IN NEW BATHROOMS.

VENT BATH FAN TO EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF W/ RAIN CAP. FAN CAPABLE
OF PROVIDING MIN 5 AIR CHANGES/HOUR AS PER CBC 1203.4.2 HUMIDISTATS T
BE PROVIDED ACCORDING TO CGBS 4.506.1

ES.

E6.

E7.  PROVIDE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR FOR INCANDESCENT LIGHTS IN
BATHROOMS AS INDICATED.

PROVIDE MIN. 24” HORIZ. SEPARATION BETWEEN ELECT.
BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALLS BETWEEN UNITS.

ES. MINIMUM OF 50% OF WATTAGE IN KITCHEN TO BE HIGH
EFFICIENCY LIGHTS MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSORS OR DIMMER
SWITCHES TO BE USED.

E10. INALL OTHER ROOMS & AREAS (L.E. LIVING, BEDROOMS, AND
 HALLWAYS) PROVIDE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHTS, MANUAL-ON
MOTION SENSORS, OR DIMMER SWITCHES AS SHOWN.

EIL LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB / SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
' LABELED “SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS”.

E12 ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE COMBINATION UNITS WITH
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS.

EI3 ALL 125 VOLT 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPERPROOF RECEPTACLES (CEC ART. 406.12)

 MECHANICAL / PLUMBING NOTES:
ML NEW TOILET TO BE % 1.28 GAL/FLUSH.
| LET.TO BE

! M2. NEW Tﬁgg . WA ;ER HEATER TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MFR

RECOMMENDATIONS. .

e —

M3. BATH COMBINATION SHOWER/TUB CONTROLS (INDIVIDUAL HOT/
- COLD PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE) SHALL
CONFORM TO CPC 420.0. '

M4. PROVIDE LOW FLOW FAUCET DEVICES OF FIXTURES WITH MAXIMUM:?
FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GAL/MINUTE MEASURED AT 60 PSI (CPC 403.6) /
BATHROOM LAVATORY FAUCET MAX 1.5GAL/MIN.

/AT 60PSI AND NOT LESS THAN SGAL/MIN, AT 20PSI 9CPC403.70
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016
Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx

CF1R-PRF-01
Page 2 of 7

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be

installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

NO SPECIAL FEATURES REQUIRED

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following is @ summary of the features that must be field
provided in the building components tables below.

-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this com

puter analysis. Additional detail is

Building-level Verifications:

+ --None--

Cooling System Verifications:

¢ -- None --

HVAC Distribution System Verifications:

+ Duct Sealing

Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:
¢ --None --

ENERGY DESIGN RATING

on-site renewable energy system.

Total Energy (KTDV/f2-yr)*

This is the sum of the annual TDV energy consumption for energy use components included in the perfqrmanc?e compli
TDV energy consumption for lighting and components not regulatedﬁgwggle 24, Part 6 (s%%é as do/mes?t«gc agg /

Ce:
7

ance approach for the Standard Design Building (Energy Budget) and the annual
d consumer electronics) and accounting for the annual TDV energy offset by an

Margin

Percent Improvement

0.91

1.0%

% s

* includes calculated Appliances and Miscellaneous Energy Use (AMEU)

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01 02 03

04

05

06

07

Number of Dwelling

Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft2) Units

Number of Bedrooms

Number of Zones

Number of Ventilation
Cooling Systems

Number of Water
Heating Systems

1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01
Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 1 of 7

Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx

GENERAL INFORMATION

01 Project Name

Unit 1 Addition Remodel

02 Calculation Description

Title 24 Analysis

03 Project Location

2234 Haste Street

04 o City

Berkeley

05 Standards Version | Compliance 2015

06 Zip Code

07 Compliance Manager Version | BEMCmpMgr 2013-4b (433)

08 Climate Zone

CZ3

09 Software Version | EnergyPro 6.8

10 Building Type

Single Family

1 Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal) | 350

12 Project Scope

Addition and/or Alteration

13 - Number of Dwelling Units |1

14 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?)

1279

15 Number of Zones |2

16 Slab Area (ft%)

796

17 Number of Stories |2

18 Addition Cond. Floor Area

796

19 Natural Gas Available |Yes

20 Addition Slab Area (ft2)

796

21 Glazing Percentage (%) | 12.9%

COMPLIANCE RESULTS

01 Building Complies with Computer Performﬁg;!%@”‘ .

s

02 This building incorporates features

hat re%;ire fieldt
i

——

ENERGY USE SUMMARY

04

05

06 , 07 08

Unit 1 Addition Remodel 1279 1

1

2

0

Energy Use (KTDV/ft?-yr)

Standard Design

Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement

Space Heating

22.63

20.38 2.25 9.9%

ZONE INFORMATION

Space Cooling

0.73

2.07 -1.34 -183.6%

01 02 03

04

05

06

07

{AQ Ventilation

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.0%

Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name

Zone Floor Area

(i)

Avg. Ceiling

Height

Water Heating System 1

Water Heating System 2

Water Heating

12.55

12.55 0.00 0.0%

Addition Conditioned New FAU1

796

9

DHW Sys 1

Photovoltaic Offset

0.00 0.00 e

Compliance Energy Total

New FAU1

Existing Conditioned

483

9

35.91

35.00 0.91 2.5%

Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:
Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433

2016-12-09 14:45:38

HERS Provider:

CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47

Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:
Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47

2016-12-09 14:45:38

2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

a. Photocontrol not having an override or bypass switch that disables the photocontrol; or

b. Astronomical time clock not having an override or bypass switch that disables the astronomical time clock, and which is
programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours; or

c. Energy management control system which meets all of the following requirements: At a minimum provides the functionality of
an astronomical time clock in accordance with §110.9; meets the Installation Certification requirements in §130.4; meets the
requirements for an EMCS in §130.5; does not have an override or bypass switch that allows the luminaire to be always ON; and,
is programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours.

§150.0(k)9B:

For low-rise multifamily residential buildings, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances, balconies, and porches; and outdoor
lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with less than eight vehicles per site shall comply with one of the
following requirements: ’

i. Shall comply with §150.0(k)9A; or

ii. Shall comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)9C:

For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting not regulated by §150.0(k)9B or 150.0(k)9D
shall comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)9D:

Outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site shall comply
with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §141.0.

§150.0(k)10:

Internally illuminated address signs shall comply with §140.8; or shall consume no more than 5 watts of power as determined
according to §130.0(c).

§150.0(k)11:

Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles shall comply with the applicable requirements for
nonresidential garages in §110.9, §130.0, §130.1, §130.4, §140.6, and §141.0.

§150.0(k)12A:

In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of
the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that building shall be high efficacy luminaires or
controlled by an occupant sensor. !

§150.0(k)12B:

In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior common area in a single building equals more than 20
percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting in that building shall:

i. Comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.1, §140.6 and §141.0; and

ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells shall be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each
space by at least 50 percent. The occupant sensors shall be capable of turning the light fully On and Off from all designed paths of
ingress and egress. .

Solar Ready Buildings:

§110.10(a)1:

Single family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the application for a
tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete, by the enforcement agency, on or after January 1, 2014,
shall comply with the requirements of §110.10(b) through §110.10(e).

§110.10(2)2:

Low-rise multi-family buildings shall comply with the requirements of §110.10(b) through §110.10(d).

§110.10(b)1:

The solar zone shall have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone shall comply with access, pathway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a
local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than
80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for
buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet.

For single family residences the solar zone shall be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less
than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone shall be located on the roof or overhang of the building or
on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building or on covered parking installed with the
building project and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area.

§110.10(b)2:

All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs shall be oriented between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of true north.

§110.10(b)3A:

No obstructions, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof mounted equipment, shall be
located in the solar zone.

§110.10(b)3B:

Any obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone shall be located at least twice
the distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the
horizontal projection of the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane. .

§110.10(b)4:

For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof dead load and roof live load shall be clearly
indicated on the construction documents.

§110.10(c):

The construction documents shall indicate: a location for inverters and metering equipment and a pathway for routing of conduit
from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service (for single family residences the point of
interconnection will be the main service panel); a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating .
system.

§110.10(d):

A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from §110.10(b) through §110.10(c)
shall be provided to the occupant. )

§110.10(e)1:

The main electrical service panel shall have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§110.10(e)2:

The main electrical service panel shall have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker for a
future solar electric installation. The reserved space shall be: positioned at the opposite (load) end from the input feeder location or

main circuit location, and permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”.

I R L SRS B R R AT
REVISIONS | BY
2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary 2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary ;
1104(b)1: Any pool or spa heating equipment shall be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between filter and heater or dedicated suction §150.0()2C: Pipe for cooling system lines Sh.all be insulated as speciﬂed in §150.0()2A. Piping insulation for steam and hydronic heating P
§110.4(b)1: and return lines, or built-up connections for future solar heating. systems or hot water systems with pressure > 15 psig shall meet the requirements in TABLE 120.3-A. ]_LO_T_E. Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures listed, regardiess of the RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1 |
§110.4(b)2: Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater shall have a cover. §150.0()3: Insulation is protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. compliance approach used. Exceptions may apply. Review the respective code section for more information. Project Name Building Type 4 Single Family [ Addition Alone Date
§110.4(b)3: Pools shall have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that will allow all pumps to be set or pro- ) Insulation exposeiii to weathf:r shallheither belrateq fo(l; outdoor use ;)r 1psta11ed wcmlllalco;er su%tablle fpr outdoor e;ervxce. Fgfr . Building Envelope Measures: Unit 1 Addition & Remodel O Multi Family [ Existing+ Addition/Alteration 12/9/2016
) ’ grammed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods. §150.0¢)3A: example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular foam insu ation protected as specitied or §110.6(a)l: Doors and windows between conditioned and unconditioned spaces are manufactured to limit air leak Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units
- SR ainted with coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation that degrades the material. » aKage. i
§110.5: Natural gas pool and spa heaters shall not have a continuous burning pilot light. P g — Fenestrat d Field-fabri : — - - 2234 Haste Street Berkele CA Climate Z 03 1.279 796 1
ks - —- — - Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space shall have a Class I §110.6(a)5: ration products (except field-fabricated Wmdows)~have a label listing the certified U-Factor, certified Solar Heat Gain Y m one ; .
§150.0(p): Residential pool systems or equipment shall meet specified pump sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valve requirements. §150.0(j)3B: or Class Il vapor retarding facing, or the insulation shall be installed at the thickness that qualifies as a Class I or Class II vapor : Coefficient (SHGC), and infiltration that meets the requirements of §10-111(a). INSULATION Area
— - - retarder. 110.7: Exterior doors and windows are weatherstripped; all joints and penetrations are caulked and sealed H : H
Lighting Measures: r— - - Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units shall include: a 120V electrical receptacle within 3 §110.8(a): Insulation specified or installed meets Standards for Insulating Material. Indicat L includ ,Constructlon Type CaVIty (ftz ) spemal Features Status
§110.9: All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires shall meet the applicable requirements of §110.9. feet of the water heater; a Category IIT or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the outside termination and the The thermal emittance and aged solar refiectan 7 fthg ] f' ndicate _t:]p © and mnclude fm the CF2R. Wall Wood Framed R 13 768 New
"~ Installed luminaires shall be classified as high-efficacy or low-efficacy for compliance with §150.0(k) in accordance with TABLE §150.0(m)1: space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the installed §110.8(i): ; . X : ce values ot the cool roofing material meets the requirements of §110.8(i) when the Siab heated Slab-on-Grad — - o
$150.0001A: 150 0_A or TABLE 150.0-B, as applicable. water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 STy mstall-atlon Of‘a cool roof is spec1ﬁed on the CFIR. _ Unheated Slab-on-Grade no insulation 796 _Perim = 120 New
§150.0(K)1B: When a high efficacy and low efficacy lighting system are combined in a single luminaire, each system shall separately comply Btu/hr. §110.8()): A Ata‘dxant baxnel" shall l?avef an emittance of 0.05 or less when the installation of a radiant barrier is specified on the CF1R. Demising  Wood Framed - no insulation 300 New
. : with the applicable provisions of §150.0(k). - §150.0(n)2: Recirculating-loops serving multiple dwelling units shall meet the requirements of §110.3(c)5. §150.0(0) M}tmmumf Rl-30 msulatlop in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor shall not exceed 0.031. Minimum R-19 in a Wall Wood Framed - no insulation 407 Existing
The wattage and classification of permanently installed luminaires in residential kitchens shall be determined in accordance witl Sol or-heati . T oollect hall be certifed and rated by the Solar Rati I Cortification Corporation (SRCC § .0(a): rafter roof a teration. Attic access doors shall have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The : ) -
150.00k)1C: §130.0(c). In residential kitchens, the wattage of electrical boxes finished with a blank cover or where no electrical equipment has §150.0(n)3: ox(')ba; ;Vtaesertinge?iézxgxc?,z:;zj:d bc; t;: I(S))r(secsu:ive IG)ioch:olre. and rated by the solar Rating an Hhcatio rporation ( ) attic access shall be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Floor Wood Framed w/o Crawl Space - no insulation 180 Existing
§150.0001C: been installed, and where the electrical box can be used for a luminaire or a surface mounted ceiling fan, shall be calculated as 180 Ducte and Fans Measares: - §150.0(b): Loose fill insulation shall conform with manufacturer’s installed design labeled R-value.
watts of low efficacy lighting per electrical box. . Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall i :
— - - - : . or have a U-factor of 0.102 - -
§150.0(k)1D: Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater shall be electronic and shall have an output frequency no less than 20 kHz. /;égglgdgsétafghgg OSSySOtCmddx\tIss in/nSd er);lfg]:]n: z)r(l)sétaél(c)ﬂgéag \f,?ée(li) an? Cmsv.)xlatrtxec‘lt to rré:et (tihe dreq]vllnrteinen;sF(;f C‘&f%%%&%’ §602.0, §150.0(c): factor). g actor of 0.102 or less (R-19 in 2x6 or 0.074 maximum U
- e T - - — §603.0, .0, §605.0 an: -006- uct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. - " - " -
150.0(K)1 E: Permaﬁentlsy mst:allefd night llghlts a[.ld I}lght hit;lts n:t;f;"gstg;?:ﬁilx dl‘;r?;rcligfja?;:ﬁl;gsg fa;(x)sos(}le;lllg ;;itﬁdéts?g i‘gfg ;:i to Supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums are insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 (or higher if required by CMC §150.0(d): Mm@um R-19 insulation in raised wood-frame floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. FENESTRATION I Total . 155[ . . 12.9% . 0.40
§150.00k)1E: rgloret aril dW: § of power per luminaire or exhaus e g §605.0) or enclosed entirely in directly conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing §150.0(0)1: In Climate Zones 14 and 16 a Class II vapor retarder shall be installed on the conditioned space side of all insulation in all exterior . . S Claving Porcontage. = & | WewlMtered Aveiage b agtor '
<.:co§1tro‘ od By Vacan;‘:y senfs O T whon instalied by th Tacturer in Kitchen exhaust hoods) shall meet the applicable (RA3.1.4.3.8). Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts are mechanically fastened. Openings shall be sealed : : Walls? vented attics and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. Orientation Area(ft2 ) U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status
§150.0(k)1F: Lxgh.tmg integral to exhaust fans (except when ins Y the manulacturer i it PP §150.0(m)1: with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or . : In Climate Zones 1-16 with unvented crawl spaces the earth floor of the crawl space shall be covered with a Class I or Class Il Front (N) 15.0 0.400 0.70 Bug S
requirements of §150.0(k). . : . . o §150.0(g)2: d . . . none none ug Screen New
aerosol sealant that meets the requirements o . If mastic or tape is used to seal openin ater than % inch, the .
; T - T 1 sealant that meets the req ts of UL 723. If mast: t d t 1 gs greater than % inch, th vapor retarder.
§150.0(k)2A: High efficacy luminaires must be switched separately from low efficacy luminaires. combination of mastic and either mesh or tape shall be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums In a building having a controlled ventilation crawl space, a Class I or Class Il vapor retarder shall be placed over the earth floor of Left () 6.0 0-400 0.70 _ none none Bug Screen New
§150.0(k)2B:-  Exhaust fans shall be switched separately from lighting systems. deﬁ;).efi ogor}str%ct.elg ‘with mat.erialsdother than lse:?led sheet metal, 'du(;:t boar% or ﬂe'Xﬂ:lT] d(\ixgt shal} not beij used for ccl)n\f/eying §150.0(g)3: tlhseoc(;'?;;l space to reduce moisture entry and protect insulation from condensation, as specified in the exception to Section Right (W) 87.0 0.400 0.70  none none Bug Screen New
- — - - - - ; . - conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms .0(d). —
§150.0(k)2C: Luminaires shall be switched with readily accessible controls that permit the luminaires to be manually switched ON and OFF. shall not be compressed to cause reductions in the cross-sectional area of the ducts. §150.0(1): Slab edge insulation shall: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without facings, no greater than 0.3%; Front ) 200 0.990 074 none rone Bug Screen Existing
150.0(k)2D: Controls and equipment are installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with specified requirements for duct construction, connections, and closures; joints g have water vapor permeance rate is no greater than 2.0 perm/inch, be protected i y i ioration: Rear (S) 37.0 0.400 0.70  none none Bug Screen New
§ (k) quip ; Y P [ ] ! ] g p ,bep from physical damage and UV light deterioration; 9
§150.0(k)2E: No control shall bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to comply with §150.0(k). §150.0(m)2: an;ld seams Oé du(t;t systt?tr}rlxs an(:thexrd c(ci)mpotr;en;s shall not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct tapes unless such tape is la:r;i nglc}:zg ;nstflll?dda}s paxl'(t <;f a;l ?eated slz;t? floor 1;6@5 tl;e requi;ements of §110.8(g).
used in combination with mastic and draw bands. . n, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned i -
T ] ] - - 150.0(q): > p: space or outdoors shall have a maximum U
§150.0(k)2F: Lighting controls comply with applicable requirements of §110.9. §150.0(m)3-6: Field-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, mastics, sealants, and other 3 @ factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration shall not exceed 0.58.
An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may ?ae used to comply with dimmer reqpirements if: it functions as a dimmer ) " requirements specified for duct construction; duct insulation R-value ratings; duct insulati'on.thickness; and duct labeling. ‘ Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances and Gas Log Measures:
§150.0(k)2G: according to §110.9; meets Installation Certificate requirements of §130.4; the EMCS requirements of §130.5; and all other §150.0(m)7: All fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdraft or automatic SI50001A ~ - — :
requirements in §150.0(k)2. : : dampers. §150.0(e)1A: asonry or factory-built fireplaces have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.
"An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may be used to comply with vacancy sensor requirements of §150.0(k) if: it A Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space have either automatic or readily accessible, manually operated dampers . Masonry or factory-built fireplaces have a combustion outside air intal ich i i i i i
gy 24 Y { ) - . §150.0(m)8: g Sy g sp §150.0(e)1B: > ) ) P ke, which is at least six square inches in area and is
§150.0(k)2H: functions as a vacancy sensor according to §110.9; meets Installation Certificate requirements of §130.4; the EMCS requirements ) i except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. - equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or a combustion-air control device. !
of §130.5; and all other requirements in §150.0(k)2. _ . B : Insulation shall be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind but not §150.0(e)1C: Masonry or factory-built fireplaces have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. ‘
150.0()21: A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements of this section if it provides the §150.0(m)9: limited to the following: insulation exposed to weather shall be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, i Continuous burning pilot Lights and the use of ind T m 5 - - — _ ;
§150.0(k21: functionality of a dimmer according to §110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in §150.0(k)2. s sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation shall be protected as above or painted with a coating that is §150.0(e)2: P g pLot 18 oor air for cooling a firebox jacket, when that indoor air is vented to the outside ;
> » f ly installed lighting in kitch hall be high effi ] ter retard . t and provides hP Iding from solar radiation of the building, are prohibited. |
§150.0(k)3A: A minimum of 50 percent of the total rated wattage of permanently installed lighting in kitchens shall be high etficacy. wal ant an shieldin ar radi . S T . " - g
Kitchen lighting includes all permanently installed lighting in the kitchen except internal lighting in cabinets that illuminate only §150.0(m)10: Flexible ducts cannot have porous inner cores. ‘pace Conditioning, Water I?eatmg and Plumbing System Measures:
§150.0(k)3B: the inside of the cabinets. Lighting in areas adjacent to the kitchen, including but not limited to dining and nook areas, are When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an occupiable space, the ducts shall be §110.0-§110.3:  HVAC equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets and all other regulated appliances are certified to the Energy Commission. HVAC SYSTEMS %
considered kIFchen llgh.tmg‘ if they are not separately.l switched from kitchen 1}:ght;gg. ) - - T §150.0(m)11: sealg(;i aqdldxct lea‘l;aggjfsted, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with Reference §1103(0)5: Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump isolation Qty. Heating Min. Eff Cooling Min. Eff Thermostat Status ‘
§150.0(k)4: Pegxyart)ently installed lighting that is internal to cabinets shall use no more than 20 watts of power per finear foot of Fuminale Ilaesxhengal P ;zen Dt(h : - ot i Through dustwork exceeding 10 foot in length and through a thermal ’ ' valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §110.3(c)5. | 1 Central Furnace 80% AFUE No Cooling 14.0 SEER Setback New
cabinet. echanical systems that supply air to an occupiable space through ductwork exc eet in les - . - .
150.0(K)5: A minimum of one high efficacy luminaire shall be installed in each bathroom; and all other lighting installed in each bathroom §150.0(m)12: conditioning component, except evaporative coolers, shall be provided with air filter devices that meet the requirements of ) Contmugusly burning P‘lm lights are prohibited fo.r “3“‘_“11 gas: fan-type central furnaces, household cooking appliances (appli-
§150.0(k)5: shall be high efficacy or controlled by vacancy sensors. §150.0(m)12. §110.5: ances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu/hr are exempt), and pool
Lighting installed in attached and detached garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high efficacy luminaires and Space conditioning systems that utilize forced air ducts to supply cooling to an occupiable space shall have a hole for the and Spa heaters. :
§150.0()6: gaung g . : 1 7 - . ‘
: : controlled by vacancy sensors. ‘ placement of a static pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPP) in the supply plenum. The §150.0(h)!1: X eg;‘;‘g 8‘31)201” cooling loads are calculated in accordance with ASHRAE, SMACNA or ACCA using design conditions specified HVAC DISTRIBUTION - Duct
. . Lighting installed in rooms or areas other than in kitchens, bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high §150.0(m)13: space conditioning system must also demonstrate airflow > 350 CEM per ton of nominal cooling capacity through the return n § AL - Location Heatin Coolin Duct Location :
§150.0007: efficacy, or shall be controlled by either dimmers or vacancy sensors. grilles, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic testing, in §150.0(h)3A: Installed air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units shall have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any g g R'Value Status
Luminaires recessed into ceilings shall: be listed for zero clearance insulation contact (IC) by Underwriters Laboratories or other accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3. dryer vent. New FAU Ducted Ducted Outdoors 6.0 Altered
nationally recognized testing/rating laboratory; have a label that certifies that the luminaire is airtight with air leakgge.less thap 2.0 Zonglly controlled centra{ forced air cooling systems shall be capable of simultanequsly delivering, in every zonal cor?trol moée, §150.0(i): Heating systems are equipped with thermostats that meet the setback requirements of §110.2(c).
CFM at 75 Pascals when tested in accordance with ASTM E283; be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the luminaire housing §150.0(m)15: an airflow from the dwelling, through the air handler fan and delivered to the dwelling, of > 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling i - Storage gas water heaters with an energy factor equal fo or less than the f I
§150.0(k)8: and ceiling, and shall have all air leak paths between conditioned and unconditioned spaces sealed with a gasket or caulk; and ’ : capacity, and operating at an air-handling unit fan efficacy of < 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic §150.0G)1A: with insulation having an installed the rgg: al resi tqua (;_g lezss than the federal minimum standards shall be externally wrapped
allow ballast maintenance and replacement without requiring cutting holes in the ceiling. . testing, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3. X i Unfired hot water tan%(s such as storaze fank S ?inge 1 -12 or greater. _ WATER HEATING
For recessed compact fluorescent luminaries with ballasts to qualify as high efficacy for compliance with §150.0(k), the ballasts All dwelling units shall meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Neither window operation nor continuous operation of §150.0G)1B: insulation or R-16 internal insulatign ieh;ré tiap ¢ ac 1“}’ St?rage t;;nks for solar water-heating systems, have R-12 external Qt Tvpe Gallons Min. Eff Distributi Stat
shall be certified to the Energy Commission to comply with the applicable requirements in §110.9. §150.0(0): central forced air system air handlers used in central fan integrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of providing the For domestic hot water systom oii hoth el;n ?"(lia msubatl.on. -value is indicated on the exterior of ?he tank. Y. yP - iStribution atus
For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building or other buildings on the Whole Building Ventilation. tank, all piping with a nosrlninal gigrl: g; . ; 3/?:' u;:e Tr . urllled . the first 5 .feet Of?lOt and cold. water pipes frqm the storage ! Small Storage Gas 50 0.60 Standard New
same lot shall be high efficacy, or may be low efficacy if it meets all of the following requirements: 150 A Whole Building Ventilation airflow shall be confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with §150.0()2A: . a; dle P £ t%l i di ameter o inch or larger, all piping associated with a domestlg h.Ot water recirculation system
i. Controlled by a manual ON and OFF switch that does not override to ON the automatic actions of Items 1i or iii below; and §150.0(0)1A: Reference Residential Appendix RA3. N ' allg hot ‘: ;tgr ieeg lfpriml??:;fr, tp 1ping fronl thke_th;atmfg source to storage tank or betwgen tanks, pipmng buried below grade, and
§150.0(k)9A: ji. Controlled by a motion sensor not having an override or bypass switch that disables the motion sensor, or controlled by a Pool and Spa Heating Systems and Equipment Measures: N pip eating source to kitchen fixtures must be insulated according to the requirements of TABLE 120.3-
ti havi s rride switch which temporarily bypasses the motion sensing function and automaticall ; - - - - - - !
:cht?‘xlxaizgstﬁg r:;/tlir;i aS eix:fro‘;aiziivghé ui staln . p y byp: g y Ay pool or spa heating system shall be certified to have: a thermal efficiency that complies with the Appliance Efficiency §150.0(j)2B: All domestic h(?t water pipes that are buried below grade must be installed in a water proof and non-crushable casing or sleeve
iii. Controlled by one of the following methods: §110.4(a): Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater without adjusting the thermostat that allows for installation, removal, and replacement of the enclosed pipe and insulation. EnergyPro 6. by EnergySoft ___User Number: 3385 ID: 161218 Page 10 of 20
- setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and shall not use electric resistance heating. !
(2
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REVISIONS | BY|
. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 ; : A
COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 Proiect Name: Unit 1 Addition R ol Cotoulation Date/Ti 1440, Fr. Do 06. 2016 . s o7 f ’ 3
- N : b . . . roject Name: Uni ition Remode alculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, age 3 0
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE Caloulation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri Deg 09, 2016 Page 5 01 7 Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 4 of 7 A l' e Ao e b it o 9 ~ .
i - Uni iti alculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, ) : o alculation Description: Title nalysis nput File Name: coburn aste unit1.ribdx ! !
Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel . N Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx P y P
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx
: | OPAQUE SURFACES |
’ i OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS 3
s 04 %5 0% o7 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
' | B WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION o 02 0 : ryr— ; f
; 01 02 03 04 05 ) 06 07 ) Total Cavity | Winter Design . Window & Door Tilt Existing 1B
’ Recirculation with | Recirculation with Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-value — hAzsembly;aye;s Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation |Gross Area (ft?) Area (ft?) (deg) | Status | Condition
R . - —— ey ¢ Inside Finish: sum Boar P - |
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Point-of Use Manual Control Sensor Control " Cavity/ Frame: }f/?’im 7 s Front Addition: R-13 Wall 350 Front 250 15 90 New N/A ’ !
| DHW Sys 1 nfa n/a n/a n/a na a R-13 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. O.C. R13 0.101 « Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco Left Addition R-13 Wall 80 Left 170 6 ) New N/A
« Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Rear Addition R-13 Wall 170 Back 250 0 90 New N/A
. « Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 . "™ N
ITIONING SYSTEMS 4 ., Right Addit R-13 Wall 260 Right 170 1 90 N N/A
SPACE CONDITIO = 08 p” R-0 Wall1 Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. O.C. none 0.361 « Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco 9 ton a 9 S ; ew
o1 02 03 04 05 06 Front 2 Existing R-0 Wall1 350 Front 100 20 90 Existing No
" * Floor Surface: Carpeted
, Heating System Cooling System » « Floor Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking Left2 Existing R-0 Wall1 80 Left 50 0 90 Existing No
| Distribution Fan Floor Area _ Verified Existing R-0 Floor No Crawlspace Exterior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x12 @ 16in. O.C. none 0.240 « Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x12 Roar 2 Existing R0 Wai 70 Back 50 37 %0 Existing No
Name System Type Name Ducted Name Ducted System System Served Status Condition
- - T Distributi HVAG F Right 2 Existing R-0 Wall1 260 Right 200 36 90 Existing No
New FAU1 Other_Heating and tiaaling Yes C Coohngt 1 No AWSDISSttg:'nu1lon 1 - 1279 New No SLAB FLOORS Raised Floor Existihg R-0 Floor No Crawlspace 180 Existing No
Cooling System Cgmponent 1 omponen Y o1 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 09 I
Verified
. WINDOWS
Perimeter Carpeted Existing
S Name ; W . . %—value Fraction Heated Status Condition . 01 09 10 11
C - HEATING SYSTEM — i f
HVA TING 03 Slab-on-Grade : L ‘2 & 08 No New No ' . Verified
o1 — -_1L" ' " JER BB T Existing
Name | fype Efficiency Name Width(ft). re %(ﬁ?) Ufactor | SHGC Exterior Shading Status Condition
WVE S BN Lad S : T BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION v T T o om0l 036 | neect Soreon (deraas | N NIA
x Heating Component 1 ) . Q}rm Furnagg; F%wej;firgg ggentggl fu 966, . g o1 > ?03 o indow - 0 ¢ ’ : nsect Screen (default) ew
T e B % s T TR e ¥ b Rl ke B - 5 RT—ve— Crmiso Window 2 Left (Left-80) - e 1 6.0 0.40 0.70 Insect Screen (default) New N/A
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation uilding Envelope Air Leakage -
« HVAC - COOLING SYSTEMS vality Insulat @ il — pray 9 — a - g Window 3 Right (Right-260) 1 510 | 040 | 070 | Insect Screen (default) |  New NIA
' Not Required ot Required ot Require: —
| f o1 02 03 | 04 05 06 07 ot Require d d Window 4 Front 2 (Front-350) 1 20.0 099 | 074 | InsectScreen (default) | Existing No
Efficiency Multi-speed HERS Verification WATER HEATING SYSTEMS » Window 5 Rear 2 (Back-170) 1 37.0 0.40 0.70 | Insect Screen (default) New N/A
i Name System Type EER SEER Zonally Controlled Compressor o Y = - ” P % - o8 Window 6 Right 2 (Right-260) 1 36.0 040 | 070 | Insect Screen (default) |  New N/A
! Cooling Component 1 NoCooling - No cooling equipment N/A ‘ N/A No No - ‘ Solar
Number of Fraction Verified Existing
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Heaters (%) Status Condition
ﬁ 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 DHW Sys 1 DHW Standard DHW Heater 1 1 Annual New No
i Insulation Supply Duct Return Duct Verified If_).(isting HERS
Name Type Duct Leakage R-value Location Location | Bypass Duct Status Condition Verification WATER HEATERS
! ‘ Air Distribution
; . . 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
5 Air Distribution Ducts located in 0Utdoor | 5o a0 and tested 6.0 Outside Outside None Altered No System u -
| § System 1 locations ’ 1-hers-dist Tank Volume Energy Factor or Tank Exterior Standby Loss v
' Name Heater Element Type Tank Type (gal) Efficiency Input Rating Insulation R-value (Fraction) 3
DHW Heater 1 Natural Gas Small Storage 50 0.6 EF 40000-Btu/hr 0 0
. . ) R . Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
) HERS Provid CalCERTS i Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. CA Building £ i Standards . 2013 Residential Compli Renort Version - CF1R.08162016.433 Cenort G rod at: 2016.12.09 14:40-47
. . . 1 3 i - REX :45: roviaer: a inc. uilaim, ner; tcienc anaards - esigential CLompliance eport version - - - epor enerated at: -1 L 44U
| B Registration Number:  216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12:08 14:45:38 - CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance ~ Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47 g Enerey Y P ® P
"’1 : CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORM - -
ororact Name: Unit 1 Adeifion Femodo ORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
roject Name: Uni ition Remodel i ime: 14: i . . - . . . . -
. I’ st Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 6 of 7 Project Name: Unit 1 Addition Remodel Calculation Date/Time: 14:40, Fri, Dec 09, 2016 Page 7 of 7
alculation Description: Title nalysis i H it1.ri . P . . . A
: P y Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: coburn 2234 haste unit1.ribdx
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02
03 04 05 | 06 1. I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
Duct Leak ifi i .
ue . .ea .age Duct Leakage Verified Duct Design Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Name Verification Target (%) Verified Duct Location Return Supply ¢ :%
o Dietbut - - - Robert Mao
ir Distribution System 1-hers-dist Required 6.0 - —— I — -
Company: Signature Date:
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS & HERS VERIFICATION TECC 2016-12-09 14:45:38
Address: CEA/HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
01 02 03 04 )
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) HERS Verification 6367 Swainland Road r13-13-10023
HVAC Fan 1 Single Speed PSC Furnace Fan 0.58 N/A City/State/Zip: Phone:
‘ Oakland, CA 94611 510-387-2756
1AQ (indoor Air Quality) FANS RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02 ' 03 04 05 I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
Name IAQ CFM 1AQ Fan Type |AQ Recovery Effectiveness(%) HERS Verification 1. lam gligib}e under Division 3 of the Business-and Profggsiops nge tg accept rgspon§ibility for the buflding design identified on_this Certiﬁcat.e of Compliance. o
- 2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of
SFam IAQVentRpt 0 Default 0 Not Required Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents,
worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to i B
Responsible Designer Name:
Robert Mao M-“*—k~
Company: 3
TECC 20
~ i : : . Address: License:
6367 Swainland Road c70157
City/State/Zip: . Phone:
Oakland, CA 94611 510-387-2756
Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration
Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.
Registration Number: -, - - 1 i ime: 19 4B o .
egistration Number: 218-A04561404-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Registration Number: 216-A0456140A-000000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2016-12-09 14:45:38 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.
CA Building E Effici S - i i i ion - - . . 19 .40
uilding Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47 _ CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2013 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-08162016-433 Report Generated at: 2016-12-09 14:40:47
o
i L 20X38 i CLEARPRINT® :
¥ o % : " L : - :
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(N) 2- #4 EPOXIED DOWELS SPACED
VERTICALLY CONN. TO (E) CONC.

FTG. w/ 6" MIN. EMBED, TYP.

: » ; ™ .
I L U
i O 5
! (E) POST FTIG., 1 ]
] ASSUMED } ]
! : (E) CONC. FTG. _ .
| | TOREMAIN, TYP. |
mmmmmmmmm S O — I 2
‘ T T T T T ! | e — 1 &
I Sl o
ND | ‘
YN 2:1 SLOPE
0 .
i @ emmme L -
| | “Z’ | (N) 2x12 STAIR _ | = | @52
‘ | ] | STRINGERS, TYP. i 1
I
L TN
S
_________________ S (N5 $10.G. W H#4@ 12"0.c. SIM. /1
b CENTERED, EA. WAY o/ 2" SAND v
_ o/ WP, SAD o/ 4" CRUSHED ROCK A
b CrosuEh Roq) |
o | KN
I i A \L"—* [ 12" EJ 4
| ®mBRICK__ /. o AR p———— (N) R.C. SITE
L=6'-9" 'y
), _
(N

(N) 8" RET. WALL, TYP.

N) 2x12 P.T.
STRINGERS

e Souch S e S SO

-t

LAN

’ / F]NIJ + Y

__(®FIG.TOBE
. Ry | §
]
i awa 0 ST

¥
9
(N) 6" RET. WALL j

LEGEND

(N) CONC. AREA

N

777  (N)8" RET. WALL

(N) STRUCTURAL
WALL ABOVE

(E) STRUCTURAL
WALL ABOVE

(N) SHEARPLY o/
(N) STRUCTURAL WALL
ABOVE

(N) SHEARPLY o/
e — (E) STRUCTURAL WALL

2 l g ABOVE

V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD

GRACE HYDRODUCT
’ ’ COMPOSITE BACKDRAIN
SYSTEM

4" @ 4" ¢ SDR 35 PVC STORM DRAIN.
PROVIDE 1'-0" MIN. COVER,
& INSTALL w/ 1/8"/FT MIN.

GRADIENT.

FD ¢ FLOOR DRAIN

File zeme: 1685.15 2234 Haste St Berkeley.med

Time: 11:56:32 AM

[~ (E) STAIR

UP
(E) CONC.
CONNECT TO SToop

(N) SUMP PUMP, SAD

/~."\ BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

U 14" =1'-0"

NOTE: 5/8"0 RFB ANCHORS, LTT20B, SHALL BE TENSION

TESTED TO 2500 LB.
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
WALL |ALLOWABLE | EDGE SIMPSON CLIP | SILL PLATE ANCHOR
MARK SHEAR | NAILING | SIZE & SPACING|  NAILING BOLTS SPACING
LOAD (PLF) SIZE & SPACING (NOTE )
\&/ 10d A35 @ 16" o.c. OR
310 @6" 0.c. | LTP4@24" o.c. | SDS25600 @ 12"o.c. 48"o.c.
10d A35@8" o0.c. OR . o
600 @3 oc. | LTbi@ 127 or, | SDS25600 @6 0c. 30"0.c.

NOTES:

1. SHEATHING: 15/32" DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE 1, RATED SHEATHING IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL STANDARDS PS-1. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION,
SHEATHING MAY BE INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL AS INDICATED.

. STUDS SHALL BE AT 16" O.C. MAXIMUM

. FIELD NAILING SHALL BE 12" O.C.

. BLOCK & NAIL ALL SHEATHING EDGES.

. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING OR BLOCKING.

. USE 3x OR DBL 2x's MIN. AT FOUNDATION SILL PLATE AND FOR ALL FRAMING MEMBERS
RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANELS WHERE ALLOWABLE SHEAR VALUES
EXCEED 350 PLF. ALL EDGE NAILING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE STAGGERED.

7. ALL WET SET ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" @ x 12" w/ 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT AT CONTRACTORS

OPTION, 5/8"x8" TITEN HD MAY SUBSTITUTE FOR ANCHOR BOLTS SHOWN, PROVIDE THE SAME
SPACING AS PER SCHEDULE. USE 3" $Q. x 1/4" PLATE WASHER W/ DIAGONALLY SLOTTED HOLE.

AN bh BN

* PROVIDE 3x OR ADDITIONAL 2x NAILER AT SILL PLATE RECEIVING EDGE NAILING WHERE
PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES.

(N) 5/8"9 A.B. PER

SW SCHED.

1/4" GAP

CONNECT TO
(N) SUMP PUMP, SAD

|
Sl
e

(N) 15/32" WALL SHEATHING
o/ (N) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c.

(N) 2x P.T. SILL
PLATE

" 8.0.G. SEE
PLAN

/"4 "\ (N) INTERIOR WALL FTG. @ LINE 2

U 1" =1'-0"

A

(E) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c., V.LF.
(N)5/8" A.B. @ 48" o.c.

(E) FTIG., V.LF.

— 3" CLR. MIN,, T&B

n

-y

SHEATHING o/
(N) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c.

(N) RET. WALL, SEE

A

e
= .

|

|

|

|

|

|

(N) 15/32" WALL j{
|

|

|

|

DETAIL 1 |
|

|

|

|

=IM==l

(N) #4 EPOXED DOWEL CONN. TO (E)
CONC. FTG. w/ 6" MIN. EMBED, TYP.

ADD'L #4 AS REQ'D,TYP.

5\ SECTION @ (N) RET. WALL & (E) FTG.

Q 1" =1'-Q"

CONN. @ LINES B & B.1

(N) 15/32 WALL SHEATHING |
o/ (E) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c.

5/8"0 AB @ 48"o.c. *—Tﬂ—“ —

FINISH, TYP.
SAD

=

\
RET. WALL SCHEDULE EN
WALL WALL HEIGHT FTG. 6" MIN. @ PVMNT
LOCATION 'H', FT. LENGTH 8" MIN. @ SOIL
. 'BT', FT.
HOUSE >4'-6" s 6'-6" 4'-9" 45 @ 12"0.c
>4-0" £ 6-0" 39" l 3" CLR
SITE > 219" S 4'-0" 29" #4 @ 12"o.c. —\L
" —_o" : |
$ 20 1'-0 { 4 ~ WATERPROOFING,
x , j
Bab @
FINISH, TYP. SAD —b‘ i i SEE RET.
‘; e WALL SCHED
| GRACE HYDRODUCT 220
l  d e COMPOSITE
{ d BACKDRAIN
' WATER STOP, AS e
#4@ 12"0.c. Ré’Q‘,}). . GRACE HYDRODUCT 600
SEE PLAN‘VL JT. 1K
e e . e 9
595 7
#5 @ 12" o.c. 3" CLR. —
FROM WALL :
'BT', VARIES, SEE R.W. SCHED. 8"
#4 @ 12" o.c. ' '
/"1 TYPICAL CANTILEVER RET. WALL
w 1" — 1'_0"
PAVEMENT ‘l
VW7
12"
MIN.
#4 NOSING BAR
12" R
SLOPE 1/8" PER TREAD
FOR DRAINAGE
12" EXP.
JT., TYP.
12" "
MIN. #4 @ 12" o.c.
==IllI*
1'-0"
/"27\ (N) CONC. STAIRS @ PATIO
w 1" =1'-0"
SAD ko REMOVE (E)
Coa STUDWALL
2" CLR. e =
PEESEsg APPROX. (E) GRADE
. | :
It : i
— - ===~ ! ™ TRE N I S
HH:‘ : : HEIS SHI = =
KRR i i
) A N #@12" 0. ! | REMOVE (E) CONC.
g La / : ] “ FOOTING
c WATER STOP I 12" BT = !
it \ (N)4" S.0.G. o/ 4" _\ |
= OPTIONAL CRUSHED ROCK - — =
ROUGHENED JOINT , ¥D '«
i ‘
S ‘ Lo
% o b
S e
“ e (N) RET. WALL
= <«—  SEEDETAIL1
(N) 4" O SD 7
&
2'-6" MIN. .
d

SECTION @ (N) LIGHT WELL

S
=

3/4" =1'-0"

4 REVISIONS BY‘\

(Engineer:

ST. ONGE

ASSOCIATES

CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

1934 Park Boulevard,
Oakland, CA. 94606.
Ph: (510) 444.1450
Fax: 510.444.1738
gsoeng@aol.com
www.stongeassociates.com

_/
\

&

Architect:
Willizm Coburn Architects
c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA

1224 Center Street
Oakland, CA 94607

phone (510) 893-8826
fax (510) 465-2637

wpCoburn@pacbell.net

smenzi@pacbell.net

Everest Properties
2278 Shattuck Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94704

L B Reddy

New Basement Remodel

2234 Haste Street
Berkeley, CA 94704

BASEMENT &
FOUNDATION PLAN,

DETAILS

&

N

/
DRAWN \

JAC & LBH

CHECKED
GSO

December 6, 2016

DATE -

SCALE
As Noted

JOB

1685

of 4 sheets )

SHEET

S1
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f \ ﬁ REVISIONS Bﬂ

1 ' ! V‘Q i < 4;‘ <& < ' A&‘Q
g B G L3
] | } ¥ i @u @u | /— (E) STAIRS ® [ &
i rw*w_____ l 1 - W_Lh____& : ¢ . ] _%L_ -
‘——_l_J ] ,—-—i e mevven e vreren e -»! t B l i
‘ ‘ b‘ J ; o l \ J
| (E) STAIRS ’ o A=
ﬂ | | b , . | u (Engﬁneer: )
P ; | | (E) 2x6 @ 16" o.c.
®____-,m, - ‘ |_ML | o : @‘"W“—'_“:ZZ‘ZZTZ.,__;L‘——-i———f 1 I — ¥ S E——— @ LANDING ST. ONGE
(E) 2x6 DI @ ! : | , &
u 16"0.c. ASSUMED : , ;
@ - | | | ASSOCIATES
} N 6‘}% > | |
l - p O@?, 5 l 1 CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
B 1 ENGINEERING
P & H e - x
(E) 2x8 FJ. @ 16"0.c., - g |
ASSUMED « ! 1934 Park Boulevard,
I 4SO U SN |1 ; (E) 2x8 FJ @ 16"o.c. Oakland, CA. 94606.
- x ASSUMED i Ph: (510) 444.1450
e | @ R B N | Fax: 510.444.1738 i
T S S —— ) T T T gsoeng@aol.com
! ‘ T[ ‘ www.stongeassociates.com
@i . D e I
| (N) 2x6 @ 16" o.c. S e > L B
N @LANDING | ‘ &&'\iQ)V % |
’ \) < i
e —— o 5 | |
| ] i
E) WALL 1 |
T ® g | § [l i
\6\%6%&) <h | T Ly é
T oy I B Y A e o
@ 3 : ;
N [N i
NN J}’ ¢ ! ] up ! g
|
\\\\ () 3x LEDGER ' & | \ WL ; A Architect:
ik O ‘t = T I e | William Coburn Architects
i NN & : (N) 2x DECKING, SAD = R S ! | | c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA
Rl h & '3 | | - (E) STAIRS 1 1224 Center Street
CHIMNEY, SAD » = 7 | = f ! | |
i E . s P N)2x6 P.T.DJ @ e { I { | DN Oakland,o 039946076
1 = R ol 16"0.c. @ LANDING | ! B : , [ 1 phone (510) 893-882
__,,____-,__m_i__-__.-ww____m, ‘_,_____-____a';r [ TR SRR T SRS |1 v o7 SRR 0 | 4 ' , e _“__________.:L____________M____ S ! =3 g - fax (510) 465-2637
o “ , ’ ~ — wpCoburn@pacbell.net
i l (N) 2x12 STAIR _| s 11l i o I I;menzi@;@;;hell.net
| | STRINGERS,TYP. M | |
S § U W T ~ ( I N @#ﬁ__,__w_________w_,_ N N ——
|| ’ L Client:
(N) 4x4 P.T. HANDRAIL POST, TYP. ix | L B Reddy
| | . ‘
D » LN | (N) 2x12 P.T. STRINGERS ~ Ld LEGEND Everest Properties
i . H—M (E) HARDWOOD FLOOR o/ /ﬁ = | 2278 Shattuck Ave.
~ | - — e 1X STRAIGHT SHEATHING Borkeley. CA 94704
(E) HARDWOOD FLOOR o/ % J Up - REMOVE (E) BASEMENT ACCESS ™ AT N) LANDING Ys
5 (E) STAIRS = ™
1X STRAIGHT SHEATHING | | E Q] 5 | [
=—h | T T
t\< ; i u (N) 4x8 P.T. | | m i (N) STRUCTURAL
[T g;L;; | 1 ] WALL ABOVE
| ! N I (E) STRUCTURAL
|
! l |
! 3 ‘@ I | i | WALL ABOVE
= ] S | 2 [ &S v (N) SHEARPLY o/
o S ; ]
< O 1 (N) STRUCTURAL
< { <
z | & | | § i : \g& /N\ WALL ABOVE
N < .
rL Ou$ | || 2 %39 (N) SHEARPLY o/ W
Q i B % —
| _ T b U P o e — (E) STRUCTURAL ﬁ
e L——-——N o . - " /N WALL ABOVE =) <
(N) 4x (E) 2x6 DI @ 16"o.c. ~—— (E) STAIRS E B E
ASSUMED |
e (N), OR (E), STRUCTURAL ) ) R
AN e WALL BELOW : i =
(N) JOIST OR 7p
RAFTER -0 <C
= < O
. FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN . ~————  (N) BEAM L W
LAN |[NORTH E (q PN
. 14" = 1'-0" ————— (E) JOIST OR BEAM 5 m q>)\.
Ly Norrel ™\ SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN VI  VERIYINFIELD 2 < G
w LT =107 5
g Ny O
<]
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE Z
WALL |ALLOWABLE | EDGE SIMPSON CLIP SILL PLATE
MARK SHEAR NAILING | SIZE & SPACING NAILING , (81\11383;;64 g:g@(;ﬂ:l{o vcv/ 1%; zl:(;{‘g%v
LOAD (PLF) SIZE & SPACING o  SDSS412 @ M0 EA. \
- 1'-0" ]
10d A35 @ 16" 0.c. OR H (N) 2X DECKING,
310 @ 6" o.c. LTP4 @ 24" o.c. SDS25600 @ 12"o.c. | | SAD (S%éﬁIIII{NA(I}G\}} rlrlf -
NOTES: ;' - (N) UM HANGER, (Sl\é)}?]gls) PER SW
1. SHEATHING: 15/32" DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE 1, RATED g ® /4 o 'T', SAD TYP. ‘ .
SHEATHING IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL T \ — 1 o A —
STANDARDS PS-1. AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SHEATHING MAY BE - / a == == (©) 2x8 FJ @
INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL AS INDICATED. 1-44's S <~ e VIE
2. STUDS SHALL BE AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM g I
3. FIELD NAILING SHALL BE 12" O.C. 1-#4 8 | )
4. BLOCK & NAIL ALL SHEATHING EDGES. ~_| (N) 2x12 P.T. STRINGER , AL J | FIRST FLOOR
5. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING OR . WALL M ~ (N) 2x6 P.T. | | (E) 2x BLK'G @ 48"0.c., V.LF. FRAMING PLAN
EQ. SPACED L EN SECOND FLOOR
oy 7] (N)15/32" WALL SHEATHING FRAMING PLAN,
SINGLE BAR REINFORCEMENT o o (N) 4x8 P.T. BM. o/ (E) 234 STUD @ 16" o.c. &
0" 12" VERTICAL 0" 0" -
BEND " DETAILS
r ‘ R=12"0 % \ (N) 'LU" HANGER. TRIM 5/8"G AB @ 48" 0.c.
TENSION LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE — — ' : , — 2x12 STRINGER TO |y X < D
BAR | D . \\ . ° , <J‘<~‘< INSTALL, TYP. | «— \
[~ (£] % 1 o
#3 112" =) ® 7 3/4" oo~y (N)2-2x6'S P.T. e
w | 6d 1| OFFSET i MAX. F 7% [T LAID FLAT W a4 DRAWN N\
s | eq 6[// (3" MAX.IN COLUMN HARDROCK CONCRETE ‘ — i N e (N) RET. WALL. JAC & LBH
VERT. REINF.) Dan atd's ed od e T T =T} i SEE DET. 1/S1 CHECKED
d=BAR DIAMETER HORIZ. SLAB GRADE » - vysaesee == == $ ~ Gso
D d = BAR DIAMETER BARS BEAMS : 1 = — S| DATE
d ___  D=6dFOR#3 THRU #8 - ” \ a4 s L December 6, 2016
12d #3 25 31 FOOTING OR GR. BM. e — (N) 2- 14 T&B < s SCALE
- —% #4 32" 41" REINFORCEMENT G As Noted
4d ORH . . JOB
2 1/2" MIN. D #5 40 52 3 CLR.. TYP. \ (N) CONC. STOOP 1685
FOR REINFORCING BARS MULTI-BAR REINFORCEMENT . . S

/"4 BAR BENDING DETAIL 3\ TENSION LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE /"2, REINFORCING @ INTERSECTIONS 1 \ SECTION @ (N) EXTERIOR STAIRS

m NOT TO SCALE =10 : S 2
v NOT TO SCALE U NTS \j & CORNERS . NOTE: SAD FOR WATERPROOFING.

\ | ’ . i ) \ of 4 sheets )
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@

' | ¥ ¥ L W ¥ ‘ |
% : & @ & & ¢ } |
i \ @
| T =TT e | |
e T ! | - ; e ! E) CALIF. FRAMING, I
| [ } | ;' | | o | g ,
| b | [ ik ! |
l 1 I_._ ]
: i ) | | DN | g l fEngineer: )
' | N__ (E) 2x6 @ 16"o.c.
@-‘ MMMMMMM f m IH—W—' e |_W,..5L-JI—~~+-~— l : @ LANDING T IS Y S SRR b ST. ONGE
| | | | i &
’ H | ASSOCIATES
! ' L i r-----7. |
N rTT T i
| } i | N | | CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
| I | [ ENGINEERING
; | = | N |
! I [ Il l ! 1934 Park Boulevard,
| sl | N N Oakland, CA. 94606.
| ! | T ol Ph: (510) 444.1450
| 3 - I e N B T e L_] ; Fax: 510.444.1738
----------- s e —T1 (E) 2x8 FJ. @ 16" o.c., I i I B)———— _ ——‘_”'-_]l ********** r l gsoeng@aol.f:om
| 1 ASSUMED - ; i rL ; [ % | www.stongeassociates.com
D i ~ D 4 g
o -y e : : %
i e - sl (E) 1X STRAIGHT E § Hl = e -+
(E) HARDWOOD FLOOR o/ | | ﬂ\ ‘ | 5 ROOF SHEATHING |4 e\ S X RNGEBOARD ASSIMED | N(r =T~
1X STRAIGHT “\E\\ DN : i i ; | g
SHEATHING | | \(\ e | ] | 15
| m i:r—mw"-”f“ f | & | l; __ (E)2x6 RR @ 24" o.c.,
@ _______ ny X ——-——-w—-— | | 8 ASSUMED
§ o (E) STAIRS — 4 T | glg
. >
i ; A 4 ’ | l = Architect:
1 e e e e | _L l 7 s T e William Coburn Architects
~| - B ! : ET [ c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA
} i [l l 1224 Center Street
E I [ | Oakland, CA 94607
hone (510) 893-8826
ﬁlL | [ I R J ________________ —r— P ?510) 465-2637
_______ R O ) ey WP Ll r wpCoburn@pacbell.net
§ i [ i f } smenzi@pacbell.net
| | L ] Bl S -
S N S S SRR ISR NS S ‘
@ _______ T ! 7! ! @ h (E) 2x6 RR [ Client:
| - § | ; @ 24" o.c., = L B Reddy
| |
| ; | ASSTMED ; E Everest Properties
| - | e s 1 2278 Shattuck Ave.
| | i b Berkeley, CA 94704
| al 7 |
B |
| | | J
| -~ | ! §| - h
1 [ = e e e — T
| E | ]; ; Ir
| [ | |
..IE | i , ‘] g ;
i | L e 8 2
| | b | E‘ § 1 oy
: | ! ] =
@ _______ N I s ! o @‘m‘_‘_‘ - ¢ y S <
- O
| o 2 <
A
- <
SRS
L W
wy vorrs .\ THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN S o /" ROOF FRAMING PLAN 2 < 5
W e W T e 23T
N
3 [\,
= an
IR /
(A /
(N) 15/32" SHEATHING o/ Nl [\ /
(N) 2x4 STUD @ 16" o.c. g \ /
(N) LTT20B w/ 5/8"@ M.B. w/ ‘ 7 ! \\ //
212" @ x 1/4" WASHER I - I \ /
2 ROWS 5/(51;')@2"5%;)1{3%? { | \\ // (N) 4x4 P.T. CONTINUOUS .
, , A HANDRAIL POST >
OR MB @ 12"0.c. EA. ROW . |
TYP. U.ON. | | \ / CABLE @ <3"o.c., SAD ’ THIRD FLOOR
[
EN (1Nl STAIRS S k\y FRAMING PLAN,
| ] / \ (N) 2x P.T. BLK'G @ 18"o.c. %) ROOF FRAMING
e i // \ (N) 2x DECKING, SAD 1 * PLAN,
L ]
&
(E) 1x STRAIGHT FL.
SHEATHING o/ (E) 2x8 FJ — / \ . ' DETAILS
" (N) 'LU' HANGER 1 ;
@ 16"0.c. V.LF. / \ CER, _>E } ) it L
LEGEND T / \ - 2 J
(N) LUS \ A
HANGER / \ MN2x6PT.DJ@ | DRAWN
— "o.c. N) 2- 2x6 P.T. RIM 4 )
(E) STRUCTURAL / \ 16%0.c ( SC JAC & LBH
WALL ABOVE BMI1, W8x28 w/ TIMBER | / \ T O o CHECKED
NAILERS w/2ROWSOF | / \ (N) 3x6 P.T. LEDGER w/ GSO
tmmmmm===-  (N), OR (E), STRUCTURAL 5/8"@ M.B. @ 32"o.c. EA. 2 ROWS OF SDS25412 @ DATE
__________ WALL BEY.OW ROW STAGGERED 24"‘;&‘?{;%3&’ December 6, 2016
b
—————  (E) JOIST OR BEAM ASCIéLtEd
S Noted.
V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD JOB
/"1 TYP.(N) HANDRAIL POST 1685
/"2 SECTION @ BM1, (N) W8x28, & STAIRS

U "= 10"

4 REVISIONS B;(\

VA

S3

k of 4 sheets )
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(GENERAL > g?lﬁlgﬂrs SHALL BE PER ASTM A307, U.O.N, ) 4 REVISIONS B;\
APPLYING TO ALL STRUCTURAL FEATURES UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED. 9.2 BOLT HOLES 1/16" OVERSIZE. THREADS SHALL NOT BEAR ON WOOD OR STEEL. 4'-0"MIN. LAP OR IF NOTCH OR BORE IS LARGER THAN
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) " " " " " . LOCATE HOLE @ ¢, 1/2 PLATE WIDTH, ADD STRAP @ EA.
9.3 USE STANDARD MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS AGAINST WOOD. 2 3/4" @X 5/16" THICK FOR 5/8" BOLTS. 3" 0X7/16 ST22 @ LAP LESS OF PLATE
WITH CITY OF BERKELEY AMENDMENTS. : THICK FOR 3/4" BOLTS 12-16d @ 8"o.c. EACH @ ALIGN SPLICE OVER STUD SIDE.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE 9.4 ALL BOLTS EXPOSED TO WETHER OR PROLONGED DAMPNESS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED. SIDE OF SPLICE THAN MIN. APPLY
ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 10. SCREWS: JOINT (TWO ROWS) STRAPS o/ 16d @ 16" O.C. TYP. ——‘@—«—
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED, ALL TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL 10.1 (WOOD OR LAG) SCREWS SHALL BE SCREWED AND NOT DRIVEN INTO PLACE. SHEATHING \ L L
DETAILS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL AT SIMILAR CONDITIONS. 10.2 IN SPACING SCREWS, THE HOLES SHALL BE BORED TO THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH OF THE SCREW AR I —
4. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED, FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SHANK. THE HOLES FOR THE THREADED PORTION OF THE SCREWS SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT NOT e - , SIMPSON NS-16 @ HOLES
ALL STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS USED ON THIS PROJECT. n - | TO 13/4" DIA. @ E. SIMPSON MSTAM36 W/ MIN.
LARGER THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE BASE OF THE THREAD. -@EA. .
5. THE APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO AUTHORIZED 11. WOOD PRESERVATIVE: 4-16d SIDE @ EA. 2X PLATE 8 NAILS @ EA. SIDE OF
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATION FROM THE STAMPED ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND/OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR PROLONGED DAMPNESS - NOTCH OR HOLE.
DRAWINGS WITHOUT OFFICIAL APPROVAL. SHALL BE TREATED WITH 'CELLOW" AT THE RATE OF 0.23 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA R HDR
6. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE SPECIFICATIONS, OR SHALL BE WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY. PLATE \ J
FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY, AND FOR ALL - DBL TRIMMER & KING ya
NECESSARY INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING REVIEWS OF THESE CONDITIONS. SHORING AND BRACING OF THE P TRIMMER‘* e— STUDS @ OPENING OVER  — —F S—— -
SOIL, AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURES, SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE NECESSARY TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT SHEATHING 2-16d [ | il 8'-0" WIDE - Lo - - - - | Engineer: N
THE IMPOSED VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL THE NEW STRUCTURE CAN 2-16d ; :
SUPPORT THE ANTICIPATED LOADS. UNDERPINNING AND/OR SHORING IS REQUIRED AT ALL ELEVATIONS 1. U.O.N., USE DOUGLAS FIR APA EXTERIOR, EXPOSURE1, RATED SHEATHING IN CONFORMANCE [ 4\ S :T?Lllf I;glséf}?fgglggn ST. ONGE
ADJACENT TO, AND TO ELEVATIONS BELOW, EXISTING FOUNDATIONS, AND WHERE PARTIAL WITH THE U.S. COMMERCIAL STANDARDS PSI-95, PS2-92, OR NER-108 (PRP-108). INSTALL WITH FACE GRAIN Bii ] N ADD BLOCK &
REMOVAL OF EXISTING FOUNDATIONS IS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS. THE ENGINEER'S JOB SITE VISITS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS. 2X BLKG. @ MID-HGT. @ BETWEEN STUDS
ARE NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES. ALL 5. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" T&G w/ EDGES LOCATED OVER BLOCKING AND NAILED il 1 ™ WALLS OVER 10'-0" HIGH BELOW STRAP.
SAFETY -RELATED MEASURES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAL-OSHA w/10d @ 6"0.c. EDGE NAILING & 12"0.c. FIELD NAILING, U.O.N. SPAN RATING 48/24, UNBLOCKED. ASSOCIATES
(OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION DIVISION OF DEPT. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, STATE OF 16d @l24" 2X STUDS @ 16"o.c.
, GLUE TO FLOOR JOISTS, U.O.N. @|24"0.c. RN - .
CALIFORNIA). ni U.O.N. CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
7. ANY OPENING, HOLES, CUTS OR DISCONTINUITIES NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXTENDING 5 2-10d TOE NAILS .
}{NE?U ;)Iga Eﬁﬁgﬁ‘iﬁs%%‘é%‘&ﬁ%ﬁl}?&? REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, AND MAY STRUCTURAL STEEL o & EA. STUD 1O PL. NO;}?&%E&%I}E&V}\{%%% RNA%T%I&SN%IE{F{ 'NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING
8. CONTRACTORS SHALL SCHEDULE WORK TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTION AND INCONVENIENCE TO THE ACTIVITIES 1. MATERIALS: ‘ 1 NOTCH OR BO 1934 Park Boulevard,
OF THE ADJACENT BUILDING TENANTS. STRUCTURAL STEEL SECTIONS ASTM A36 @ Oakland, CA. 94606.
., O e S eSS40 AND SAFE WORKING AREA STRUCTURALSTE s 5\ TYPICAL STUDWALL DETAIL (INCLUDING BORE @ TOP PLATE ity LT

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF BERKELEY, CA, REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY (SIDEWALKS).

11. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ENDEAVOR TO MAINTAIN IN SERVICE ALL UTILITIES TO THE TENANTS FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

12. INTENT:
IF CERTAIN FEATURES ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN OR CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THEIR
‘CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN OR

SPECIFIED. 2. FABRICATION AND ERECTION:
13. REFERENCE TO OTHER DRAWINGS: COMPLY WITH AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION "SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN,

Fax: 510.444.1738
gsoeng@aol.com
www.stongeassociates.com

ALL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO A 'SNUG-TIGHT ' CONDITION.

U NOT TO SCALE \J NOT TO SCALE

METAL TIE 16GA x 1 1/2" x 4'-0" MIN. (4 TOTAL) w/
16- 16d COMMON NAILS AS SHOWN OR METAL

BEARING & SHEAR WALLS)

ALL EXPOSED METAL SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR PAINTED AND PROTECTED USING
AN EXTERIOR METAL PRIMING PAINT AND A FINISH COAT.

13.1 SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL FOR KINDS OF FLOOR FINISH AND THEIR LOCATION,FOR " " e
DEPRESSIONS IN FLOOR SLABS, FOR OPENINGS IN WALLS AND FLOORS REQUIRED BY ARCHITECTURAL AND 3 wg&‘g““ AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS”, CURRENT EDITION TIE16 GAx 1 1(/22 Tgf&%ﬁ%ﬁ_z?ggﬁ (3?\1 ?ﬁgs " PLYWOOD SHEATHING < 1/3L MAX. =] | (1/3D) MAX.
MECHANICAL FEATURES, FOR DRIVEWAY PAVING, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS, CURBS, ETC. COMPLY WITH AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE-STEEL" 1/6D MAX
13.2 HOLES AND OPENINGS THROUGH WALLS AND FLOORS FOR DUCTS, PIPING AND VENTILATION SHALL BE ANSI/AWS D1.1, CURRENT EDITION, AND "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - SHEET STEEL" : +
CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATION OF SUCH HOLES OR OPENINGS AWS D13, CURRENT EDITION. USE "E70" OR EQUAL ELECTRODES. ALL WELDING TO BE - ? (AR ‘ | 7 MIN
WITH THE PLUMBING, HEATING, VENTILATING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS. BY CERTIFIED WELDERS. DIAPHRAGM OPENING /*\ :

DESIGN DATA 4. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE D \ AREA OF @ ] 1
DESIGN DATA PROJECT ENGINEER-OF-RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE :
 CODE: 2013 Che BUILDING DEPARTMENT 8 NAILS # PERMITTED NOTCH \r 2" MIN.
2. DESIGN VERTICAL LOADS: DL LL EPOXIED ANCHORS 4 NAILS (33L) ~ * Architect: .

ROOF 12PSF 20 PSF -~ MIN. e D MIN. L= CLEAR SPAN William Coburn Architects

FLOOR 12PSF 40 PSF 1. WHERE EPOXIED ANCHORS (REINFORCING BARS OR ALL-THREADED RODS) ARE CALLED FOR IN THE STRUCTURAL J c/o Stefan Menzi, Architect AIA

EXT. WALL 10PSF - DRAWINGS, THE EPOXY USED SHALL BE THE SIMPSON (SET-XP) ANCHORING ADHESIVE, OR EQUAL. SUBMIT Pl (40W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL 1224 Center Street

INT. WALL 7 PSF — MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR SUBSTITUTE SYSTEM(S) TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. W[ —T A (60W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL WITH Oakland, CA 94607 |

PRE-MEASURED EPOXIES IN DISPOSABLE, TWO-PART CARTRIDGES DISPENSED THROUGH PROPRIETARY MIXING MIN. | DBL. STUD & MAX. 2 ADJACENT STUDS BORED phone (510) 893-8826
3. SEISMIC: NOZZLES ARE ACCEPTABLE. POLYSTER RESINS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR EPOXY. INSTALL DOWELS IN * ~ y ; ) fax (510) 465-2637
V=0.17W (ASD) [SS=2.35, S1= 0.98, SITE CLASS D, R=6.5, I= 1.0, SITE DES. CAT. E, SD1= 0.98, SDS=1.57] EXISTING CONCRETE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 5/8" MIN. | (:60W) MAX. @ NON LOAD BEARING WALL. wpCoburn@pacbell.net
4. WINII)I: 12,8 PSF (4SD) 2. TESTING. @ ANY w_l. smenzi@pacbell.net
=12. 2.1.  ANCHORS IN CONCRETE ED
2.1.1. EPOXIED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TENSION TESTED BASED ON THE REQUIRED TEST oF [ NO BORED HOLE ADJACENT TO NOTCH
TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Client:
TENSION (25W) MAX. @ LOAD BEARING WALL lent:

1. PROVIDE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC). 1. 5/8"@ BOLT - 2,500# [BASED ON 1.5 TIMES DESIGN LOAD OF 1,667#] FOR HOLDOWNS LTT20B'S. % (:40W) MAX. @ NON-LOAD BEARING WALL L B Reddy
2. THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LAB TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED TESTING AND INSPECTIONS. 3. AGE OF CONCRETE FOR INSTALLATION PER ACI 318-2011 (SECTION D.2.2) ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED (NO LOAD OTHER THAN WALL HEIGHT)
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE TESTING LAB WITH CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES TO ENSURE PROPER

IN CONCRETE HAVING A MINIMUM AGE OF 21 DAYS AT TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION. FOR INSTALLATIONS
SOONER THAN 21 DAYS CONSULT ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER.

Everest Properties
2278 Shattuck Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94704 :

COORDINATION OF WORK.
4. THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A PROJECT ENGINEER, CITY'S INSPECTOR OR TESTED
BY THE TESTING LAB:
4.1. PLACEMENT OF REINFORCEMENT STEEL (WITH ADEQUATE LEAD TIME TO MAKE ANY REQUIRED
CORRECTIONS.) 6
4.2 EPOXY INSTALLED ANCHORS.

/"2 NOTCH & BORE LIMITS @ STUDS
\/ NOT TO SCALE & JOISTS

REINFORCEMENT @ OPENING IN FLOOR

(6
. s DIAPHRAGM

FOUNDATIONS

1. CBC SITE CLASS 5 IS ASSUMED FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN.

2. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE;: 1500 PSF FOR DEAD PLUS LIVE LOADS, 2000 PSF FOR ALL LOADS
INCLUDING WIND OR SEISMIC

3. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE SHOWN, EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT
LINES REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PLACED WITHOUT
THE USE OF SIDE FORMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE. IF THE TRENCHES CANNOT STAND, FULLY FORM SIDES TO
DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

4. DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO STAND IN TRENCHES. IF BOTTOMS OF TRENCHES BECOME SOFTENED DUE TO RAIN
OR OTHER WATER BEFORE CONCRETE IS CAST, EXCAVATE SOFTENED MATERIAL AND REPLACE WITH PROPERLY
COMPACTED BACKFILL OR CONCRETE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

5. ALL EXCAVATIONS, FORMS AND REINFORCING ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR i -
PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. "

6. CLAYEY SOIL SHOULD BE MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO AT LEAST 3 PERCENT OVER OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT 1
AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION. SANDY SOILS SHOULD BE MOISTURE "
CONDITIONED TO NEAR OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT RELATIVE / l

ROD THREADED EA. END
FOR DOUBLE NUTS SEE
CATALOG FOR ROD SIZE

PANEL EDGE STUD
OR POST, SEE PLAN

9" MAX. MAX. 12" 12" X.
_"s"MIN.T* _..{ }‘J{ MT;;

i A

9" MAX. .
*1 5" MIN.

]
"g
E 8=
BV
COMPACTION. —
J 5/8" DIA. x 10" LONG ANCHOR BOLT N O < :
CONCRETE SEE PLAN & DETAILS FOR = USE INVERTED HOLDOWN OR EMBED MIN. 7" INTO CONC. OR USE = - ( )
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION _ .«— CONTINUOUS THREADED ROD 3/4" MIN 5/8"@x8" TITEN HD L 0
1. CONCRETE CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 CBC STND. NO. 19-1, AND SHALL BE TYPE II. TYPE I CEMENT MAY BE i DEPENDING ON HEIGHT OF CRAWL @ ANY < «
USED IN AREAS NOT IN CONTACT WITH EARTH. AGGREGATE SHALL BE HARDROCK, CONFORMING TO ASTM C-33, OPTIONAL ANCHOR SPACE FDGE ] E
AND FREE OF ALKALI-REACTIVITY. WATER/CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 55%. ACID SOLUBLE CHLORIDE CONTINUOUS TO FNDN. u m P
CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.2 PERCENT OF CEMENT WEIGHT. CHLORIDE-FREE ADMIXTURES AND PLASTICIZERS PLYWOOD EDGE NAIL. SEE PLAN NOTE: L L
FOR WORKABILITY MAY BE USED IF APPROVED BY THE TESTING LABORATORY AND ENGINEER. BECAUSE EXCESS & SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ALL HOLDOWNS ARE BY A < ]
WATER REDUCES CONCRETE STRENGTH, ADDING WATER AT THE SITE IS DISCOURAGED AND SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE u SIMPSON COMPANY, OR ] O
GALLON PER CUBIC YARD. " APPROVED EQUAL, SEE N 54
2. INSTALL ALL INSERTS, BOLTS, ANCHORS, AND REINFORCING BARS AND SECURELY TIE PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. PANEL EDGE STUD OR , CATALOG FOR SIZE & SPACING m SILL PLATE DETAILS m o -
3. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS . POST, SEE PLAN i/ R, OF BOLTS N O
4. CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS OPERATION BETWEEN PREDETERMINED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. HD ANCHOR. SEE . . OT TO SCALE g (@\|
5. CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY CURED FOR 5 DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT IN ANY APPROVED MANNER. PLAN & SCHED NOTE: m
6. THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE . w\\ | y 'OF OF CONC. L. SEE SHEARWALL SCHED. FOR SPACING 7]
ONT R SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF UTILITY PIPES RUN THROUGH, OR WITHIN 24" BELOW, ANY NEW b . - . |
gom%%%%ogsmécnon W i 2. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 2"x2"x3/16" STEEL Z j
7. PIPE OR DUCTS EXCEEDING ONE-THIRD THE SLAB OR WALL THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN STRUCTURAL t PLATE WASHERS, TYP.

3. PROVIDE MIN. 2 ANCHOR BOLTS PER PIECE OF PLATE.
4.1IF PLATE IS NOTCHED OR BORED MORE THAN 1/3 OF WIDTH, LOCATE
AN ANCHOR BOLT 1 12" FROM EACH SIDE.

CONCRETE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. } "
. PIPES MAY PASS THROUGH STRUCTURAL CONCRETE IN SLEEVES, BUT SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED THEREIN. v

8
9. CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO CURE IN TEMPERATURES LESS THAN 40° FAHRENHEIT FOR THE FIRST THREE
DAYS. HOLDOWN TO HOLDOWN OPTION

10. MAXIMUM SLUMP: 4 INCHES. m TYPICAL HOLDOWN DETAIL |

\"/NTS ‘ |

NAIL SIDES WHERE NOTE

REINFORCING STEEL

1 USE ASTM A615 REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL BARS, GRADE 60.

2 ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. STAGGER SPLICES WHERE POSSIBLE. LAPS FOR SPLICES SHALL
BE AS PER THE LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS.

3 HOLD REINFORCEMENT IN ITS TRUE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL POSITION WITH DEVICES SUFFICIENTLY
NUMEROUS TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT.

1/16" CLEAR BETWEEN

ROUGH CARPENTRY SHEET. ON PLAN. (BLK'D. DIAPHRAGM
ONLY)
1. FOR SCHEDULE OF MINIMUM NAILING SEE TABLE 2304.9.1, 2013 CBC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL NAILS SHALL fglcs’f'?rGRAIN ACROSS FIELD NAILING
: AS PER PLAN

2. ggf&%g%ﬁgﬁfﬂ CROWN UP. STAGGER SHEET GENERAL NOTES
3. ADD ONE ADDITIONAL JOIST UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS. JOINT 4'-0" &
4. BLOCK ALL JOISTS AT SUPPORTS AND UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WITH MINIMUM 2X SOLID BLOCKING. END EDGE NAIL V
5. METAL FRAMING DEVICES: TO JOIST BLOCK DETAILS

PROVIDE TYPICAL CONNECTORS FOR WOOD FRAMING BY SIMPSON CO. OR EQUAL. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SIDE EDGE OVER SHEARWALL.

16 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR THICKER, U.O.N., FULLY NAILED IN ALL PUNCHED HOLES WITH NAILS OF . NAIL

SIZE AND LENGTH SPECIFIED AND/OR PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER. IF CONNECTORS ARE AVAILABLE IN
DIFFERENT SIZES, THE SIZE USED SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN DETAILS OR ELSE THE LARGEST SIZE MADE FOR THE

CONT. PANEL\

DEPTH OF MEMBER BEING FRAMED. COMPARABLE FASTENERS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED IF EDGE \ Y,
APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING
FRAMING CONNECTIONS: SQUARE EDGE DRAWR
- SAWN LUMBER JOIST-TO-BEAM:  SIMPSON U OVER JOIST f JAC & LBH \
-BEAM-TO-POST: ° SIMPSON CC OR ECC
- POST-TO-BEAM: SIMPSON BC CHECKED
- POST-TO-FOUNDATION: SIMPSON CBSQ DISCONT. PANEL GSO
6. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED S-DRY (19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION) EDGE (E.N.) =

. SAWN LUMBER:
U.O.N. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH (COAST REGION), GRADED AND MARKED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD GRADING RULES NUMBER 16 OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION
BUREAU.

|
|

December 6, 2016 v )
SCALE

GLUE AND NAIL FLOOR PLYWD.
NAIL COMPLETELY IMMEDIATELY
AFTER GLUEING.

POSTS, JOISTS, RAFTERS & BEAMS NO. 1 GRADE v As Noted
STUDS STUD GRADE JOB
5. STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS: /" 4\ TYP.FLOOR NAILING DETAIL 1685

8.1 USE SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN. STAGGER
JOINTS IN UPPER AND LOWER MEMBERS OF TOP PLATES NOT LESS THAN 4'-0".

8.2 BOLT SILL PLATE TO CONCRETE AS PER ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE. ONE BOLT SHALL BE WITHIN 9" OF EACH
END OF EACH PIECE OF PLATE. PROVIDE 2 BOLTS MINIMUM PER PIECE.

8.3 PROVIDE SIMPSON ANGLE A35 CLIP @ 16" O.C. BETWEEN DBL. TOP PLATES AND BLOCKING AND RIM JOIST
TYPICAL, U.O.N PER PLAN OR SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

u NOT TO SCALE . SHEET

TYP. FOR BLOCKED AND UNBLOCKED DIAPHRAGM
SEE GENERAL NOTES @ LEFT FOR SHEARPLY &
NAILING SPEC'S : ‘

File name: 1685.15 2234 Haste St Berkeley.mcd
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Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 2 of 4

WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION

Indoor Water Use

4.303.1 .1 Water closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.

~ Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the US EPA WaterSense Specification for
__Tank-type Toilets.

4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. The
" effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

Showerheads

4.303.1.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 2.0 gallons
= per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the US EPA WaterSense

Specification for Showerheads.
_14.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve
shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to allow only one shower outlet
to be in operation at a time. Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

Faucets
4.303.1 4.1 Residential lavatory faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed
"7 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shali not be less than 0.8

gallons per minute at 20 psi.

4.303.1.4.2 Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas. The maximum flow rate of lavatory faucets

installed in common and public use areas (outside of dwelling or sleeping units) shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per
__minute at 60 psi.

‘f':‘: 4.303.1.4.3 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.25 gallons per cycle.

4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at

~~60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons
per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Where complying
faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.

Outdoor Water Use
D4.304.1 Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas. [N] New resi_dentiai developments with an aggregate
~ landscape area equal to or greater than 500 square feet shall comply with one of the following:

« Current California Department of Water Resources’ Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO).

« Projects with aggregate landscape areas less than 2,500 square feet may comply with the MWELQO’s Appendix
D Prescriptive Compliance Option.

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

Enhanced Durability and Reduced Maintenance

ﬁ 4.406.1 Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom

— plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement
mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable by the City of Berkeley.

Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal and Recycling

4.408.1 Construction waste management. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the

¥ nonhazardous construction and demolition waste and a minimum of 100 percent of excavated soil, land-clearing
debris, concrete and asphalt. Provide a completed City of Berkeley Construction Waste Management Plan. Use
waste facilities that can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction water material
diverted from the landfill complies with this section.

Building Maintenance and Operation

74.410.1 Operation and maintenance manual. At the time of final inspection, a manual which includes all of the

“information listed in CALGreen section 4.410.1 items 1 through 10 shall be presented to the building inspector and
placed in the building, for the building occupant or owner, prior to final inspection sign off.

4.410.2 Recycling by occupants. [N] Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a building

" site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serve the entire building or buildings on the site and is 'identlﬁed for
the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,
corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals.
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Project Address:

Permit Number:

New Building [N] [ ] Addition [A]

PLANNING AND DESIGN
Storm Water

4.1 06.2 Stormwater drainage and retention during construction. In order to
manage stormwater drainage during construction, one or more of the following
measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent property, prevent
erosion and retain soil runoff on the site:

« Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site.

» Where stormwater is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter
or similar disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle
or other approved method.

« Stormwater management requirements per Title 17 of the City of Berkeley
Municipal Code.

4.106.3 Grading and Paving. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or
~ drainage system will manage all surface water flows.

Electrical Vehicle Charging

4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached
private garages. [N] For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate
a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The service panel and/or subpanel shall
provide capacity to install a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s)
reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device.

4.106.4.1.1 Identification. [N] The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall

" identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as
“EV CAPABLE”. The raceway termination location shall be permanently and visibly
marked as “EV CAPABLE".

114.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings. [N] Where 17 or more multifamily dwelling units
are constructed on a building site, 3 percent of the total number of parking spaces
provided for all types of parking facilities, but in nc case less than one, shall be electric
vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future EVSE. Calculations
for the required number of EV spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole
number.

4.106.4.2.1 EV Space Locations. Construction documents shall indicate the location
of future EV spaces.

 14.106.4.2.5 Identification. [N] The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall
identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging
purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code.

Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 4 of 4

» Chain of custody certifications.

* Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation per California Code of
Regulations, Title 17. .

* Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood Association,
the Australian ASINZS 2269, European 636 3S, or Canadian CSA 0121, 0151, 0153 and 0325 standards.

» Other methods acceptable to the City of Berkeley.
Interior Moisture Control

4.505.2.1 Capillary break. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder shall have a capillary
break installed in compliance with at least one of the following:

* A 4-inch-thick base of % inch or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor retarder in direct contact
with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling shall be used.

» Other equivalent methods approved by the City of Berkeley.
= A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.

4.5__05.3 Moisture content of building materials. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not
be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent moisture
content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:

° Mofsture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent
moisture verification- methods may be approved by the City of Berkeley and shall satisfy requirements found in
CALGreen Section 101.8.

* Moisture readings shall be taken 2 ft to 4 ft from the grade stamped end of each piece to be verified.

* At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
acceptable to the City of Berkeley provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.

Note: Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to
dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufactures’ drying
recommendations prior to enclosure. '

ldoor Air Quality and Exhaust
4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and comply with the following:
¢ Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.

* Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity
control.

* Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of < 50 percent to a
maximum of 80 percent. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of adjustment.

* A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral.

Note: For the purposes of this section a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower, or tub/shower
combination.

Environmental Comfort

.507.2 Heating and air-conditioning system design. Heating and air-conditioning systems shall be s\ized,

— designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods, except when the use of alternate design
temperatures necessary to ensure the systems function are acceptable:

* The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ ACCA 2 Manual J-2011 (Residential Load
Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.

* Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D-2014 (Residential Duct Systems), ASHRAE
handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.

* Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S-2011 (Residential Equipment
Selection) or other equivalent design software or methods.

Code Compliance Checklist - CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL Page 3 of 4

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Fireplaces

- 14.503.1 General. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits
as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits.

Pollutant Control: Mechanical Systems

4.504.1 Covering of new duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the
time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating, cooling and
ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape,
plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable by the City of Berkeley to reduce the amount of water, dust and
debris, which may enter the system.

Pollutant Control: Finish Material

&% 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project shall comply
—with CALGreen Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2 for VOC limits. Product units which do not weigh more than 1 pound and
do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces shall comply with statewide VOC standards and California Code of

. Regulations, Title 17.

.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in CALGreen Table
4.504.3.

.504.2.3 Aerosol paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits
for ROC in California Code of Regulations, Title 17 and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District percent VOC
by weight of product limits of Regulation 8, Rule 49. '

Carpets

| 4.504.3 Carpet systems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements
" of one of the following: .

» Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program.

» California Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic
Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also
known as Specification 01350.)

» NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level.
« Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold.

- |4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the
Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label program.

4.504.3.2 Carpet Adhesive. All carpet adhesives shall meet the requirements of CALGreen Table 4.504.1.
Resilient Flooring

14.504.4 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of the floor area
 receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:

» VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance
Products Database.

» Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools program.
« Certification under the Resilient Fioor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.

» Meet the Califomia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile
Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February
2010 (also known as Specification 01350).

Composite Wood Products

% 4.504.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite
wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as
shown in CALGreen Table 4.504.5.

@ 4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance shall be provided as requested by the City of Berkeley.
~ Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

« Product certifications and specifications.
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S
City of Berkeley's %‘"
Pollution Prevention - It's Part of the Plan :
® [} | m
Make sure your crews and subs do the job right! :
Runoff from streets and other paved areas is a major source of pollution and damage to creeks and the San %
Francisco Bay. Construction activities can directly affect the health of creeks and the Bay unless contractors S
and crews plan ahead to keep dirt, debris, and other construction waste away from storm drains and local g -
creeks. Following these guidelines and the project specifications will ensure your compliance with City of %
Berkeley requirements. . x
Concrete, grout, and mortar. 2
Dewatering operations | storage & waste disposal
v Effectively manage all run-on, all runoff
Materials storage & spill cleanup * Vehicle and equipment within the site, and all runoff that discharges from v 3100 ConSest, grouk, nd moria Ut oover, o pa et
. t & 1 . the site. Run-on from off site shall be directed and away from drainage areas. These materials must never reach a
: mainténance & cicanin | T drain. .
Non-hazardous materials management g away from all disturbed areas or shall collectively storm drain o
v Sand, dirt, and similar materials must be stored at least 10 feet (3 meters) from v Inspect vehicles and equipment for leaks be in compliance. »» Wash out concrete equipment/trucks off-site or into contained washout

catch basins. All construction material must be covered with a tarp and contained areas that will not allow discharge of wash water onto the underlying soil

frequently. Use drip pans to catch leaks

with a perimeter control during wet weather or when rain is forecasted or when 1 Reuse water for dust control, irrigation, or onto the surrounding areas.

until repairs are made; repair leaks

ot actively bemg used within 14 days. promptly. or another on-site purpose to the greatest
' . o . v Collect the wash water
v Use (but don't overuse) reclaimed water for dust control as needed. » Fuel and maintain vehicles on site only extent possible.
. _ . from washing exposed
» Sweep or vacuum streets and other paved areas daily. Do not wash down streets or in a bermed area or over a drip pan that
work areas with water! : is big enough to prevent runoff. »= Be sure to notify and obtain approval from the Engineer before discharging water to a street, gutter, aggregate concrete and 8
. . p e . . . . . remove it for appropriate g
¥ Recycle all asphalt, concrete, and aggregate base material from demolition activities. = If you must clean vehicles or equipment or storm drain. 1411trat10n or diversion through a basin, tank, or sediment trap may be required. ’ ' Pprop
Comply with City of Berkeley Ordinances for recycling construction materials, wood, on site, clean with water only in a disposal off site.
gyp board, pipe, etc. ‘ bermed area that will fiot allow »* In areas of known contamination, testing is required prior to reuse or discharge of groundwater.
v Check dumpsters regularly for leaks and to make sure they are not overfilled. rinse water to run into gutters, streets, Consult with the Engineer to determine what testing is required and how to interpret results.

Repair or replace leaking dumpsters promptly. Contaminated groundwater must be treated or hauled off-site for proper disposal.

storm drains, or creeks.

v Cover all dumpsters with a tarp at the end of every work day or durin t ther. ) )
M Hmp P Y Y g wet weathet v Do not clean vehicles or equipment

Hazardous materials management on-site using soaps, solvents, degreasers, \ Saw cutting
steam cleaning equipment, etc.

v Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as pesticides, paints,

thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in accordance with city, county, state, Earthwork & Contaminated SOilS

and federal regulations.

DATE

v Always completely cover or barricade storm drain inlets when saw cutting. Use

filter fabric, catch basin inlet filters, or sand/gravel bags to keep slurry out of

. L . . . v Keep excavated soil on the site where it will not collect in the street. | -

»» Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store in P the storm drain system. P . t
appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of every work day v Transfer to dump trucks should take place on the site, not in the street. : : » Shovel, absorb, or vacuum saw-cut slurry and pick up all waste as soon as you ‘ aln lng
or during wet weather or when rain is forecasted. 1= Use fiber rolls, silt fences, or other control measures to minimize the flow of silt are finished in one location or at the end of each work day (whichever is

o | | ; » Never rinse paint brushes or

. . : off the site. sooner!). p
v Follow manufacturer's application instructions for hazardous materials and be ) |
. . A = If saw cut sl enters a catch basin, clean it up immediately. ‘ ials i !

careful not to use more than necessary. Do not apply chemicals outdoors when - v Earth moving activities Saw cut sturty atch basin, up y 4 mater?als In a gutter or street
rain is forecasted within 24 hours. ~ are only allowed during dry weather - .Pamt out ‘fXCéSS water-based
v Be sure to arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes. by permit and as approved by the City _ PaV 1n g / asphalt Work paint before rinsing brushes,

- Inspector in the Field rollers, or containers in a sink.
Spill prevention and control » Mature vegetation is the best form of ' 1+~ Paint out excess oil-based paint before cleaning brushes in thinner.

p

» Always cover storm drain inlets and manholes

erosion control. Minimize disturbance to

- Keep a stockpile of spill cleanup materials (rags, absorbents, etc. ) available at v Filter paint thinners and solvents for reuse whenever possible.

when paving or applying seal coat, tack coat,

the construction site at all times. existing vegetation whenever possible. Dispose of oil-based paint sludge and unusable thinner as

slurry seal, or fog seal.

»» When spills or leaks occur, contain them immediately and be particularly careful v If you disturb a slope during construction, hazardous waste.

v Protect gutters, ditches, and drainage courses

to prevent leaks and spills from reaching the gutter, street, or storm drain. prevent erosion by securing the soil with

Never wash spilled material into a gutter, street, storm drain, or creek! erosion control fabric, or seed with fast- with sand/gravel bags, or earthen berms.

»* Do not sweep or wash down excess sand

growing grasses as soon as possible. Place

‘Landscape Materials

- 'Dispose of all containment and cleanup materials properly.

¥ Report any hazardous materials spills immediately! Dial 911 or fiber rolls down-slope until soil is secure.
the City of Berkeley's Public Works Department by dialing 311 v If you suspect contamination (from site history, discoloration, odor, texture, abandoned

from sand sealing into gutters, storm drains,
or creeks. Collect sand and return it to the

stockpile, or dispose of it as trash v~ Contain, cover, and store on pallets all stockpiled landscape

underground tanks or pipes, or buried debris), call the Engineer for help in determining ,

Construction Entrances and Perimeter what should be done, and manage disposal of cntaminated soil according to their instructions.
v~ Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all construction

4= Do not use water to wash down fresh asphalt materials (mulch, compost, fertilizers, etc.) during wet weather or when

rain is forecasted or when not actively being used within 14 days.
concrete pavement. '

v Discontinue the application of any erodible landscape material

CITY OF BERKELEY % PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

entrances and exits to sufficiently control erosion and sediment discharges from site ;
and tracking off site within 2 days of forecasted rain and during wet weather.

» Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure sediment source
to prevent further tracking.

WORK ORDER NO.

. . . SF’ECiFiQAT!ON NO.
For references and more detailed information: -

www.cleanwaterprogram.org

Storm drain polluters may be liable for fines of $10,000 or more per day! | W cabmphandbooks.com

'SHEET NO.

FILE NO.
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